City of Milwaukee
Common Council
Finance and Personnel Committee

2010 BUDGET
AMENDMENT PACKET

PART 1 of 5

-~ AMENDMENTS #1 - #21

October 29 - 30, 2009



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2010 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY RATE

2010 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905

£

2 TOTALS 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905

«

g BUDGET LEVY RATE

I AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION EFFECT EFFECT EFFECT

1 DOA, CCCC - Transfer Environmental Sustainability Director to City Clerk, retitle as Environmental 0 0 0.000
Sustainability Coordinantor.

2 SPA, CITY ATTY, BOZA - Reduce Outside Counsel/Expert Witness Fund by $50,000, create a 0 0 0.000
BOZA Legal Counsel SPA for $50,000.

3 CITY ATTY, WATER - Eliminate one Assistant City Attorney position, create one Legal Counsel 31,258 31,258 0.001
position in the Water Works.

4 SPA, CITY ATTY, BOZA - Eliminate one Assistant City Attorney position, create a BOZA Legal (26,240) (26,240) (0.001)
Counsel SPA for $50,000.

5 CAPTIAL, CITY ATTY - Eliminate City Attorney Office - Planning/Design/Construction project. (2,333,250) (45,750) (0.002)

6 SPA, DCD - Restore 2009 funding level to BID City Contributions SPA. 187,000 187,000 0.007

7 SPA, DCD - Increase funding to the 4th of July SPA by $10,000. 10,000 10,000 0.001

8 TREASURER - Increase funding for Temporary Customer Service Representative | positions by 21,000 21,000 0.001
$21,000.

9 CCCC - Various operating account reducitons to fund additional Aux. Legislative Assistants and 0 0 0.000
additional facility rentals.

10 CCCC - Reduce the Common Council members monthly transporation payments by 50%. (31,860) (31,860) (0.001)

11 SPA - CCCC - Eliminate the Economic Development Committee Fund SPA. (30,000) (30,000) (0.001)

12 SPA, CCCC - Eliminate funding for memberships in the WI Alliance of Cities, ICLEI, and Sweat (42,300) (42,300) (0.002)
Free Consortium.

13 DER - Eliminate EAP Administrative Specialist, create full time Employee Assistance Coordinator. 29,691 29,691 0.001

14 SPA, DER - Eliminate tuition reimbursement for management employees. (160,000) (160,000) (0.006)

15 SPA, ELECTION, CAPITAL - Increase Milwaukee Arts Board SPA by $110,000, reduce (2,296,500) (9,000) (0.001)
Unemployment Compensation Fund SPA by $10,000, reduce Economic Development Committee
Fund SPA by $30,000, eliminate the $25,000 Municipal Art Fund capital account, eliminate salary
for Election Commissioners and pay on a per meeting basis, eliminate the City Attorney Office -
Planning/Design/Construction capital project.

16 SPA, ELECTION - Eliminate salaries for the Commissioner of Election positions, provide per (9,000) (9,000) (0.001)
meeting reimbursement from the Boards & Commissions Reimbursement Expense SPA.

17 ERS - Technical amendment to provide funding for Policemen's Annuity and Benefit Fund 8,395 8,395 0.001
accordance with the actuarial statement.

18 ERS - Technical amendment to provide funding for employees retirement fund accordance with (804,730) (804,730) (0.029)
the actuarial statement.

19 ERS - Reduce the Facility Rental account by $130,000. (130,000) (130,000) (0.005)

20 CAPITAL, BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS - Eliminate 2009 carryover borrowing authority for 0 0 0.000
the Fire & Police Commission office remodeling.

21 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Cause Investigation Unit, use O&M funds for additional special duty pay. 0 0 0.000

22 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Public Relations Manager position. (57,922) (57,922) (0.002)

23 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Cause Investigation Unit. (168,087) (168,087) (0.006)

24 FIRE - Eliminate funding for a weather command station. (4,000) (4,000) (0.001)

25 FIRE - Eliminate one Vehicle Operations Training Coordinator. (82,289) (82,289) (0.003)

26 CAPITAL, FIRE - Reduce Fire Major Capital Equipment by 50%. (1,821,210) (35,710) (0.001)

27 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Cause Investigation Unit, create 3 FF positions to provide 5 positions on 0 0 0.000
1 ladder company.

28 FIRE - Restore the 5th FF to 8 ladders, restore 2 companies, and eliminate proposed "brown 5,619,514 5,619,514 0.202
outs."

29 FIRE - Restore the 5th FF to 8 ladders. 2,327,239 2,327,239 0.084

30 FIRE - Restore 2 companies. 2,302,275 2,302,275 0.083

31 FIRE - Restore the 5th FF to 4 ladders. 1,163,621 1,163,621 0.042

32 FIRE - Restore funding for Special Duty pay to eliminate proposed "brown outs." 990,000 990,000 0.036

33 FIRE - Eliminate one Health and Safety Officer. (55,286) (55,286) (0.002)

34 FIRE - Eliminate one Administrative Captain -EMS. (81,329) (81,329) (0.003)

35 HEALTH, WATER - Restore 0.5 FTE of an Environmental and Disease Control Specialist to be 0 0 0.000
funded by the Water Enterprise Fund.

36 HEALTH, DNS - Transfer all positions and funding for the Health Department's Consumer 0 0 0.000
Environmental Health Division to DNS.

37 LIBRARY - Restore hours at the Zielder Humanities Room, and the Art, Music, and Recreation 112,814 112,814 0.004
Room.

38 SPA, MUNI COURT - Eliminate the Drivers License Recovery & Employability Program SPA. (50,000) (50,000) (0.002)



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2010 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY RATE
2010 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905
£
3| TOTALS 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905
«
g BUDGET LEVY RATE
< AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION EFFECT EFFECT EFFECT
39 DNS - Reduce MADACC funding by $30,000, increase funding for Community Sanitation Fund by 0 0 0.000
$30,000.
40 DNS - Eliminate unfunded positions associated with the Residential Rental Certificate Program 0 0 0.000
and Vacant Building Registration Program.
41 SPA, DNS - Reduce the Graffiti Abatement SPA by $75,000. (75,000) (75,000) (0.003)
42 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 2. Intent to raise rates for parking permits and 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.036
special event permits.
43 POLICE - Restore two Safety Specialist Senior positions. 123,742 123,742 0.004
44 POLICE - Eliminate the Horse Patrol. (125,000) (125,000) (0.004)
45 POLICE - Eliminate all 4 MPD furlough days. 2,000,000 2,000,000 0.072
46 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 1. 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.054
47 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 2. 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.036
48 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 3. 500,000 500,000 0.018
49 POLICE - Eliminate two Crime & Intelligence Specialists, use funding to reduce furloughs for 0 0 0.000
sworn positions.
50 POLICE - Eliminate one Captain. (83,432) (83,432) (0.003)
51 POLICE - Eliminate one Assistant Chief. (104,310) (104,310) (0.004)
52 POLICE - Restore one Safety Specialist Senior. 61,871 61,871 0.002
53 PORT - Create a Deputy Port Director and fund for the last 6 months of 2010. 41,453 41,453 0.001
54 DPW ADMIN, DPW OPS - Technical amendment, move 4 Aux. Driver Training Instructors to 0 0 0.000
DPW Administration.
55 DPW ADMIN - Eliminate the Finance & Planning Manager and Nework Planning Manager. (142,715) (142,715) (0.005)
56 DPW ADMIN, CCCC - Move the Capital Program Specialist from DPW Administration to the City 0 0 0.000
Clerk's Office.
57 CAPITAL, DPW INFRA - Provide additoinal funding to add sound dampening material to the 1,020,000 20,000 0.001
Water Street and Young Street (Broadway) bridges.
58 CAPITAL, DPW INFRA - Provide additoinal funding to Traffic Control Facilities to complete the 357,000 7,000 0.001
conversion of Wells Street to two-way traffic.
59 DPW OPS - Reduce snow pay for management employees by 50%. (87,135) (87,135) (0.003)
60 DPW OPS - Restore funding for outside the cart collection, eliminate the fall Clean and Green 525,869 525,869 0.019
program, eliminate the three summer Saturday collections, and move to a 8-day garbage collection
in winter months.
61 DPW OPS - Increase recycling collection to every third week. 260,983 260,983 0.009
62 DPW OPS - Increase recycling collection to every second week. 776,714 776,714 0.028
63 DPW OPS - Restore funding for 12 Operations Driver/Workers and for outside the cart collection. 2,430,277 2,430,277 0.087
64 DPW OPS - Restore funding for 12 Operations Driver/Workers. 1,169,390 1,169,390 0.042
65 CAPITAL - DPW OPS - Eliminate Recreational Facilities funding. (396,005) (7,765) (0.001)
66 CAPITAL - DPW OPS - Eliminate ZMB Lower Parking Floor Restoration funding. (88,230) (1,730) (0.001)
67 CAPITAL, DPW OPS, SMF - Reduce trees for Tree Production and Planting Program by 50%. (661,628) 0 0.000
68 DPW OPS - Provide funds for a Weekend Box Program. 190,000 190,000 0.007
69 DPW OPS - Eliminate snow pay for management employees that earn over $80,000 per year. (4,086) (4,086) (0.001)
70 DPW OPS - Eliminate the 3 Saturday collecitons in summer. (229,009) (229,009) (0.008)
71 DPW OPS - Eliminate funding and authority for one Sanitation Area Manager. (84,760) (84,760) (0.003)
72 UNIFIED CALL CENTER, VARIOUS DEPTS. - Elminate the Unifed Call Center, return positions (1,304,700) (354,700) (0.013)
and funding to appropriate departments and enterprise funds.
73 UNIFIED CALL CENTER - Reduce salary grade and funding for the Call Center Director. (11,000) (11,000) (0.001)
74 UNIFIED CALL CENTER - Eliminate the Call Center Manager position. (44,000) (44,000) (0.002)
75 SPA - Technical amnedment correction to the MMSD user charge pass through. 0 0 0.000
76 CAPITAL - Reduce the Housing Trust Fund by 50%. (204,000) (4,000) (0.001)
77 CAPTIAL - Eliminate the Municipal Art Fund capital project. (25,000) (25,000) (0.001)
78 SPA, CAPITAL - Increase Milwaukee Arts Board SPA by $110,000, reduce Graffiti Abatement 0 0 0.000
SPA by $45,000, reduce Unemployment Compensation Fund SPA by $10,000, eliminate the
Municipal Art Fund capital account, reduce Economic Development Committee SPA by $30,000.
79 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND - update amounts for BID assessments. 507,438 507,438 0.018
80 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Eliminate communications positions in various departments, create 5 (585,010) (585,010) (0.0212)
additional communications for the Common Council - City Clerk's Office.
81 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Reduce operating expenditures in various city departments by 1%. (639,080) (639,080) (0.023)
82 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Increase furlough days for nonrepresented employees to 9. (1,023,334) (1,023,334) (0.037)
83 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Increase furlough days for nonrepresented employees to 14. (2,046,669) (2,046,669) (0.074)



SPONSOR(S): ALD. BAUMAN AMENDMENT 1

DEPARTMENT BUDGET | TAXLEVY | TAXRATE IMPACT
IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION $+0 $+0 $+0.000
AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment eliminates position authority and funding for the position of Environmental
Sustainability Director in the Department of Administration, Office of Sustainability; transfers
position authority and funding for the Environmental Sustainability Director to the City
Clerk’s Office, and re-titles the position to Environmental Sustainability Coordinator.

OVERVIEW
1L

The Environmental Sustainability Director position heads the Office of Sustainability.
The Mayor has directed the Environmental Sustainability Director to focus on city
operations, regulatory strategies, and the city’s energy efficiency performance. The 2007
Budget included the newly created position of Environmental Sustainability Director
(Salary Grade 12) in DOA’s Office of Sustainability. This position is funded by non-
property tax levy sources.

2. In the 2010 Proposed Budget the salary for this position is $74,679.

IMPACT

1. For 2010, it is proposed that the Environmental Sustainability Director position will be
funded 100% by the Energy Efficiency Community Block Grant. For 2009, this position
is funded by Water Works (50%), the Sewer Fund (25%) and by grant funds from the
U.S. Department of Energy (19%). Operating funds cover the rest of the position (6%).

2. The position authority and funding for the position of Environmental Sustainability
Director in the Department of Administration, Office of Sustainability will be eliminated.
Position authority and funding for the position of Environmental Sustainability Director
will be transferred to the City Clerk’s Office.

3. The position of Environmental Sustainability Director will be re-titled to Environmental
Sustainability Coordinator.

4, The net impact of this amendment is a reduction of the 2010 Budget by $+0, for a tax rate

impact of $+0.000 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter .

LRB - Research and Analysis Section
October 23, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Pagelofl
Ttem 1
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, COMMON COUNCIL-CITY CLERK
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Move Environmental Sustainability Director position from Department of EFFECT ERFECT (PER $1,000 A.V)
Administration to Common Council- City Clerk's Office, and retitle position . ]
as Environmental Sustainability Coordinator.
Operating Budget §+0 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF - TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION IA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION -
BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
110.3-9 Environmental Sustainability Director (Y) 1 -1 $74,679 §-74,679
110.4-12 Grant and Aids Deducton - - $-88,679 $+74,679
110417 | NON-O&M FTE'S 0.94 074 - -
COMMON COUNCIL-CITY CLERK
SALARIES & WAGES
150.1-9 Insert the following line and corresponding amounts below
Legislative Coordinator- Senior (Y):
"Environmental Sustainability Coordinator ()" - +1 - 5+74,679
150.4-21 Grant and Aids Deduction - - $-60,860 574,679
150.5-2 NON-O&M FTE'S 1.00 +1.00 - -

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 B, 7-C

DOA- Transfer Env. Sus. Director to Clerk




SPONSOR: ALD. BAUMAN AMENDMENT 2

- TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EFFECT PER $1,000
City Attorney
Outside Counsel/Expert
Witness Fund SPA $-50,000
(BOZh) Logal Gounoel SPA | $+50.000 No Effect No ffect

AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment will decrease funding in the Qutside Counsel/Expert Witness Special
Purposes Account by $50,000 and create a new Board of Zoning Appeals Legal Counsel
Special Purpose Account providing $50,000 in funding in 2010.

OVERVIEW

1.

The 2010 Proposed Budget appropriates $430,000 to the Outside Counsel/Expert Witness
Special Purposes Account (SPA). This is the same amount as appropriated in the 2009
Budget.

Expenditures from-the Outside Counsel/Expert Witness SPA are variable and subject to
changing litigation needs. Expenditures in 2008 were approximately $548,000.
Communication File # 081060 contains a report dated October 20, 2009 showing
expenditures of $384,825 from this SPA in 2009.

The Board of Zoning Appeals (BOZA) often addresses complex questions of law and fact.
The Common Council has recognized the need for special legal expertise by requiring in s.
295-311-1-b that at least one member must be licensed to practice law.

Charter ordinance s. 3-03-1 provides that the City Attorney shall conduct “. . .all the law
business of the corporation and of the departments thereof....” The intent of this
amendment can be effectuated with an amendment to s. 3-03-1 authorizing BOZA to
retain legal counsel,

FISCAL EFFECT

1.

This amendment decreases funding in the Outside Counsel Expert Witness SPA by
$50,000. These funds are entirely appropriated to a new Board of Zoning Appeals Legal
Counsel SPA.

This amendment has no effect on the proposed tax levy.

Prepared by:  Richard L. Withers ext. 8532
LRB - Research and Analysis
’ 10/23/2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Pagelof1l
Ttem 2
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEOUS )
_ BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT °
Reduce funding in the Ouiside Counsel/Expert Witness Fund Special EFFECT EFFECT = (PER $1,000 A V)
Purpose Account by $50,000 and create a Board of Zoning Appeals Legal
Counsel Special Purpose Account with $50,000 in funding. The new Special
Purpose Account will allow BOZA to retain its own legal counsel. A Charter
Ordinance change is necessary relating to City Attorney legal representation
of city departments. ' .
Operating Budget $+0 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.A. 1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
SPECTAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
MISCELLANEQUS
Immediately following the line:
5320.1-14 "Board of Ethics" -~ - - -
Insert the following line and amounts:
Board of Zoning Appeals Legal Counsel - - 30 $+50,000
320.5-7 - - $430,000 $-50,000

Outside Counsel/Expert Witness Fund

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
SPA-Reduce Cutside Council create BOZA Legal Counsel




SPONSOR: ALD. BAUMAN - AMENDMENT 3

DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT | AN EVY T e o1 i';‘;ECT
City Attorney Operating Budget A$-76,24O $-76,240 $-0.003%
Water Works Budget $+107,498 $+107,498 $+0.004
Total Budget Impact $+31,258 $-!;31 ,258 $+0.001

AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment will eliminate authority and funding for one Assistant City Attorney and
create a new position of Legal Counsel in the Water Works Department of Public Works
supported by enterprlse fund receipts.

OVERVIEW

1.

The 2010 Proposed Budget provides authority for 33 Assistant City Attorney positions.
Three of these authorized positions are structurally vacant to absorb return of attomeys
who are replaced as Deputy City Attorneys.

Several City Attomey staff currently provide legal representation as needed for the
Milwaukee Water Works,

The proposed amendment includes a footnote that legal counsel selected and hired by the
Water Works must be experienced in public utility rate making and utility regulation. This
footnote will require a separate resolution.

Section s. 3-03-1 of the Charter provides that the City Attorney shall conduct “.. .all the law
business of the corporation and of the depariments thereof....” The intent of this
amendment can be effectuated with an amendment to s. 3-03-1 authorizing Water Works
to retain legal counsel.

FISCAL EFFECT

1.

This amendment reduces funding for City Attorney personnel by $76,240 all of which is tax
levy funded.

A new position is created in the Water Works with salary costs estimated at $76,240 and
estimated employee fringe benefits at $31,258.

The net effect on the tax levy is an increase of $31,258.
Prepared by:  Richard L. Withers ext. 8532

LRB - Research and Analysis
10/27/2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Pagelof2
Ttem 3
CITY ATTORNEY, DPW-WATER WORKS
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Eliminate one Assistant City Attorney, add Legal Counsel position to Water EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A V)
Works. A resolution to implement the footnote will be needed, and a charter
ordinance change is necessary relating to City Attorney legal representation
of city departments, Amendment will require reverme recognition by
Comptroller. If revenue is failed to be recognized, the tax levy impact of this
amendment will be as stated.
Operating Budget $-76,240 $-76,240 $-0.003
Water Works Budget $+107,498 $+107,498 $+0.004
Total Budget Impact $+31,258 $+31,258 $+0.001
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER . ’ . TOBE OF TO BE CF .
: CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
CITY ATTORNEY
SALARIES & WAGES
130.1-11 | Asst City Attorney (A)(Y) 33 -1 $3,102,056 $-76,240
130.2-21 O&M FTE'S 54.80 -1.00 - -
130.3-5 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - - $1,834,853 $-31,258
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET -- ~ $-116,695,727 $+31,258
SECTION L].1. BUDGET FOR WATER WORKS
DFW-WATER WORKS - BUSINESS ORGANIZATION (6411)
SALARIES & WAGES
Immediately following the lne:
520.3-8 "Admin. and Projects Manager (X)(Y)"
Insert the following position, title, amount and footriote
designator:
"Water Works Legal Counsel (B)" 0 +1 $0 $+76,240
520-6.6 O&M FTE'S 104.08 +1.00 - -

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

City Attorney- Eliminate one Asst. City Attorney, add to Water




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Page2 of 2
Item 3
CITY ATTORNEY, DPW-WATER WORKS
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
Immediately following the line:
520.6-9 "(A) New positions are funded for six months"
Insert the following footnote:
"(B) Legal counsel selected must have experience in public
utility rate-making and regulations.”
520.6-17 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,893,450 $+31,258

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
City Attorney- Eliminate one Asst. City Attorney, add to Water




SPONSOR: ALD. BAUMAN AMENDMENT 4

TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EFFECT PER $1,000
City Attorney - $-76,240
$-26,240 $-.001%
Board of Zoning Appeals - $+50,000
(BOZA) '
: AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment will elimlnate authonty and fundmg for oné Assnstant City Attorney and

create a new Board of Zoning Appeals Legal Courisel Special Purpose Account provndmg
$50,000 in funding in 2010 for the purpose of retaming legal counsel ina part-tlme, non-
beneflt position, reporting to the chalr of the board. : .

OVERVIEW

1.

The 2010 Proposed Budget provides authority for 33 Assistant City Attorney positions.
Three of these authorized positions are structurally vacant to absorb retum of attorneys
who are replaced as Deputy City Attorneys. Currently, one Assistant City Attorney is
assigned to handle matters involving the Board of Zoning Appeals (BOZA) including
judicial appeals from BOZA decisions. This City Attorney Assistant also handles
environmental matters, the Harbor Commission, Port of Milwaukee, Health Department
and other zoning matters.

The Board of Zoning Appeals (BOZA) often addresses complex guestions of law and fact.
The Common Council has recognized the need for special legal expertise by requiring in s.
295-311-1-b that at least one member must be licensed to practice law.

The proposed amendment includes a footnote that SPA funding is to be used to employ or
retain a part-time, non-benefit attorney who will report to the BOZA chair. This footnote
will require a separate resolution.

Charter ordinance s. 3-03-1 provides that the City Attorney shall conduct .. .all the law
business of the corporation and of the departments thereof....” The intent of this
amendment can be effectuated with an amendment to s. 3-03-1 authorizing. BOZA to
retain legal counsel.

FISCAL EFFECT

1.

This amendment reduces funding for City Atiorney personnel by $76,240 and creates a
new SPA funded at $50, 000 in 2010.

This amendment decreases the tax levy by $26,240 and reduces the tax levy rate by .001
for each $1,000 in assessed value.

Prepared by:  Richard L. Withers ext, 8532
LRB — Research and Analysis
10/23/2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF TﬁIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Pagelof1i
Item 4
CITY ATTORNEY, SPECIAT PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEQUS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate one Asst. City Attorney, and create a Legal Counsel SPA for the EFEECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V)
Board of Zoning Appeals. A resolution to implement the footnote will be
needed, and a charter ordinance change is necessary relating to City Attorney
legal representation of City departments.
Operating Budget $-26,240 $-26,240 $-0.001
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOQUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE i OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.A.1. BUDGETS POR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
CITY ATTORNEY
SALARIES & WAGES
LEGAL DIVISION
130.1-11 Asst. City Attorney (A)(Y) 33 -1 $3,102,056 $-76,240
130.2-21 O&M FTES 54.80 -1.00 - -
130.3-5 BESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,834,853 $-31,258
390.1-3 | FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - ~ | s$116,695727 $+31,258
SFECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEOUS
Immediately following the line:
320.1-14 "Board of Ethics" - - - -
Insert the following line, corresponding amounts, and
footnote designator:
Board of Zoning Appeals Legal Counsel (A) - - $0 $+50,000
Insert footnote:
"(A) Legal counsel is a part-time, nor-benefit position,
reporting to the Chair of the Board of Zoning Appeals.”

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

City Attorney- Eliminate one Asst. City Attorney, create BOZA SPA




SPONSORS: ALD. BAUMAN AND KOVAC AMENDMENT 5

DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT | 12 YY Tﬁ\XPRl;;;Tg1 EFFECT
- City Attorney ] ] | _ )
Capital Improvements $-2,287,500 $-45,750 $-.002%

AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment will elxmmate $2,287,500 in new borrowmg authorlty for capltal
1mprovements in the 2010 Proposed Budget for the Offlce of C|ty Attorney

OVERVIEW

1.

The 2010 Proposed Budget provides authority to borrow $2,287,500 in 2010, and
suggests that an equivalent amount will be proposed for borrowing in 2011, to make
capital improvements totaling nearly $4.6 million to renovate facilities on the 8" Floor of
City Hall for the Cffice of City Attorney.

The proposed 8" Floor renovat|on is planned in conjunction with other City Hall restoration
efforis.

A substantial portion of the costs of the planned renovation in 2010 (approximately $1
million) is for plumbing and heating, ventilation and air conditioning {HVAC).

Debt service (principal paymenis and interest) on the amount proposed for capital
|mprovements borrowing in 2010 will be partially payable in 2010 and fully payable
beginning in 2011.

The Office of the Comptroller projects a possible savings equivalent to ¥z of annual
estimated 4% interest. Elimination of this capital project therefore represents a potential
savings of $45,750 on the tax levy in 2010.

FISCAL EFFECT

1.

This amendment eliminates authority for capital improvements borrowing for the City
Attorney in the amount of $2,287,500.

The potential tax levy impact is a reduction of apprommately $45,750 in the City Debt
Budget.

If the capital project is not eliminated, full debt service costs beginning in 2011 would be
subject to the terms established for future bonding and cannot presently be calculated.

Prepared by:  Richard L. Withers ext. 8532
LRB ~ Research and Analysis
10/27/2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman, Kovac Pagelof1l
Ttem 5,
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate funding for the City Attorney Office - Planning/Design/ EFFECT EFFECT *(PER $1,000 A.V.)
. Construction capital project.
Capital Improvements Budget $-2,287,500 $+0 $+0.000
City Debt Budpet $-45,750 $-45,750 $-0.002
Total $-2,333,250 $-45,750 $-0.002
: CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
. PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETATLED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER ’ TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.C.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
City Attorney Office - Planning/Design/Construction
460.8-5 New Borrowing - - $2,287.500 $-2,287,500
SEC'HON 1.C.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
4605113 | New Authorizations - City Share - - $77,167,080 $-2,287,500
SECTION 1.D.1. BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
470.1-7 | Bonded Debt (Interest) - - $44,588,689 $-45,750
SECTION II. PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
C. Public Improvements
- 580.1 1. Public buildings for housing machinery and equipment. - - $15,568,241 §-2,287,500

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
CAPITAL - Eliminate City Atty Remodel




SPONSOR(S): ALD. BAUMAN AMENDMENT 6

BUDGET TAXLEVY | TAXRATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT IMPAGT IMPACT PER $1,000
SPECIAL PURPOSE
ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEOUS | *$187,000 +$187,000 +$0.007

AMENDMENT INTENT ‘

The intent of this amendment is to provide $187,000 in funding for a Business Improvement
Districts Special Purpose Account, to be distributed among 7 BIDs in the same manner as 2009
and previous budget years.

OVERVIEW

1.

The past several adopted City Budgets have included $187,000 of tax-levy funding in a
special purpose account to provide City operating support to 7 of Milwaukee’s
approximately 30 business improvement districts. The Business Improvement Districts
SPA is administered by the Department of City Development.

In 2009, the following BIDs received City support through the Business Improvement
Districts SPA:

BID No. 2 (Historic Third Ward) $36,000
BID No. 4 (Greater Mitchell Street) | $25,000
BID No. 5 (Westown) $18,000
BID No. 8 (Historic King Drive) $21,000
BID No. 10 (Avenues West) $12,000
BID No. 15 (Riverwalk) : $40,000

BID No. 21 (Downtown Management District) $35,000

The City contributions to BIDs through this SPA are in addition to the special assessments
the City collects from property owners within BIDs to implement the BID-adopted annual
operating plans. For most of the 7 BIDs, the SPA funding supports maintenance, clean-up
and graffiti removal on City-owned vacant lots and City-owned portions of the RiverWalk
within the BIDs at a higher level than the City customarily provides. In one BID
(Westown), the City’s contribution has been viewed as a “payment in lieu of taxes” (i.e.,
there are many tax-exempt properties within the BID that benefit from the BID’s services
but cannot be assessed the BID special assessment).




4. The2010 Proposed Budget eliminates all funding for the Business Improvement Districts
Special Purpose Account. :

IMPACT
1. This amendment provides $187,000 for a Business Improvement Districts Special Purpose

Account, with these funds being allocated to 7 business improvement districts in the same
amounts as 2009 (see #2 above).

2. The net impact of this amendment is to increase the 2010 Budget and tax levy by $187,000,
for a tax rate impact of +$0.007 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prebared by:  Jeff Osterman _
LRB — Research & Analysis Section
October 23, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Pagelof 1
Ttem &
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEQUS
‘ BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Add $187,000 in funding for the Business Improvement District City EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Contribution Special Purpose Account and allocate the funding among the
Business Improvement Districts in the same marmer the funding was
allocated in 2009,
Operating Budget $+187,000 $+187,000 $+0.007
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.A. 1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
MISCELLANEOUS
Business Improvement District Total
320.2-16 City Contribution - - 50 $+187,000
Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. SPA-Add $187,000 for BIDs




SPONSOR(S): ALD. ZIELINSKI ' AMENDMENT 7

| | TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT ol o e o
DEPARTMENT OF ' ~
CITY DEVELOPMENT +$10,000 +$10,000 +$0.001
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to increase funding for the Fourth of July Commission Special
Purpose Account by $10,000.

OVERVIEW
1. The 2010 Proposed Budget provides $95,000 in tax levy funding for the Fourth of July
Commission Special Purpose Account, $10,000 less than the 2009 Budget. This SPA is
administered by the Department of City Development.

2. The Fourth of July Commission SPA defrays the costs of Independence Day celebrations at
15 parks throughout the city, including the costs of fireworks, flags, ice cream, talent
contests and entertainment.

3. The Department of City Development has stated that it will suggest to the Fourth of July
Commission that the $10,000 funding reduction for 2010 be absorbed by eliminating a
contract with a consultant who coordinates the City’s Fourth of July activities, with DCD
performing this function in-house instead.

IMPACT |
1. This amendment increases funding for the Fourth of July Commission Special Purpose
Account by $10,000, restoring it to the same leve] of funding provided in the 2009 Budget.

2. This amendment increases the 2010 Budget and tax levy by $10,000, for a tax rate impact
of +80.001 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by:  Jeff Osterman
LRB —~ Research & Analysis Section
October 20, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Pagelof1l
[tem 7
" SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELL ANEOUS
' BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE BFFECT
Inerease funding for the Fourth of July Conunission Special Purpose Account EEFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
by $10,000. B
Operating Budget $+10,000 $+10,000 $+0.001
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMIN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.A.1, BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPQSES
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEOUS
320.4-26 | Milwaukee Fourth of July Commission - - $95,000 $+10,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
SPA-4th of July add $10,000



SPONSOR(S): ALD. COGGS | AMENDMENT 8

TAXLEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
CITY TREASURER +$21,000 +$21,000 +$0.001
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to increase salary funding for the Temporary Customer Service
Representative I position in the City Treasurer’s Office by $21,000.

OVERVIEW
1. In 2009, the City Treasurer’s Office utilized 6,588 temporary staffing hours for support during
peak work periods and relief for permanent staff sick leave and vacation.

2. The 2010 Proposed Budget includes a one-third reduction of temporary staffing hours from
6,588 hours in 2009 to 4,466 in 2010. It is expected that this reduction will result in longer
wait times for customer service both by telephone and in person, as well as some delays in
preparation of daily reports. These service reductions will be most noticed by the public
during the tax collection period of December through February and during the week before
and after the 1st of each month.

3. This amendment increases temporary staffing to 5,835 hours in 2010, restoring the figure to
the level requested by the City Treasurer’s Office for 2010. Tt is expected that this increase
will reduce wait times for customer service both by telephone and in person, especially
helping during the public during the tax collection period of December through February

IMPACT
1. This amendment increases salary funding for the Temporary Customer Service Representative
I position in the City Treasurer’s Office by $21,000.

2. The number of O&M FTE’s for the City Treasurer’s Office will increase from 28.25 to 29.01.

3. The net impact of this amendment is an increase of the 2010 Budget by $21,000, for a tax rate
impact of +$0.001 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Rich Watt
) LRB — Research & Analysis Section
October 23, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Coggs Pagelof1
Ttem 8
CITY TREASURER ‘
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Increase salary funding for Temporary Customer Service Representative I BFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
positions by $21,000.
Operating Budget $+21,000 $+21,000 $+0.001
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION ILA.1, BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
CITY TREASURER
SALARIES & WAGES |
370.2-12 | Temp. Customer Service Rep. I 30 - $68,515 $+21,000
37035 | O&MTFTES 28.25 +0.76 - -
3703-11 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $640,830 $+8,610
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $-8,610

Change t

otals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Treasurer - Increase $21,000 for Temp CSRs




SPONSOR(S): ALD. MURPHY AND BAUMAN | AMENDMENT 9

TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EFFECT PER $1,000
CITY CLERK’S OFFICE $+0 §+0 $+0.000
AMENDMENT INTENT

Restore funding for Common Council Legislative Assistants and Facility Rental,
reorganize City Clerk License Division position, and reduce equipment funding,

OVERVIEW

1. The Proposed Budget provides $27,500 for Auxiliary Legislative Assistants, which is
a reduction in funding.

2. The Proposed Budget also provides no funding for rental of school buildings for
public meetings.

IMPACT

1. This amendment restores funding for these 2 items.

2. The amendment provides $9,000 in additional funding for Auxiliary Legislative
Assistants, thereby increasing the amount provided for Auxiliary Legislative
Assistants to $36,500.

3. This amendment also restores $12,132 for funding facility rentals.

4. To fund the restoration of the 2 items, 2 equipment purchases for City Channel 25
will be eliminated. '

5. In addition, funding for personnel in the License Division is adjusted downward,
replacing one License Coordinator position, salary grade 004 with an additional
License Specialist position, safary grade 455.

6. The adoption of this amendment has no effect on the tax levy.

Prepared by:  Teodros W. Medhin, Ph.D., Research Supervisor
Legislative Reference Bureau
Qctober 22, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBELE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy, Bauman Pagelof1
. Item 9
COMMON COUNCIL-CITY CLERK
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Restore funding for Commeon Council Legislative Assistant and Facility EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A V)
Rental, reoganize City Clerk License Division position, and reduce equipment
funding,
Operating Budget 5+0 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA 1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
COMMON COUNCIL-CITY CLERK
SALARIES & WAGES
AUXILIARY POSITIONS
150-2.8 Legislative Assistant 5 - $27,500 $+9,000
LICENSE DIVISION
150.3-12 License Coordinator (Y) 2 -1 $091,729 $-44,194
150.3-13 License Specialist 6 +1 $221,566 $+36,362
150.5-18 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,054,010 $+479
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
150.6-2 Facility Rental -- - %0 5+12,132
EQUIFMENT PURCHASES
150.6-20 | Equipment & Wiring Control/ Rm 301-G - - $6,500 $-6,500
150.7-9 TBC/ FrameSymic for Master Control - - $6,800 $-6,800
FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $-479

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Common Council-City Clerk- Fund Legis. Assis

-Ref 2010 BF, 7-C
t and Facility Rental



SPONSOR(S): ALD. DUDZIK

AMENDMENT 10

' TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EFFECT PER $1,000
CITY CLERK’S OFFICE $-31,860 $-31,860 $-0.001

AMENDMENT INTENT

Reduce Council members’ transportation payments by 50%.

OVERVIEW

1. Under s. 350-183-8, Council members are provided a monthly reimbursement
payment for transportation which is necessary and essential to the discharge of the
official duties of the members. The current monthly payments for each member is

$354.

2. The Proposed Budget allocates $62,000 for the Vehicle Rental Account which
consists of Council members’ monthly transportation payments.

IMPACT

1. This amendment reduces funding for Council members’ monthly transportation
payments by 50%, from $31,860 to $15,930. The current monthly payment for each
member is would therefore be $177.

2. The adoption amendment of this amendment reduces the tax levy by $31,806 or
$0.001 per $1,000 of assessed valuation.

Prepared by:  Teodros W. Medhin, Ph.D., Research Supervisor
Legislative Reference Bureau

October 22, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Alds. Dudzik Pagelof1l
Item 10
COMMON COUNCIL-CITY CLERK
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Reduce Council members' transportation payments by 50%. EFFECT BEFECT (PER $1,000 A V)
Operating Budget $-31,860 $-31,860 $-0.001
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF - TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
COMMON COUNCIL-CITY CLERK
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
150.6-3 Vehicle Rental - - $62,000 331,860

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref. 2010 BF, 7.C

Common Council-City Clerk- Reduce transportation pavments



SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT 11

TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EEFRCT PER $1,000
CITY CLERK’S OFFICE $-30,000 $-30,000 $-0.001
AMENDMENT INTENT

Eliminate funding for Economic Development Committee Special Purpose Account.

OVERVIEW

The Proposed Budget allocates $30,000 for the Economic Development Commitiee for
funding economic development activities, including marketing the City for industrial and
commercial development, business attraction and retention, tourism and support of
emerging business enterprises, etc. Activities typically funded are those not funded by
other City departments, and the types of activities funded change annually, Activities
funded in 2009 included: attendance at board meetings of the National League of Cities,
participation in the annual International Council for Shopping Centers national
convention ($5,000) and funding of development and job creation activities for the
African American Chamber of Commerce of Greater Milwaukee, Hispanic Chamber of
Commerce, Hmong Chamber of Commerce and Gateway Business Associates ($50,000).

IMPACT

1. This amendment eliminates the $30,000 provided for the fund in the Proposed
Budget.

2. The adoption of this amendment reduces the tax levy by $30,000 or $0.001 per
$1,000 of assessed valuation.

Prepared by:  Teodros W, Medhin, Ph.D., Research Supervisor
Legistative Reference Bureau
October 22, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelof1
Item .11
SPECTAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEOUS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate funding for Economic Development Committes Fund Special EFEECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A, V)
Purpose Account.
Operating Budget $-30,000 $-30,000 $-0.001
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER ' TOBE OF . TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTIONLA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEQOUS
320.3-17 Economic Development Committee Fund - -- $30,000 $-30,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

SPA- Eliminate Econ. Develop, Fund




SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL

AMENDMENT 12

' TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EFFRCT PER $1,000
CITY CLERK’S OFFICE $-42,300 $-42,300 $-0.002

AMENDMENT INTENT

Eliminate funding in City Memberships Special Purpose Account for the Wisconsin
Alliance of Cities, ICLEI and Sweat Free Consortium.

OVERVIEW

The Proposed Budget allocates $126,215 for the City Memberships Account, of which
$38,000 1is for the Wisconsin Alliance of Cities, $3,600 for ICLEI — Local Governments
for Sustainability and $700 for the Sweat Free Consortium.

IMPACT

1. This amendment deletes funding of $42,300 for these organizations.

2. The adoption of this amendment reduces the tax levy by $42,300 or $0.002 per

$1,000 of assessed valuation.

Prepared by:  Teodros W. Medhin, Ph.D., Research Supervisor
Legislative Reference Bureau '

Qctober 22, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bell Page1of1
Ttem 12
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTSMISCELLANEOUS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate funding in the City Memberships Special Purpose Account for the FEFECT EFFECT (PER 81,000 A V)’
Wisconsin Alliance of Cities, ICLEI, and Sweat Free Consortum,
Operating Budget $-42,300 $-42,300 $-0.002
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE| DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOQUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TQ BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
SPECTAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEQUS
320.4-22 Memberships, City - - $126,215 $-42,300

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
SPA- Reduce City Memberships Bodpct




SPONSOR(S): Ald. Bauman Amendment # 13
Budget Tax Levy  Tax Rate Impact
Department Impact Impact per $1,000
Department of Employee Relations  $+29,691  $ +29,691 $ +0.001

AMENDMENT INTENT:

Eliminate part-time EAP Administrative Specialist
position and funding, and create and fund new fulltime
position of Employee Assistance Coordinator at Salary
Grade 004.

OVERVIEW

1. The Employee Assistance Program (“EAP”) provides confidential assistance and
referrals to City employees for a variety of personal problems including:

Alcohol and Drug Abuse Mental Illness
Legal & Financial Problems Stress
Interpersonal Relations Marital Problems

Physical IlIness

Child Rearing

2. EAP services in prior years have been provided by a fulltime Employee Benefits
Specialist, Salary Grade 004, budgeted in 2009 at $58,262 before fringe benefits.
The 2010 Proposed Budget eliminates this position and creates a part-time EAP
Administrative Specialist, Salary Grade 002, funded at $23,341.

3. The 2010 budget proposes EAP benefits be outsourced through
UnitedhealthCare’s Care24 Nurse Line, and the newly created, part-time EAP
Administrative Specialist will coordinate referrals and monitor the effectiveness
of outsourcing the EAP benefits.

4. This amendment eliminates the part-time EAP Administrative Specialist position
created and funded by the 2010 budget, and creates and funds a new fulltime
position of Employee Assistance Coordinator at Salary Grade 004 to provide
Employee Assistance Program benefits to City employees and their families.

IMPACT

1. The adoption of this amendment increases the tax levy by $29,691 or $ 0.001 per
$1,000 of assessed valuation.

2. Adoption of this amendment effectively restores the City’s current EAP referral
process and management program. The City will continue to maintain employee
productivity and assist employees who are facing personal problems stay on the




job by providing a fulltime Employee Assistance Coordinator to reach out to
employees in need and train department supervisors to identify employees whose
work is impaired as the result of these problems. The Employee Assistance
Coordinator will continue to provide EAP benefits with the same level of service
fellow employees have come to expect during difficult periods in their lives.

Prepared by: Aaron Cadle

LRB - Legislative Fiscal Analyst
October 26, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Baurnan Pagelof1
. Item 13
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EEFECT
Eliminate part time position of EAP Administrative Specialist and create a EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
full ime position of Employee Assistance Coordinator.
Operating Budget - $+29,691 $+29,691 $+0.001
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER " TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DEFARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
Immediately following the line:
180.7-7 "Employee Benefits Specialist"
Insert the following line and corresponding amounts:
"Employee Assistance Coordinator (PR 4)" - +1 . $+53,032
180.7-8 EAP Administrative Specialist 1 -1 $23,341 -$-23 341
180.8-17 | O&MFTIES 15.92 +0.50 - -
180.8-23 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $402,875 $+12,173
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET -- - $-116,695,727 312173

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Reft 2010 BF, 7-C
der eap



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Bohl Amendment # 14

Department Impact Impact per $1,000

Budget Tax Levy  Tax Rate Impact

Department of Employee Relations  $-160,000  $-160,000 $ -0.006

AMENDMENT INTENT:

Eliminate tuition reimbursement benefits for management
employees and reduce funding for the Tuition
Reimbursement Fund Special Purpose Account by an
amount attributable to tuition reimbursements for
management employees.

OVERVIEW

1.

This amendment eliminates tuition reimbursement benefits for management
employees and reduces funding for the Tuition Reimbursement Fund Special
Purpose Account by an amount attributable to tuition reimbursements for
management employees.

Approval of this amendment will also require a code change.

1,777 or 24% of the City’s roughly 7,464 employees received tuition
reimbursements during 2008, while 358 or 53% of the City’s 671 management
employees participated in the program. Actual tuition reimbursements and
employee participation for 2008 was as follows:

All Classes | Management | Percent

Total Employees 7,464 671 +| 8.99%

# of Participants 1,777 358 20.15%

Reimbursements $787,660 | $153,086 19.44%
* including 22 Elected Officials

The proposed 2010 Tuition Reimbursement SPA budget of $780,000 is $20,000
or 2.50% less than 2009°s Adopted Budget.

Tuition Reimbursement Benefits up to $1,200 per year cover course tuition,
membership dues, seminars and workshops to maintain and improve current job
skills, including continuing education to maintain professional licenses and
certifications. Benefits can also be used to upgrade skills to qualify for specific
City promotion opportunities,




6. Roughly 170 or 25% of management employees are at or above Pay Grade 10 and

190 or 28% were at or below Pay Grade 5. While management employees include
department heads, division managers and supervisors, librarian V’s, legislative
assistants, staff assistants and grant monitors are also included in this
classification.

IMPACT

1.

The adoption of this amendment reduces the tax levy by $160,000 or $ 0.006 per
$1,000 of assessed valuation.

Management employees in positions for which the City requires professional
credentialing which must be maintained through continuing education will be
forced to maintain such credentialing at their own expense.

Work quality and efficiency may suffer as management employees delay or forgo
training to update or enhance job skills.

The City’s opportunify to promote valued employees from within may be
curtailed as management employees fail to upgrade skills needed for promotion.

Management employee morale and loyalty may decline as they feel singled-out
and lose benefits represented employees enjoy.

Prepared by: Aaron Cadle

LRB — Legislative Fiscal Analyst -
October 23, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Page1of1
[tem 14
SPECTAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELL ANEOUS
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate funding for tuition reimbursement for management employees and EEFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV.)
reduce the Tuitfon Reimbursement Fund by $160,000. Itis necessary for the
Commeon Council to introduce and pass any necessary legislation to
implement the intent of this amendment. The tuition reimbursement benefit
for management employees is established in section 350-206 of the
Milwaukee Code of Ordinances.
-
Operating Budget $-160,000 $-160,000 $-0.006
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE . UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
SPECIAL PURFPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEQUS
320.6-10 Tuition Reimbursement Fund - -- $780,000 $-160,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

SPA-Eliminate tuition reimbursement for management employees




SPONSOR(S): ALD. MURPHY AMENDMENT 15

BUDGET TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000

ELECTION COMMISSION

SPECIAL PURPOSE
ACCOUNTS — MISCELLANEOQUS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT -
SPECIAL CAPITAL PROJECTS
-$2,296,500 -$9,000 : -$0.000
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS —
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

CITY DEBT

BORROWING
AUTHORIZATIONS

AMENDMENT INTENT
The intent of this amendment is to increase funding for the Milwaukee Arts Board Projects SPA by

$110,000, to reduce funding for the Unemployment Compensation Fund SPA by $10,000, to
eliminate the $25,000 in funding for the Municipal Art Fund special capital account and the
$30,000 in funding for the Economic Development Committee Fund SPA, to eliminate all salary
funding for the 3 positions of Commissioner of Election and to eliminate all capltal borrowing
authority for planning/design/construction of the City Attorney’s Office for the 8" floor of City
Hall.

OVERVIEW
1. The Milwaukee Arts Board Projects Special Purpose Account, administered by DCD,

funds the Arts Board’s efforts to promote the development, support and enjoyment of the
arts in Milwaukee and to encourage cultural diversity in the artistic life of the city. Each
year, the Arts Board awards grants of $3,000 to $7,000 each to non-profit arts organizations
for projects that enhance the arts in the Milwaukee community. This SPA also provides
funding for 2 annual awards to individual artists ($1,500 each) and pays consultant fees
relating to operation of the grant program.

2. This year, the Arts Board awarded grants to 29 organizations for a wide variety of projects
in the visual and performing arts. Examples include:

s Florentine Opera — Underwrite 20 free performances of “Jack and the Beanstalk”
for Milwaukee Public Schools students,

» Grand Avenue Club - Present a mixed-media exhibit (paintings, drawings,
photography, sculpture and textile art) of more than 300 pieces representing the
work of 20 local artists.




¢ Milwaukee Public Theatre — Partnering with 15-20 community organizations,
provide interactive arts programming (performances and workshops) for
underserved populations of youth, families, the elderly and the disabled.

e Strings Academy of Wisconsin — Provide professional instruction in violin, viola
and cello to low-income minority students ages 4-18.

¢ Woodland Pattern — Offer residencies, readings and workshops to highlight the
contributions and skills of older artists.

. The 2010 Proposed Budget provides $50,000 in tax levy funding for the Arts Board SPA,
$110,000 less than the 2009 Budget. In the past, funding levels for this SPA were set high
enough to provide the minimum of $150,000 in local matching funds required for the City
to receive a Wisconsin Arts Board grant from the State of Wisconsin. The last State grant
was in the amount of $32,900. The Administration has determined that it is no longer cost-
effective to commit this level of City funding for a $32,900 grant.

. DCD has indicated that at the reduced level of funding for this SPA, the City will be
eligible for a $12,900 State grant.

. The reduced level of funding for the Arts Board SPA is likely to result in both fewer and
smaller Arts Board grants in 2010.

. The 2010 Proposed Budget provides $1,050,000 for the Unemployment Compensation
Fund SPA, $100,000 more than the 2009 Budget. Actual 2008 expenditures totaled
$833,086. This account funds the payment of unemployment compensation benefits to
City employees who are laid-off or whose employment is otherwise terminated.

. The 2010 Proposed Budget provides $25,000 in a special capital project account to support
the Municipal Art Fund. This is the same amount of funding provided by the 2009 Budget.
The Municipal Art Fund supports the acquisition of works of art for City buildings and
public facilities. Each City department, in its cost estimate for a building construction or
remodeling project, shall include in the estimate an amount for works of art (not to exceed
1% of the total project cost). Once the Common Council authorizes these construction
projects, the appropriations for works of arts are deposited in a special capital revenue
account known as the Municipal Art Fund. This fund may also contain such other funds as
the Common Council may appropriate for works of art — namely, the $25,000 appropriated
annually to the Municipal Art Fund special capital project account.

. The 2010 Proposed Budget provides $30,000 for the Economic Development Committee
Fund SPA, the same level of funding as the 2009 Budget. Actual 2008 expenditures were
$17,861. This SPA funds a variety of economic development-related activities, including
but not limited to business retention and attraction efforts, support of emerging business
enterprises and marketing Milwaukee for tourism and industrial and commercial
development.

. The 2010 Proposed Budget provides $9,000 in salary funding for the City’s 3 positions of
Commissioner of Elections. This is the same level of funding provided in the 2009 Budget.



10.

The 2010 Proposed Budget includes $2,287,500 in capital funding (new borrowing
authority) to begin renovation work on the 8% floor of City Hall so that the City Attorney’s
Office can return to this location from its temporary space on the 7" and 10" floors of the
Zeidler Municipal Building. This project and its funding will be spread over 2 fiscal years,
for a total cost of $4.6 million.

IMPACT

—————

1.

This amendment increases funding for the Milwaukee Arts Board Projects SPA by
$110,000, bringing the total funding to $160,000, the same amount provided in the 2009
Budget.

With the level of funding provided by this amendment, the City will be eligible to apply for
a $32,900 Wisconsin Arts Board grant in 2010. _

This amendment reduces funding for the Unemployment Compensation Fund SPA by
$10,000, from $1,050,000 to $1,040,000. .

This amendment eliminates the $25,000 in funding provided for the Municipal Art Fund
special capital project account provided in the 2010 Proposed Budget.

This amendment eliminates the $30,000 in funding provided for the Economic -
Development Committee Fund SPA in the 2010 Proposed Budget.

This amendment eliminates the $9,000 in salary funding provided in the 2010 Proposed
Budget for the City’s 3 positions of Commissioner of Elections.

This amendment eliminates the capital project to plan, design and construct a renovated
City Attorney’s Office on the 8™ floor of City Hall. This will save the City $45,000 in cash
debt service payments in 2010.

The net impact of all of these changes is a reduction of the 2010 Budget by $2,296,500 and
a reduction of the tax levy of $9,000. The tax rate effect is negligible.

Prepared by:  Jeff Osterrman

LRB — Research & Analysis Section
October 23, 2009



OBJECTIVE, CVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy Pagelof2
Ttem 15

ELECTION COMMISSION, SPECIAT PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEOUS,
CAPITAL BUDGET, CITY DEBT, BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS

BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Increase funding for the Milwaukee Arts Board Projects Special Purpose EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V))
Account by $110,000; reduce funding for the Unemployment Compensation
Fund Special Purpose Account by $10,000; reduce the Economic Development
Committee Fund Special Purpose Account by $30,000; and reduce the
Municipal Art Fund capital project by $25,000. Eliminate $9,000 in salaries for
the Election Commissioners. The CE_)mmissicners will be paid $20 per meeting
attended per year and this cost will be paid for through the Boards and
Commission Reimbursement Expense Special Purpose Account.
- Implementing the intent of this amendment will require legislation changing
the salary ordinance. Eliminate funding for the City Attorney Office -
Planning/Design/ Construction capital project.
Operating Budget ' $+61,000 $+61,000 $+0.002
Capital Improvements Budget $-2,312,500 $-25,000 $-0.001
City Debt Budget : $-45,000 $-45,000 $-0.002
Total ‘ $-2,296,500 $-9,000 $-0.000 -
. CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMEBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
- CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
ELECTION COMMISSION
SALARIES & WAGES
170.1-6 Commissioner of Election (Y) - - $9,000 $-9,000
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
MISCELLANEOQUS
3203-17 | Economic Development Committee Fund ) - - $30,000 $-30,000
320424 | Milwaukee Arts Board Projects - - $50,000 $+110,000
320.6-12 |. Unemployment Compensation Fund ' - - $1,050,000 $-10,000
SECTION LC1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
SPECIAL CAPITAL PROJECTS OR PURPOSES
Municipal Art Fund
460.2-24 Cash Levy ) - - $25,000 $-25,000
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
City Attorney Office - Planming/ Design/Construction
460.8-5 New Borrowing — - $2,287,500 $-2,287,500

- _ Ref 2010 BF, 7-C
Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. Election Commission, SPAs, Capital-Various changes for Arts Board SPA



OBJECTIVE, OYERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBELE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy Page2of2
Ttemn 15

ELECTION COMMISSION, SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEOUS,
CAPITAL BUDGET, CITY DEBT, BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS

CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 . POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER ' TOBE OF 15 TOBE OF .
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTIONI.C.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAFPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
460.51-13 New Authorizations - City Share -- - $77,167,080 $-2,287,500
SECTION 1.D.1. BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
47017 | Bonded Debt (Interest) o - - $44,588,689 $-45,000
SECTION II. PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
C. Public Improvements .
580.1 1. Public buildings for housing machinery and equipment. - - $15,568,241 $-2,287,500

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. Eiection Comunission, SPAs, Capital-Various changes for Arts Board SPA



SPONSOR(S): ALD. MURPHY

AMENDMENT 16

TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EFFECT PER $1,000
ELECTION COMMISSION $-9.000 $-9.000 -0.000
AMENDMENT INTENT

Eliminate $9,000 in salaries for Election Commissioners,

OVERVIEW

1. The Board of Election Commissioners is composed of 3 citizen members representing
the 2 political parties receiving the most votes for Governor in the City in the last

gubernatonial election.

2. Each commissioner receives $3,000 in compensation annually. The Proposed Budget
includes $9,000 for this purpose. '

IMPACT

1. This amendment deletes all salaries ($9,000) for the 3 positions of Commissioner of

Election.

2. If this amendment is adopted, it is also the intent to amend the annual salary
ordinance to provide commissioners with a $20 per meeting reimbursement payment.
That cost will be paid for through the Boards and Commissioners Reimbursement
Expense Special Purpose Account,

3. The adoption of this amendment reduces the tax levy by $9,000.

Prepared by:  Teodros W. Medhin, Ph.D., Research Supervisor
Legislative Reference Bureau

October 22, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy PageTof 1
[tem 16
ELECTION COMMISSION
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate $9,000 in salaries for the Election Commissioners. The EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Commissioners will be paid $20 per meeting attended per year and this cost
will be paid for through the Boards and Commission Reimburserrent
Expense Special Purpose Account. Implementing the intent of this
amendment will require legislation changing the salary ordinance.
Operating Budget $-9,000 $-9,000 $-0.001
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER : TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION1.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
ELECTION COMMISSION
SALARIES & WAGES
- - $9,000 $-9,000

170.1-6

Commissioner of Election ()

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Election Commission-Eliminate salaties for Election Commissioners and fimd throw

Reft 2010 BF, 7-C
gh Bd & Cmsn SPA




SPONSOR(S) ALD. MURPHY AMENDMENT 17

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Employes’ Retirement System $+8,395 $+8,395 $+0.001

OVERVIEW

1. The 2010 Proposed Budget funds $321,277 to the Employes’ Retirement System
for the Policemen’s Annuity Fund.

2. To be in accordance with the actuarial statement an additional amount of $8,395
should be allocated.

IMPACT
1. This technical amendment will provide the Employes’ Retirement System an
additional $8,395 for the Policemen’s Annuity Fund in accordance with the actuarial

statement.

Prepared by: Marﬁ Turk
LRB — Research and Analysls Section
October 26, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy Pagelofl
‘ Itemn 17
PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
: BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Provide additional funding for the Policemen's Annmity and Benefit Fund in EFFECT EFEECT (PER $1,000 A V)
accordance with the actuarial statement.
Provisions for Employee Retirement $+8,395 $+8,395 $+0.001
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE * UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE . DETAILED AMBNDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER | TOBE OF TO BE CF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LB.1. BUDGET FOR FROVISICNS FOR
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
Policemen's Pension Fund
420,1-16 Employer's Pension Contribution - - $321,277 $+8,395

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

PABE




SPONSOR(S) ALD. MURPHY AMENDMENT 18

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Employes’ Retirement System $-804,730 $-804,730 $-0.029

OVERVIEW

1. The 2010 Proposed Budget funds $49,904 730 to the Employes’ Retirement
System for the Employer’s Pension Contribution.

2. To be in accordance with the actuarial statement there is an increase of the
Employer's Pension Contribution of $804,730.

IMPACT
1. This technical amendment will provide the Employes’ Retirement System an
additional $804,730 for the Employer’'s Pension Contribution to be in accordance with
the actuarial statement.

2. The impact will be offset with a $200,000 withdrawal from the Employers’ Reserve
Fund.

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRB — Research and Analysls Section
October 26, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy Pagelof1
Item 18
PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT _
' BUDGET TAXLEVY . TAXRATE EFFECT
Provide additional funding for the employees retirement fund in accordance EEFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
with the actuarial statement. Offset the impact with a withdrawal from the
pension reserve fund. Net tax levy impact is zero upon revenue recognition
by the Compiroller. If the Computer does not recognize this revenue, then
the impact will be as shown in this amendment.
Provisions for Employee Retirement $-804,730 $-804,730 $-0.029
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
ANDLINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT ANMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.B.1. BUDGET FOR PROVISIONS FOR
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
Emplojes' Retirement Fund
420.1-23 Employer's Pension Contribution - - $49,904,730 $-804,730
420.1-25 Employer's Share of Employee's Annuity Contribution - - $16,979,005 $-200,000
420.1-26 Annuity Contribution - Employers' Reserve Fund ** - -- $6,800,600 $+200,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

ERS coniribution




SPONSOR(S) ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT 19

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Empoyes’ Retirement System $-130,000 $-130,000 $-0.005

OVERVIEW
1. The 2010 Proposed Budget includes $648,000 in funding for Facility Rental.

2. The amount for Facility Rental consists of rental costs fo'r the 789 N. Water Street
offices and a remote disaster recovery site for the computer system.

IMPACT ‘ :
1. This amendment reducing funding for Facility Rental by $130,000 from $648,000 to
$518,000, the amount in the 2009 Budget.

2. The elimination of this funding would result in ERS being unable to pay a contractual
agreement for an increase in rent for their 789 N. Water facility and the costs for a
disaster recovery site lease.,

Prepared by: Mary Turk
{ RB — Research and Analysls Section
Qctober 21, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelof1l
Item 19
EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
) BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Reduce $130,000 from ERS Facility Rental budget. Amendment will require EFEECT BFFECT (PER $1,000 AV
recognition of revenue change by the Comptroller, If revenue is failed to be
recognized, the tax levy impact of this amendment will be as stated.
Operating Budget $-130,000 $-130,000 $-0.005
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE - CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LB.1. BUDGET FOR PROVISIONS FOR
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
430.4-14 | Facility Rental - - $648,000 $-130,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
ERS- Reduce Facility Rental budget



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Bohl Amendment # 20

Budget Tax Levy  Tax Rate Impact
Department Impact Impact per $1,000

Fire and Police Commission $ 0 $ 0 $ 0.000

AMENDMENT INTENT: Eliminates $150,000 budget carry-forward from 2009’s
Adopted Budget to remodel office space for the Fire and
Police Commission.

OVERVIEW

1. This Amendment eliminates $150,000 budget carry-forward from 2009°s Adopted
Budget to remodel office space for the Fire and Police Commission.

2. The Fire and Police Commission was granted the authority to spend $150,000 in
2009 over and above its operating budget to upgrade its work space.

3. The Fire and Police Commission asserts its current location is insufficient in
terms of square footage and design for its needs. The current space has no lobby
waiting area, secure file storage area, document copy/preparation area,
interview/meeting/conference room, or supply area. It lacks appropriate space for
serving walk-in complainants and visitors, and has no office accommodations for
any of the 7 commissioners to perform their functions. There is insufficient area
to accommodate the current staff. As a result, the Fire and Police Commission
lacks the space, and privacy and security commensurate with the sensitive and
confidential nature of its mission.

4, The Fire and Police Commission hopes to relocate to the 10™ floor of the Zeidler
Building when the City Attorney vacates that space in 2011, and will use the
$150,000 allocated in 2009’s Adopted Budget for any needed build-out.

IMPACT

1. The adoption of this amendment eliminates a prior year’s authorized spending and
will not effect 2010°s tax levy,

2. The Fire and Police Commission’s effectiveness and ability to accomplish its
mission may be compromised by an inefficient and insufficient work space.

Prepared by: Aaron Cadle
LRB — Legislative Fiscal Analyst
October 23, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUPGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelof1
Ttem 20
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate all carryover borrowing authority for the Fire & Police Commission EFFECT EEEECT (PER $1,000 A.V)
Office Remodeling capital project.
Capital Improvements Budget $+0 §+0 5+0.000
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER . TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.C.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
FIRE & POLICE COMMISSION
FPC Office Remodeling
Remave the following line and bracketed amount:
460.16-6 Carryover Borrowing* - - [$150,000] [$-150,000]
' SECTION II. PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
Reauthorization of 2009 Authority (1)(2)
C. Public Improvements
580.1 1. Public buildings for housing machinery and equipment, - - 515,361,245 $-150,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref 2010 BF, 7-C
CAPITAL - Eliminate FPC 2009 Carryover



SPONSOR(S) ALD. MURPHY AMENDMENT 21

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $+0 $+0 $+0.000

OVERVIEW

T

The 2010 Proposed Budget includes the addition of a Fire Cause Investigation Unit.

2. The Fire Cause Investigation Unit has been in operation as a pilot since May of 2009
per the action of the Fire Chief.

3. The Unit consists of one Fire Captain/Fire Investigator and 2 Fire Lieutenants/Fire
Investigators.

4. Inthe 2010 Proposed Budget one of the Fire Lieutenants/Fire Investigators is to be
funded through CDBG.

5. In the 2010 Proposed Budget $990,000 was eliminated in Special Duty Pay such that
there would be a need to close rigs on a rotating basis.

IMPACT

1. This amendment eliminates one Fire Captain/Fire Investigator and 2 Fire
Lieutenants/Fire Investigators positions.

2. The change in Firefighting Division O&M FTEs will be a decrease in 2 O&M FTEs,
from 929.69 to 931.69.

3. The change in Firefighting Division non-O&M FTEs will be a decrease in one non-
O&M FTE, from 5.0 t0 4.0.

4. The elimination of these positions would not result in any layoffs.

5. There would be a reduced need to close rigs on a rotating basis.

Prepared by: Mary Turk

LRB — Research and Analysis Section
Qctober 22, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET -

By Ald. Murphy Pagelof1
Ttem 21
FIRE DEPARTMENT : :
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate position, FTE's and funding for the Fire Cause Investigation Unit EFEFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
and increase funding for Special Duty pay. i
Operating Budget $+0 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMCOUNT
NUMBER TO BE CF TOBE . OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
" EMERGENCY SERVICES DIVISION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
200.6-14 Fire Captain/Fire Investigator (D) 1 -1 $70,509 $-70,509
200.6-15 | Fire Lieutenant/Fire Investigator (D) 2’ 2 $164,578 $-164,578
2006-23 | Overtime Compensated®(Special Duty) - - $3,864,662 $+168,087
200.7-6 Grants & Aids Deduction - - $-570,198 $+67,000
200.7-10 Q&M FTE'S 929.69 -2.00 - -
200.7-11 NON-O&M FTE'S 5.00 -1.00 - -
»
: Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. Fire Cause Invest SP Duty.




City of Milwaukee
Common Council
Finance and Personnel Committee

2010 BUDGET
AMENDMENT PACKET

PART 2 of 5

AMENDMENTS #22 - #44

October 29 - 30, 2009



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2010 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY RATE

2010 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905

£

2 TOTALS 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905

«

g BUDGET LEVY RATE

I AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION EFFECT EFFECT EFFECT

1 DOA, CCCC - Transfer Environmental Sustainability Director to City Clerk, retitle as Environmental 0 0 0.000
Sustainability Coordinantor.

2 SPA, CITY ATTY, BOZA - Reduce Outside Counsel/Expert Witness Fund by $50,000, create a 0 0 0.000
BOZA Legal Counsel SPA for $50,000.

3 CITY ATTY, WATER - Eliminate one Assistant City Attorney position, create one Legal Counsel 31,258 31,258 0.001
position in the Water Works.

4 SPA, CITY ATTY, BOZA - Eliminate one Assistant City Attorney position, create a BOZA Legal (26,240) (26,240) (0.001)
Counsel SPA for $50,000.

5 CAPTIAL, CITY ATTY - Eliminate City Attorney Office - Planning/Design/Construction project. (2,333,250) (45,750) (0.002)

6 SPA, DCD - Restore 2009 funding level to BID City Contributions SPA. 187,000 187,000 0.007

7 SPA, DCD - Increase funding to the 4th of July SPA by $10,000. 10,000 10,000 0.001

8 TREASURER - Increase funding for Temporary Customer Service Representative | positions by 21,000 21,000 0.001
$21,000.

9 CCCC - Various operating account reducitons to fund additional Aux. Legislative Assistants and 0 0 0.000
additional facility rentals.

10 CCCC - Reduce the Common Council members monthly transporation payments by 50%. (31,860) (31,860) (0.001)

11 SPA - CCCC - Eliminate the Economic Development Committee Fund SPA. (30,000) (30,000) (0.001)

12 SPA, CCCC - Eliminate funding for memberships in the WI Alliance of Cities, ICLEI, and Sweat (42,300) (42,300) (0.002)
Free Consortium.

13 DER - Eliminate EAP Administrative Specialist, create full time Employee Assistance Coordinator. 29,691 29,691 0.001

14 SPA, DER - Eliminate tuition reimbursement for management employees. (160,000) (160,000) (0.006)

15 SPA, ELECTION, CAPITAL - Increase Milwaukee Arts Board SPA by $110,000, reduce (2,296,500) (9,000) (0.001)
Unemployment Compensation Fund SPA by $10,000, reduce Economic Development Committee
Fund SPA by $30,000, eliminate the $25,000 Municipal Art Fund capital account, eliminate salary
for Election Commissioners and pay on a per meeting basis, eliminate the City Attorney Office -
Planning/Design/Construction capital project.

16 SPA, ELECTION - Eliminate salaries for the Commissioner of Election positions, provide per (9,000) (9,000) (0.001)
meeting reimbursement from the Boards & Commissions Reimbursement Expense SPA.

17 ERS - Technical amendment to provide funding for Policemen's Annuity and Benefit Fund 8,395 8,395 0.001
accordance with the actuarial statement.

18 ERS - Technical amendment to provide funding for employees retirement fund accordance with (804,730) (804,730) (0.029)
the actuarial statement.

19 ERS - Reduce the Facility Rental account by $130,000. (130,000) (130,000) (0.005)

20 CAPITAL, BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS - Eliminate 2009 carryover borrowing authority for 0 0 0.000
the Fire & Police Commission office remodeling.

21 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Cause Investigation Unit, use O&M funds for additional special duty pay. 0 0 0.000

22 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Public Relations Manager position. (57,922) (57,922) (0.002)

23 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Cause Investigation Unit. (168,087) (168,087) (0.006)

24 FIRE - Eliminate funding for a weather command station. (4,000) (4,000) (0.001)

25 FIRE - Eliminate one Vehicle Operations Training Coordinator. (82,289) (82,289) (0.003)

26 CAPITAL, FIRE - Reduce Fire Major Capital Equipment by 50%. (1,821,210) (35,710) (0.001)

27 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Cause Investigation Unit, create 3 FF positions to provide 5 positions on 0 0 0.000
1 ladder company.

28 FIRE - Restore the 5th FF to 8 ladders, restore 2 companies, and eliminate proposed "brown 5,619,514 5,619,514 0.202
outs."

29 FIRE - Restore the 5th FF to 8 ladders. 2,327,239 2,327,239 0.084

30 FIRE - Restore 2 companies. 2,302,275 2,302,275 0.083

31 FIRE - Restore the 5th FF to 4 ladders. 1,163,621 1,163,621 0.042

32 FIRE - Restore funding for Special Duty pay to eliminate proposed "brown outs." 990,000 990,000 0.036

33 FIRE - Eliminate one Health and Safety Officer. (55,286) (55,286) (0.002)

34 FIRE - Eliminate one Administrative Captain -EMS. (81,329) (81,329) (0.003)

35 HEALTH, WATER - Restore 0.5 FTE of an Environmental and Disease Control Specialist to be 0 0 0.000
funded by the Water Enterprise Fund.

36 HEALTH, DNS - Transfer all positions and funding for the Health Department's Consumer 0 0 0.000
Environmental Health Division to DNS.

37 LIBRARY - Restore hours at the Zielder Humanities Room, and the Art, Music, and Recreation 112,814 112,814 0.004
Room.

38 SPA, MUNI COURT - Eliminate the Drivers License Recovery & Employability Program SPA. (50,000) (50,000) (0.002)



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2010 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY RATE
2010 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905
£
3| TOTALS 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905
«
g BUDGET LEVY RATE
< AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION EFFECT EFFECT EFFECT
39 DNS - Reduce MADACC funding by $30,000, increase funding for Community Sanitation Fund by 0 0 0.000
$30,000.
40 DNS - Eliminate unfunded positions associated with the Residential Rental Certificate Program 0 0 0.000
and Vacant Building Registration Program.
41 SPA, DNS - Reduce the Graffiti Abatement SPA by $75,000. (75,000) (75,000) (0.003)
42 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 2. Intent to raise rates for parking permits and 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.036
special event permits.
43 POLICE - Restore two Safety Specialist Senior positions. 123,742 123,742 0.004
44 POLICE - Eliminate the Horse Patrol. (125,000) (125,000) (0.004)
45 POLICE - Eliminate all 4 MPD furlough days. 2,000,000 2,000,000 0.072
46 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 1. 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.054
47 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 2. 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.036
48 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 3. 500,000 500,000 0.018
49 POLICE - Eliminate two Crime & Intelligence Specialists, use funding to reduce furloughs for 0 0 0.000
sworn positions.
50 POLICE - Eliminate one Captain. (83,432) (83,432) (0.003)
51 POLICE - Eliminate one Assistant Chief. (104,310) (104,310) (0.004)
52 POLICE - Restore one Safety Specialist Senior. 61,871 61,871 0.002
53 PORT - Create a Deputy Port Director and fund for the last 6 months of 2010. 41,453 41,453 0.001
54 DPW ADMIN, DPW OPS - Technical amendment, move 4 Aux. Driver Training Instructors to 0 0 0.000
DPW Administration.
55 DPW ADMIN - Eliminate the Finance & Planning Manager and Nework Planning Manager. (142,715) (142,715) (0.005)
56 DPW ADMIN, CCCC - Move the Capital Program Specialist from DPW Administration to the City 0 0 0.000
Clerk's Office.
57 CAPITAL, DPW INFRA - Provide additoinal funding to add sound dampening material to the 1,020,000 20,000 0.001
Water Street and Young Street (Broadway) bridges.
58 CAPITAL, DPW INFRA - Provide additoinal funding to Traffic Control Facilities to complete the 357,000 7,000 0.001
conversion of Wells Street to two-way traffic.
59 DPW OPS - Reduce snow pay for management employees by 50%. (87,135) (87,135) (0.003)
60 DPW OPS - Restore funding for outside the cart collection, eliminate the fall Clean and Green 525,869 525,869 0.019
program, eliminate the three summer Saturday collections, and move to a 8-day garbage collection
in winter months.
61 DPW OPS - Increase recycling collection to every third week. 260,983 260,983 0.009
62 DPW OPS - Increase recycling collection to every second week. 776,714 776,714 0.028
63 DPW OPS - Restore funding for 12 Operations Driver/Workers and for outside the cart collection. 2,430,277 2,430,277 0.087
64 DPW OPS - Restore funding for 12 Operations Driver/Workers. 1,169,390 1,169,390 0.042
65 CAPITAL - DPW OPS - Eliminate Recreational Facilities funding. (396,005) (7,765) (0.001)
66 CAPITAL - DPW OPS - Eliminate ZMB Lower Parking Floor Restoration funding. (88,230) (1,730) (0.001)
67 CAPITAL, DPW OPS, SMF - Reduce trees for Tree Production and Planting Program by 50%. (661,628) 0 0.000
68 DPW OPS - Provide funds for a Weekend Box Program. 190,000 190,000 0.007
69 DPW OPS - Eliminate snow pay for management employees that earn over $80,000 per year. (4,086) (4,086) (0.001)
70 DPW OPS - Eliminate the 3 Saturday collecitons in summer. (229,009) (229,009) (0.008)
71 DPW OPS - Eliminate funding and authority for one Sanitation Area Manager. (84,760) (84,760) (0.003)
72 UNIFIED CALL CENTER, VARIOUS DEPTS. - Elminate the Unifed Call Center, return positions (1,304,700) (354,700) (0.013)
and funding to appropriate departments and enterprise funds.
73 UNIFIED CALL CENTER - Reduce salary grade and funding for the Call Center Director. (11,000) (11,000) (0.001)
74 UNIFIED CALL CENTER - Eliminate the Call Center Manager position. (44,000) (44,000) (0.002)
75 SPA - Technical amnedment correction to the MMSD user charge pass through. 0 0 0.000
76 CAPITAL - Reduce the Housing Trust Fund by 50%. (204,000) (4,000) (0.001)
77 CAPTIAL - Eliminate the Municipal Art Fund capital project. (25,000) (25,000) (0.001)
78 SPA, CAPITAL - Increase Milwaukee Arts Board SPA by $110,000, reduce Graffiti Abatement 0 0 0.000
SPA by $45,000, reduce Unemployment Compensation Fund SPA by $10,000, eliminate the
Municipal Art Fund capital account, reduce Economic Development Committee SPA by $30,000.
79 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND - update amounts for BID assessments. 507,438 507,438 0.018
80 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Eliminate communications positions in various departments, create 5 (585,010) (585,010) (0.0212)
additional communications for the Common Council - City Clerk's Office.
81 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Reduce operating expenditures in various city departments by 1%. (639,080) (639,080) (0.023)
82 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Increase furlough days for nonrepresented employees to 9. (1,023,334) (1,023,334) (0.037)
83 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Increase furlough days for nonrepresented employees to 14. (2,046,669) (2,046,669) (0.074)



SPONSOR(S) ALD. MURPHY, DONOVAN AND DUDZIK AMENDMENT 22

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $-57,922 $-57 922 $-0.002

OVERVIEW

1. The Fire Public Relations Manager position was filled April 21%, 2008, under the
Department of Employee Relations auxiliary resource program.

2. The Finance and Personnel Committee approved a reclassification of the position
from salary grade 9 to salary grade 7 on January 10% 2008, in File 070985. It was
approved by the Common Council on January 15", 2008.

3. The basic function of this position is to promote positive public relations of the
Milwaukee Fire Department through intemal and external communications.

IMPACT
1. This amendment eliminates the Fire Public Relations Manager position, decreasing
the Salaries and Wages for the Fire Department by $57,922.
2. The change in Supporting Services O&M FTEs will be a decrease in one O&M FTE,
from 97.36 fo 96.36.
3. The estimated employee fringe benefit decrease will be $19,693.
4. Elimination of the position would result in a layoff.

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRB - Ressarch and Analysls Secflon
October 20, 2009 :



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy, Doncovan, Dudzik Pagelofl
Ttem 2
FIRE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Eliminate position authority, FTE's and funding for the position of Fire Public EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V)
Relations Manager.
Operating Budget $-57,922 $-57,922 $-0.002
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1 BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
SUPPORTING SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
200.154 | Fire Public Relations Manager 1 1 $57,922 $-57,920
20018-11 | O&M FTE'S 97.36 -1.00 - -
200.18-22 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,799,432 $-19,693
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,605,727 $+19,693

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Fire Commication Manager




SPONSOR(S) ALD. MURPHY, DONOVAN, ZIELINSKI, DUDZIK AND BOHL

AMENDMENT 23
TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT NMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $-168,087 $-168,087 $-0.006

OVERVIEW

1.
2.

3.

4.

The 2010 Proposed Budget includes the addition of a Fire Cause Investigation Unit.
The Fire Cause Investigation Unit has been in operation as a pilot since May of 2009
per the action of the Fire Chief.

The Unit consists of one Fire Captain/Fire Investigator and 2 Fire Lieutenants/Fire
investigators.

In the 2010 Proposed Budget one of the Fire Lieutenants/Fire Investigators is to be
funded through CDBG.

IMPACT :

1.

i

This amendment eliminates one Fire Captain/Fire Investigator and 2 Fire
Lieutenants/Fire Investigators positions, decreasing the Salaries and Wages for the
Fire Department by $168,087. '

The change in Firefighting Division O&M FTEs will be a decrease in 2 O&M FTEs,
from 929.69 to 927.69.

The change in Firefighting Division non-O&M FTEs will be a decrease in one non-
O&M FTE, from 5.0 t0 4.0.

The estimated employee fringe benefit decrease will be $57,150.

The elimination of these positions would not result in any layoffs.

Prepared by: Mary Turk

LRB - Research and Analysis Section
October 20, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy, Donovan, Zietinski, Dudzik, Bohl Pagelof1
Item 23
FIRE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate position authority, FTE's and funding for the Fire Cause EFFECT EFBECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Investigation Unit.
Operating Budget $-168,087 $-168,087 $-0.006
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010 -
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT. AMOUNT
NUMBER ) TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.A.1 BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
EMERGENCY SERVICES DIVISION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
FIRE CAUSE INVESTIGATION UNIT
200.6-14 | Fire Captain/Fire Investigator (D) 1 -1 $70,509 $-70,509
200.6-15 Fire Lieutenant/Fire Investigator (D) 2 -2 $164,578 $-164,578
200.7-6 Grants & Aids Deduction - - $-570,198 $+67,000
200.7-10 O&M FTE'S 929.69 -2.00 - .
200.7-11 NON-C&M FTE'S 5.00 -1.00 - -
200.8-6 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS = - $21,983,741 $-57,150
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - -~ $-116,695,727 $+57,150

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Fire Cause Invest.



SPONSOR(S) ALD. DUDZIK . AMENDMENT 24

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $-4,000 - $-4,000 $-0.001

OVERVIEW

1.

The weather command station is used to communicate weather conditions with
"CAMEQ” (Computer-Aided Management of Emergency Operations), which is a
free web based network of software modules and programs presently used that is
designed to assist first responders and emergency planners to research
chemicals, display the results on a map and manage planning data. During a
response to a chemical release, CAMEO helps decision makers quickly get the
information they need for a safe, effective HazMat response.

2. The weather command station would help monitor the release of hazardous

materials’ wind direction and speed to assist for evacuation purposes.

IMPACT

1.

This amendment eliminates $4,000 for the additional equipment purchase of a
weather command station for the Milwaukee Fire Department.

The total expenditures for additional equipment for the Firefighting Division will be
decreased from $62.600 to $58,600.

The total expenditures for all equipment purchases for the Firefighting Division will be

decreased from $242,413 to $238,413.

Prepared by: Mary Turk

LRB — Research and Analysls Section
October 20, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik Pagelofl
Ttem 24
FIRE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate funding for the weather command station. EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A V)
Operating Budget $-4,000 $-4,000 $-0.001
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE CF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
200.10-6 | ~Weather command station 1 -1 $4,000 $-4,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
weather command




SPONSOR(S) ALD. DUDZIK AMENDMENT 25

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $-82,289 $-82,289 $-0.003

OVERVIEW

1. The 2010 Proposed Budget includes funding for the position of Vehicle Operations
Training Coordinator in the Instruction and Training Bureau.

2. The primary duty of this position is to instruct, supervise and coordinate the
activities for all operators of department apparatus and equipment and assuming
responsibility of all apparatus at the scene of alarms.

3. This position supervises the position of Vehicle Operations Instructor, SG 856.

IMPACT
1. This amendment eliminates position authority, funding and FTEs for the position of

Vehicle Operations Training Coordinator in the Instruction and Training Bureau.,
decreasing the Salaries and Wages for the Fire Department by $82,289.

2. The change in Support Services Division O&M FTEs will be a decrease in one FTE,
from 97.36 fo 96.36.

3. The estimated fringe benefit decrease will be $27,978.

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRB — Research and Analysls Section
October 21, 2009



- OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik Pagelof1l
[tem 25
FIRE DEPARTMENT
. BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Eliminate position, FTE's and funding for the position of Vehicle Operations EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV.)
-Training Coordinator,
Operating Budget $-82,289 $-82,289 $-0.003
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1 BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
SUPPORTING SERVICES DPECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
200.16-23 | Vehicle Operations Training Coordinator 1 -1 $82,289 $-82,289
200.18-11 O&M FTE'S 97.36 -1.00 - -
200,18-22 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFRITS - - $1,799,432 $-27,978
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $+27,978

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
vehicle train coor




SPONSOR(S) ALD. DUDZIK AMENDMENT 26

' TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $-1,821,210 $-35,710 $-0.001

OVERVIEW

1. The 2010 Proposed Budget includes $3,571,000 in funding for the purchase of 2
ambulances, 3 engines and 2 ladders,

IMPACT
1. This amendment eliminates $1,785,500 in Major Capital Equipment funding for the
Milwaukee Fire Department.
2. Atotal of $1,821,210 of funding will remain for the purchase of major apparatus to be
determined by the Fire Chief.

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRB - Research and Analysis Section
October 20, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TQ THE 2010 PROP OSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik Pagelofl
Itemn 26
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Reduce Fire Department Major Capital Bquipment funding by 50%. EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV)
Capital Improvements Budget $-1,785,500 $+0 $+0.000
City Debt Budget $-35,710 $-35,710 $-0.001
Total $-1,821,210 $-35,710 $-0.001
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE CF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.C.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Major Capital Equipment
460.18-23 | New Borrowing - - $3,571,000 $-1,785,500
SECTION I.C.2. SOURCE COF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
460.51-13 | New Authorizations - City Share - - $77,157,080 $-1,785,500
SECTION 1L.D.1. BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
47017 Bonded Debt (Interest) - - $44,588,689 $-35,710
SECTION I1. PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
C. Public Improvements
580.1 4. Purchase of sites for and construction of engine houses, fire - - $4,306,000 $-1,785,500
stations reconstruction, remodeling, planning, design and
site acquisition. ‘

Change toials, subiotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
CAPITAL - Reduce Fire Equipment 50%




SPONSOR(S) ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT 27

, TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $+0 $+0 $+0.000

OVERVIEW

1.
2.

3.
4.

5.

The 2010 Proposed Budget includes the addition of a Fire Cause Investigation Unit.
The Fire Cause Investigation Unit has been in operation as a pilot since May of 2009
per the action of the Fire Chief.

The Unit consists of one Fire Captain/Fire Investigator and 2 Fire Lieutenants/Fire
Investigators.

In the 2010 Proposed Budget one of the Fire Lieutenants/Fire Investigators is to be
funded through CDBG.

The 2010 Proposed Budget eliminates the 5™ person on the remaining 8 ladders that
are staffed with 5 Firefighters. The result is a reduction of 24 FTE positions.

IMPACT

1.

2.
3. There would be no change in Firefighting Division non-O&M FTEs of 5.0, assuming

This amendment eliminates one Fire Captain/Fire Investigator and 2 Fire
Lieutenants/Fire Investigators positions, using the positions to restore a 5™ Firefighter
on 3 ladders.

There would be no change in Firefighting Division O&M FTEs of 929.69.

Common Council action to provide CDBG funds for a 5™ person on a ladder.

4. Any ladder with a position funded by CDBG would only be able to operate in the

CDBG area and could not respond to calls outside that area.

Prepared by: Mary Turk

LRB - Research and Analysis Section
QOctober 20, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohi Pagelofl
Item 27
FIRE DEPARTMENT
) BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate position, FTE's and funding for the Fire Cause Investigation Unit EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V)
and create three positions of Firefighter with correspending FTE's and
funding to provide staffing of five positions on one ladder company.
Operating Budget $+0 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE : UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY FURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
EMERGENCY SERVICES DIVISION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
200.3-12 Firefighter 445 +3 $25,193,791 $+235,087
2003-12 | Immediately following "Firefighter" insert a footnote )
designator *E" with the following footnote:
(E) One position of Firefighter will be funded with Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds and work
exclusively in the CDBG area. “
200.6-14 | Fire Captain/Fire Invegtigator (D) 1 -1 $70,509 $-70,509
200.6-15 | Pire Lieutenant/Fire Investigator (D) 2 -2 $164,578 $-164,578

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Fire Cause Invest &5 person one ladder.



SPONSOR(S) ALD. DONOVAN AMENDMENT 28

' TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $+5,619,514 $+5,619,514 $+0.203

OVERVIEW

1. The 2010 Proposed Budget eliminates the 5™ person on the remaining 8 ladders
that are staffed with 5 Firefighters. The result is the reduction of 24 FTE positions.

2. The 2010 Proposed Budget decommissions 2 of the city’s 52 companies. The
result is a reduction of 24 FTE positions.

3. The 2010 Proposed Budget reduces special duty pay by $990,000, such that there
is a need to close rigs on a rotating basis. The result is a reduction of 12 FTEs.

IMPACT
1. This amendment restores position authorization, funding and FTEs for a 5" person
on 8 ladders and 2 companies planned for decommission, and restores $990,000 in
special duty pay such that there would not be a need to close rigs on a rotating basis. 4

2. This amendment restores a total of 60 O&M FTEs for an increase in the Firefighting
Division to 989.69 from 929.69.

3. The estimated employee fringe benefit increase will be $1,664,479.

Prepared by: Mary Turk ’
LRB — Research and Analysls Section
October 22, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TC THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan Pagelofl
. Item 28
FIRE DEPARTMENT, SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS, EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Restore position authority, FTE's and increase funding for Special Duty pay to EFFECT BFFECT {PER $1,000 A.V)
- add back the two companies proposed to be decommissioned, remove
proposed "brown outs" and add a 5th person to & ladder companies,

" Operating Budget $+5,279,526  $+5,279,526 $+0.190
Provisions for Employee Retirement £+339,988 $+339,088 $+0.012
Total $+5,619,514 $+5,619,514 $+0.203

CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE " DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.A.1. BUDGETSFOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
EMERGENCY SERVICES DIVISION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
200.3-9 Fire Captain 50 +2 $4,008,494 $+153,940
2003-11 | Fire Lieutenant 152 +4 $10,712,475 $+261,907
2003-12 Firefighter 445 +36 $25,193,791 $+2,527,316
2003-13 | Heavy Equipment Operator 177 +6 $11,847,986 $+401,627
200623 | Overtime Compensated**(Special Duty) - - $3,864,662 $+1,550,736
200.7-10 | O&MFTES 929,69 +60.00 - -
200.8-6 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $21,983,741 $+1,664,479
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE BENEFITS
340.1-10 | Health Maintenance Qrganizations (HMOs) - - $91,325,000 $+384,000
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $-1,664,479
SECTION 1.B.1. BUDGET FOR PROVISIONS FOR
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
420.1-25 Employer's Share of the Employee's Annuity Contribution -- - $16,979,005 $+275,134
420.2-7 Social Security Tax - - $17,157,000 $+64,854

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C -
Fire everything back.



SPONSOR(S) ALD. DONOVAN ‘ AMENDMENT 29

' TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $+2,327,239 $+2,327,239 $+0.084

OVERVIEW

1. The 2010 Proposed Budget eliminates the 5" person on the remaining 8 ladders
that are staffed with 5 Firefighters. The result is the reduction of 24 FTE positions.

IMPACT .
1. This amendment restores position authorization, funding and FTEs for a 5" person

on 8 ladders.

2. This amendment restores a total of 24 O&M FTEs for an increase in the Ftref 1ghting
Division to 953.69 from 929.69.

3. The estimated employee fringe benefit increase will be $668,183.

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRB — Research and Analysis Section
Qctober 22, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan Pagelofl
Item 29
FIRE DEPARTMENT, SPECTAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS, EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Restore position autherity, FTE's and funding and increase funding for EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV.)
Special Duty pay to add a 5th person to 8 ladder companies.
Operating Budget $+2,157,245 $+2,157,245 $+0.078
Provisions for Employee Retirement $+169,994 $+169,994 $+0.006
Total $+2,327,239 $+2,327,239 $+0.084
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 201¢
PAGE UNITS COLUMIN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION IL.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
EMERGENCY SERVICES DIVISION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
2003-12 | Firefighter 445 +24 $25,193,791 $+1,684,877
200.6-23 Overtime Compensated* (Special Duty) - - $3,864,662 $+280,368
2007-10 | O&MFTES 929.69 +24.00 - -
200.8-6 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $21,983,741 5+668,183
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE BENEFITS
340.1-10 | Health Maintenance Organizations (HMOs) - - $91,325,000 $+192,000
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $-668,183
SECTION LB.1. BUDGET FOR PROVISIONS FOR
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
420.1-25 Employer's Share of the Employee's Annuity Contribution - - $16,979,005 $+137,567
420.2-7 Social Security Tax - - $17,157 000 $+32,427

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref 2010 BF, 7-C
Fire 5th person all Jadders.




SPONSOR(S) ALD. DONOVAN AMENDMENT 30

TAX LEVY . TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $+2,302,275 $+2,302,275 $+0.083

OVERVIEW

1. The 2010 Proposed Budget decommissions 2 of the city's 52 companies. The
result is a reduction of 24 FTE positions.

IMPACT

1. This amendment restores position authorization, funding and FTEs for a 2 companies
planned for decommission.

2. This amendment restores a total of 24 O&M FTEs for an increase in the Firefighting
Division to 953.69 from 929.69.

3. The estimated employee fringe benefit increase will be $659,696.

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRB — Research and Analysis Section
October 22, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT QOF THiS POSSIELE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan Pagelofl
Item 30
FIRE DEPARTMENT, SPECTAL PURPQSE ACCOUNTS, EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Restore position authority, FTE's and funding and increase funding for EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Special Duty pay to-add back two companies proposed to be
decommissioned.
Operating Budget $+2,132,281  $+2,132,281 $+0.077
Provisions for Employee Retirement $+169.994 $+169,994 $+0.006
Total $+2302,275  $+2,302,275 $+0.083
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE . UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER { AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
EMERGENCY SERVICES DIVISION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
200.3-9 Fire Captain 50 +2 $4,098,494 $+153,940
200.3-11 Fire Lieutenant 152 +4 $10,712,475 $4+261,907
200.3-12 Firefighter 445 +12 $25,193,791 $+842,439
200.3-13 Heavy Equipment Operator 177 +6 $11,847,986 $+401,627
200.6-23 Overtime Compensated**(Special Duty) - -- 52,864,662 $+280,368
200.7-10 O&M FTE'S 929.69 +24.00 - -
200.8-6 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $21,983,741 $+659,696
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE BENEFITS
340.1-10 Health Maintenance Organizations (FIMOs) - - $91,325,000 $+192,000
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $-659,696
SECTION L.B.1, BUDGET FOR PROVISIONS
FOR EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
420.1-25 | Employer's Share of the Employee’s Annuity Contribution - - $16,979,005 $+137,567
420.2-7 Social Security Tax - - $17,157,000 $+32,427

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Refi 2010 BF, 7-C

Fire 2 companies.




SPONSOR(S) ALD. DONOVAN AMENDMENT 31

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $+1,163,621 $+1,163,621 $+0.042

OVERVIEW

1. The 2010 Proposed Budget eliminates the 5 person on the remaining 8 ladders
that are staffed with 5 Firefighters. The result is the reduction of 24 FTE positions.

IMPACT
" 1. This amendment restores position authorization, funding and FTEs for a 5 person
on 4 of 8 ladders.

2. This amendment restores a total of 12 O&M FTEs for an mcrease in the Firefighting
Division to 941.69 from 929.69.

3. The estimated employee fringe benefit increase will be $334,092.

Prepared by: Mary Turk _
LRB — Research and Analysis Section
October 22, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLY AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan Pagelofl
Item 31
FIRE DEPARTMENT, SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS, EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
) BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Restore position authority, FTE's and funding and increase funding for EFEECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV.)
Spectal Duty pay to add a 5th person to 4 ladder companies.
Operating Budget $+1,078,623 $+1,078,623 $+0.039
Provision for Employee Retirement  §+84,998 $+84,998 $+0.003
Total $+1,163,621 $+1,163,621 $+0.042
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT |  AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1 BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
EMERGENCY SERVICES DIVISION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
2003-12 | Firefighter 445 L +12 $25,193,791 $+842,439
200.6-23 Overtime Compensated™(Special Duty) - - $3,864,662 $+140,184
200.7-10 O&M FTE'S 929.69 +12.00 - -
2008-6 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $21,983,741 $+334,092
SPECTAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS -
EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE BENEFITS
340,1-10 Health Maintenance Organizations (HIMOs) - - $91,325,000 $+96,000
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - -- $-116,695,727 $-334,092
SECTION 1.B.1 BUDGET FOR PROVISIONS FOR
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
420.1-25 Employer's Share of Employee's Annuity Contribaztion - - $16,979,005 $+68,784
420.2-7 Social Security Tax - - $17,157,000 $+16,214

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BE, 7-C
Fire 5th person 4 ladders.



SPONSOR(S) ALD. DONOVAN

AMENDMENT 32

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $+990,000 $+990,000 $+0.036

OVERVIEW

1. The 2010 Proposed Budget reduces special duty pay by $990,000. The resultis a

reduction of 12 FTEs,

IMPACT

1. This amendment restores restores $990,000 in special duty pay such that there

would not be a need to close rigs on a rotating basis.

2. This amendment restores a total of 12 O&M FTEs for an increase in the Firefighting

Division to 941.69 from 929.69.

3. The estimated employee fringe benefit increase will be $336,600.

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRB — Research and Analysis Section
October 22, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPGSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan

Pagelaof1l
) Ttem 32
FIRE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Restore funding for Special Duty pay to eliminate the need for "Brown Outs". EFEECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V)
Operating Budget $+990,000 $+990,000 $+0.036
CHANGE IN 2010 .
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1 BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
EMERGENCY SERVICES DIVISION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
200.6-23 Overtime Compensated**(Special Duty) - - 53,864,662 $+990,000
200.7-10 O&M FTES 929.69 +12.00 - -
200.8-6 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $21,983,741 $+336,600
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $-336,600

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

Fire brown outs.



SPONSOR(S) ALD. DONOVAN

AMENDMENT 33

TAXLEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $-55,286 $-55,286 $-0.002

OVERVIEW

1. The 2010 Proposed Budget includes funding for the position of Health and Safety
Officer, SG 06, a civilian position in the Instruction and Training Bureau.

2. The primary duty of this position is to coordinate sick and iliness programs and

determining preventive measures.

IMPACT

1. This amendment eliminates position authority, funding and FTEs for the position of

the Health and Safety Officer, SG 06, a civilian position in the Instruction and Training

Bureau. This will decrease the Salanes and Wages for the Fire Department $55,286.

2. The change in Support Services Division O&M FTEs will be a decrease in one FTE,

from 97.36 to 96.36.

3. The estimated fringe benefit decrease will be $18,797.

4. The elimination of this position would result in a layoff.

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRB — Research and Analysls Section
October 21, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan Pagelof1
Ttem 33
FIRE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate position, FTE's and funding for the position of Health and Safety EFFECT EEFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Officer. .
Operating Budget $-55,286 $-55,286 $-0.002
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE |  OF TOBB OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTTON I.A.1 BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
SUPPORTING SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARITES & WAGES
200.16-24 | Health and Safety Officer 1 -1 $55,286 $-55,286
200.18-11 | O&M FTE'S 97.36 -1.00 - -
200.18-22 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,799,432 $-18,797
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $+18,797 ||

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
fire - health & safety off




SPONSOR(S) ALD. DONOVAN AMENDMENT 34

TAXLEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Fire Department $-81,329 $-81.329 $-0.003

OVERVIEW

1.

The 2010 Proposed Budget includes funding for the positions of 3 positions of
Administrative Captain - EMS, SG 857, in the Special Operations Bureau.

2. The primary duties of an Administrative Captain - EMS is to procure EMS
equipment and supplies, manage and coordinate the electronic patient care record
system (dPCR), perform as a liaison with vendors and provide EMS fraining, often
as a condition of a grant.

IMPACT

1. This amendment eliminates position authority, funding and FTEs for the position of
one Administrative Captain - EMS, SG 857, in the Special Operations Bureau. This
will decrease the Salaries and Wages for the Fire Department $81,329.

2. The change in Firefighting Division O&M FTEs will be a decrease in 1 FTE, from
929.69 to 928.69.

3. The estimated fringe benefit decrease will be $27,652.

4. The elimination of one position whose primary function is EMS training would result in
the MFD Special Operations Bureau no longer being able to conduct EMS training
and would require contracting with a technical school for alf EMS training.

5. The elimination of one of the 2 positions that primarily deal with EMS incident

investigation and EMS equipment could impact ALS billing abilities.

Prepared by: Mary Turk

LRB — Research and Analysis Section
Octaober 21, 2009



OBIECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dongvan Pagelof1
Item 34
FIRE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate position, FTE's and funding for the one position of Administrative EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV.)
Captains - EMS.
Operating Budget $-81,329 $-81,329 $-0.003
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
EMERGENCY SERVICES DIVISION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
200.3-19 Administrative Captain - EMS 3 -1 $243,986 $-81,329
200.7-10 O&M FTE'S 929.69 -1.00 - -
200.8-6 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $21,983,741 $-27,652
390.1-3 | FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - | 116695727 $+27,652

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Fire - EMS administration



AMENDMENT 35

SPONSOR: ALD. MURPHY

TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EFFECT PER $1,000
Health Department No Effect No Effect -0-

AMENDMENT INTENT

Restore position authority and 0.5 FTE for one Environmental & Disease Control Specialist
in Health Department to perform seasonal Lake Michigan beach water quality testing,
funded as a Reimbursable Service through the Water Works.

OVERVIEW

1. The Proposed 2009 Budget for the Health Department reduced the number of
authorized positions for Environmental & Disease Control Specialist (Pay Grade
547) from 4 to 2. An amendment to the 2009 Budget restored authority for one
position and funded it at 0.5 FTE. The position was not filled in 2009 and the
funding for the position, payable as a Reimbursable Service from the Water

Works, was not otherwise used for beach water quality testing.

2. There is a sufficient nexus between beach water quality and the clean water
objectives of the Sewer Maintenance Fund and the Water Works that the services
of an Environmental & Disease Control Specialist in monitoring beach water
quality may be properly reimbursed from revenues generated an Enterprise Fund
as opposed to the tax levy.

EFFECT

1. This amendment would have no effect on the budget and no effect upon the tax

levy.

2. Salary and Wages for Environmental & Disease Control Specialists would increase
by $, from § to $, an amount entirely offset by a deduction for Reimbursable

Services.

Prepared by: Richard L. Withers

LRB — Research and Analysis

10/27/2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT QOF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy Page1of1
Item 35
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Restore position authority, funding, and 0.5 FIE for one Environmental & EFFECT EFFECT (PER 1,000 A.V.)
Disease Control Specialist position in the Health Department to perform
seasonal Lake Michigan beach water quality testing and fund through Water
Works. :
Operating Budget $+0 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS CGR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPCOSES
HEALTH DEPARTMENT |
SALARIES & WAGES
210.8-17 Envir & Dis Contr Spec (X){CCC) 2 +1 $106,068 $+21,867
210.15-14 | Reimbursable Services Deduction - - $-10,000 $-21,867
210.15-21 | NON-O&MFIES 111.25 +0.50 -- -

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
MHD- Create Env. Dis Control Spec, fund by Water




SPONSOR: ALD. BAUMAN ' AMENDMENT 36

BUDGET TAXLEVY | TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT EFFECT EFFECT PER $1,000

Health Department/Depariment of
Neighborhood Services

No Effect No Effect -0-

AMENDMENT INTENT

Transfer pOSItIOI’IS and fundmg in the Consumer Enwronmenta[ Health Sectlon from the
Health Department to the Department of Neighborhood Servnces '

OVERVIEW

1. This amendment would move the functions and personnel responsibie for

Consumer Environmental Services from the Milwaukee Health Department (MHD)
to the Department of Neighborhood Services (DNS).

. The primary objective of the Consumer Environmental Health Service, as

articulated by the MHD, is to improve the quality of consumer products and
services by reducing the percent of establishments with critical food-bome illness
violations on initial inspection to 30% by 2010. In 2009, MHD revised the food
inspection program into a 3-tier system of low, moderate and high-risk
establishments receiving different levels of inspection and evaluation.

. In addition to approximately 5,000 food inspections performed annually, more than

1,300 other inspections are performed including rooming houses, bed and
breakfast establishments and the like. Consumer Environmental Health is also
responsible for inspecting more than 6,500 weights and measures devices
including taxicab meters. Consumer Environmental Health annually provides
more than 150 Food Handier Sessions and Food Safety Classes.

. The Proposed 2010 Budget for Consumer Environmentai staff supports 25

positions including 19 Environmental Health Specialist Il positions, 2 Office
Assistant Il positions, eliminating one position for Environmental Health
Supervisor, and retaining positions for one Environmental Health Program
Supervisor, one Environmental Specialist Supervisor, one Environmental Health

-Coordinator, 2 Office Assistant Ill, and one Program Assistant 1.

EFFECT

1.

This amendment has no fiscal effect on the budget. The amendment provides for
the transfer of 25 O&M FTE positions from the health Department to the
Department of Neighborhood Services.

This amendment has no effect upon the tax levy.

Prepared by:  Richard L. Withers
LRB — Research and Analysis
10/23/2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Pagelof2
Item 36
HEALTH DEPARTMENT, DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Transfer the position authority, full-time equivalents, and funding for the EFFECT EEFECT (PER $1,000 AV
Consumer Envirenmental Health section from the Health Department to the
Department of Neighborhood Services.
Operating Budget $+0 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGEIN 2010
" BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.A1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
SALARIES & WAGES
CONSUMER ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
210.11-3 Environmental Health Prog Supv (X)(Y) 1 -1 $74,916 $-74,916
210.11-5 Environmental Specialist Supvr. (3Q(Y) 1 -1 $54,740 $-54,740
210.11-6 Environ. Health Coordinator (X)(Y) 1 -1 $43,910 $-43,910
210117 | Environmental Health Specialist IT (X) 19 -19 $879,781 $-879,781
210.11-8 Program Assistant I 1 -1 $41,715 $-41,715
210.11-9 | Office Assistant I 2 -2 $70,692 $-70,592
210.15-8 | Persormel Cost Adjustment - - $-344,342 $+52,571
210.15-20 | O&MFIE'S 146.70 -25.00 - -
210.23-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,989,188 $-477,918
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
210.23-18 | General Office Expense - - $383,937 $-8,700
710.23-22 | Other Operating Supplies - -~ $63,601 $-3,400
210.23-24 | Vehicle Rental - - $99,716 $-25,000
210.23-26 | Professional Services - - $505,552 $-7,000
210.24-6 Other Operating Services - - $121,192 $-6,500
210.24.8 | Reimburse Other Departments - - $178,000 $-6,700

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BE, 7-C
MHD - Transfer CEH Section from MHD to DNS



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Page2of 2
Item 36
HEALTH DEPARTMENT, DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHQOD SERVICES CONT'DD
CHHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT - AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHQOD SERVICES
SALARIES & WAGES
Immediately following the line:
250.6-21 "Office Assistant V"
Insert the following division titles, positions, and amounts:
"CONSUMER ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH"
"Environmental Health Prog Supv (3Q(Y)" - +1 - $+74,916
"Envirenmental Specialist Supvr. (J(Y)" - +1 - $+54,740
"Environ. Health Coordinator (X)(¥)" - +1 - $+43,910
"Environmental Health Specialist IT (3" - +19 - $+879,781
"Program Assistant [" - +1 - $+41,715
"Office Assistant III" - +2 - $+70,592
250.7-12 | Persornnel Cost Adjustment - - $-164,065 $-52,571
250.7-24 O&M FTE'S 157.50 +25.00 - -
250.8-12 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $3,205,122 $+477,918
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
250.8-16 General Office Expense - - $251,000 $+8,700
250.8-20 Other Operating Supplies - -- $21,650 $+3,400
250.8-22 | Vehicle Rental - - $309,000 | $+25,000
250.8-24 Professional Services . - - $87,000 $+7.000
250.9-4 Other Operating Services - - 540,000 $+6,500
250.9-6 Reimburse Other Departments -- -- - $+6,700

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BE, 7-C

MHD - Transfer CEH Section from MHD to DNS



SPONSOR(S): ALD. KOVAC ' - AMENDMENT 37

DEPARTMENT BUDGET | TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
MILWAUKEE PUBLIC LIBRARY $+112,814 | $+112,814 $+0.004
AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment restores $112,814 in funding to the Milwaukee Public Library to provide
salaries and position authority for the following 3 positions: Library Reference Assistant,
Librarian I (underfill Librarian II), and Librarian II, to allow the Art, Music and Recreation
Room and the Frank P. Zeidler Humanities Room to remain open for 54 hours a week, the
same hours as Central Library.

OVERVIEW

1.

Central Library proposes to remain open 54 hours a week in 2010, the same number of
hours as in 2009, but the Art and Humanities Rooms will be open to the public 20 hours a
week to meet budgetary constraints.

The Art, Music and Recreation Room houses reference books on all aspects of the fine
and decorative arts, music, architecture, folklore, costumes, sports and other forms of
recreation as well as the performing arts such as theater, dance, film, radio and television.

_ TheFrank P. Zeidler Humanities Room is located on the 2™ floor of central library.

There are two sets of browseable stacks, and a set of closed stacks located behind the
desk.

The browseable stacks are broken up into the open stacks and the local history materials.
The open stacks include books on general knowledge such as: religion, psychology,
philosophy, law/legal materials, government, literature, history and travel. The local
history materials contain reference materials with areas of interest to genealogy and the
history of Milwaukee and Wisconsin. The materials in the closed stacks are available to
the public, but a librarian must retrieve those materials these materials include the Great
Lakes Marine Collection, Humanities Manuscript Collection and the Historic Photo
Archives.

IMPACT

1.

This amendment restores $112,814 in funding to the Milwaukee Public Library to
provide salaries and position authority for the following 3 positions: Library Reference
Assistant, Librarian I (underfilling a Librarian II position), and Librarian II to allow the
Art, Music and Recreation Room and the Frank P. Zeidler Humanities Room to remain
open for 54 hours a week, the same hours as Central Library.

The net impact of this amendment is an increase of the 2010 Budget by $+112,814, for a
tax rate impact of $+0.004 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter

LRB — Research and Analysis Section
October 23, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Kavac Pagelofl
Ttem 37
LIBRARY : ™~
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Restore position authority, salaries, and FTE's to allow for Humanities and EFEECT EFEECT (PER $1,000 AV.)
Art, Music and Recreation Rooms to remain open for the same hours that the
rest of Central Library is open.
Operating Budget $+112,814 $+112,814 $+0.004
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CIHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED. CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
LIBRARY
CENTRAL LIBRARY DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
CENTRAL LIBRARY SERVICES POOL
220.18-8 Library Reference Assistant 3 +1 $108,385 $+33,316
220.18-9 Librarian II . 7 +2 $310,708 $+79,498
220.20-3 O&M FTE'S G5.41 " +3.00 - -
220.20-20 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,552,191 $+46,254
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $-46,254

Ref: 2010 BF, 7.C

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. Library- Add back hours to Central Art and Humanities rooms




SPONSOR: ALD. DUDZIK AND BOHL AMENDMENT 38

TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EFFECT PER $1,000
Municipal Court -
Drivers Licensure SPA $-50,000 $-50,000 $-0.002

AMENDMENT INTENT |

Eliminate $50 000 tax Ievy fundmg for the Drlvers Llcensure and Employment Prolect
Spec;al Purpose Account (SPA). _

OVERVIEW

1.

In the years 2007 to 2009, the City committed a total of $200,000 annually to the
Driver’s License Recovery and Employment program housed at the Milwaukee
Area Technical College which is largely supported by a collaboration of private
foundations and outside contributions.

In each of these budget years, $75,000 was provided from the tax levy through a
Special Purposes Account (SPA) and $125,000 was provided from Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG) reprogramming funds.

The 2010 Proposed Budget would continue the overall funding by the City of
$200,000, but would shift the funding strategy by reducing the Drivers Licensure
SPA contribution to $50,000, and changing the CDBG funding to provide $100,000
in regular CDBG planned funds and $50,000 in reprogramming funds.

The Court reports that outside funding for the program is encouraged by the
presence of City participation.

Many thousands of low-income residents of neighborhoods eligible for CDBG
funding are eligible for services to restore or obtain driving privileges, thus
providing greater employment opportunities.

EFFECT

1.

2.

This amendment eliminates all SPA funding in the Drivers Licensure SPA in 2010.

This amendment decreases the tax levy by $50,000 or $0.002 per $1,000 of
assessed value.

Prepared by:  Richard L. Withers ext. 8532
LRB — Research and Analysis
10/19/2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik, Bohl Pagelofl
Ttem 38 )
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEQUS
BUDGET TAXTEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Eliminate the Drivers License Recovery and Employability Program Special EFFECT EFFECT (PER 51,000 AV}
Purpose Account.
Operating Budget $-50,000 $-50,000 $-0.002
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.A. 1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
MISCELLANEOUS
320.3-9 Drivers License Recovery and Employability Program - - $50,000 $-50,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
SP A-Eliminate tax levy funding for DLREP



SPONSOR(S) ALD. MURPHY AMENDMENT 39

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Department of Neighborhood )
Services $-0 $-0 $-0.000

OVERVIEW
1. The 2010 Proposed Budget funded the MADACC Animal Pound Contract Special

Fund at $1,730,000.
-~ 2. The 2010 Proposed Budget did not fund the Community Sanitation Fund which had
received $30,000 in the 2009 Budget.
3. The MADACC Animal Pound Contract was adjusted, based on a cost sharing fomula
for all Milwaukee County communities funding MADACC, requiring $30,000 less in

funding.

IMPACT
1. This amendment reduces the funding of the MADACC Animal Pound Contract

Special Fund by $30,000 and transfers it to the Community Sanitation Special Fund.
2. The transfer restores the Community Sanitation Special Fund to its 2009 Budget
amount.

Prepared by: Mary Turk
LRB — Research and Analysis Section

QOctober 22, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TQ THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy Pagelofl
Ttem 39
. DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOQOD SERVICES
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Restore funding for the Comumunity Sanitation Fund Special Fund in the EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Department of Neighborhood Services by transferring $30,000 from the
Animal Pound Contract Special Fund to the Community Sanitation Fund.
Operating Budget $+0 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN _AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER - | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER ' TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DEFARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES
SPECIAL FUNDS
250.9-24 Community Sanitation Fund* - -- $0 $+30,000
250.9-25 Animal Pound Contract* - - $1,730,000 $-30,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
DNS-$30,000 to Cormun San Fund from MADACC




SPONSOR(S) ALD. BOHL

AMENDMENT 40
TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
Department of Neighborhood
Services $0,000 $0,000 $0.000

OVERVIEW

1. The 2010 Proposed Budget includes the unfunded positions of 4 Code Enforcement
Inspector It, SG 541, and one Office Assistant ll, SG 425, for the proposed Vacant
Building Registration Program and 6 Code Enforcement Inspector Il, SG 541, for the
proposed Residential Rental Inspection Program.

2. These programs require Common Council passage of ordinances to implement.

IMPACT

1. This amendment eliminates the unfunded positions of 4 Code Enforcement Inspector
I, G 541, and one Office Assistant ll, G 425, for the proposed Vacant Building

Regtstratton Program and 6 Code Enforcement Inspector I, SG 541, for the proposed
Residential Rental Inspection Program.
2. There is no fiscal impact.

Prepared hy: Mary Turk
LRB — Research and Analysls Section
October 21, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO TIE 2010 PROFPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelof1
Item 40
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate the position authority for the two new programs proposed in the EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
DNS budget, the Residential Rental Inspection program and the Vacant
Building Registration program. The positions are not funded.
Operating Budget $+0 $+0 $+0.000
* CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHEBORIHOOD SERVICES
SALARIES & WAGES
VACANT BUILDING REGISTRATION PROGRAM
250.4-19 Code Enforcement Inspector I (X) 4 -4 -- —
250.4-20- | Office Assistant ITI 1 -1 - -
RESIDENTIAL RENTAL INSPECTION PROGRAM
250.4-23 Code Enforcement Inspector II (X) 6 -6 - -

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

DNS-Eliminate positions for RRI and VBR programs




SPONSOR(S) ALD. BOHL - | ' AMENDMENT 41

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT

DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000

Department of Neighborhood
Services

3$-75,000 $-75,000 $-0.003

OVERVIEW

1.
2

3.

The Graffiti Abatement Fund Special Purpose Account is funded at $170,000 in the
2010 Proposed Budget.

The Graffiti Abatement Fund Special Purpose Account was funded in the 2009
Budget at $95,000.

The account funds grants to Business Improvement Districts (BIDS), partnership and
outreach programs, city-ordered abatement, elderly/disabled abatement and graffiti
“sweeps.” (Sweeps are quick abatement responses to graffiti vandalism sprees
affecting multiple buildings.)

IMPACT

1.

2.

3.

This amendment eliminates $75,000 in funding for the Graffiti Abatement Fund
Special Purpose Account.

The Graffiti Abatement Fund Special Purpose Account will be funded at $95,000, the
level that it was funded in the 2009 Budget. _

The Graffiti Abatement program is receiving $150,000 in 2010 through CDBG funding
from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act. It will receive another $150,000
in 2011. This allocation provides for one Special Enforcement Inspector and one
Office Assistant Il.

The 2010 Proposed Budget also proposes that $90,000 of CDBG funds go to funding
community groups for graffiti abatement and that an additional $50,000 of CDBG
reprogramming funds go to funding DNS for graffiti abatement.

Prepared by: Mary Turk

LRB — Research and Analysis Section
QOctober 21, 2008



OBJIECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TQ THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelofl
Ttem 41
SPECIAYL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEQUS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Reduce funding for the Graffiti Abatement Special Purpose Account by EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A V)
$75,000. .
Operating Budget $-75,000 $-75,000 $-0.003
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE QF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEOQUS
320.4-2 Graffii Abatement Fund - - $170,000 $-75,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Refi 2010 BF, 7-C
SPA-Reduce Graffiti Abatement by $75,000




SPONSOR(S): Ald. Murphy AMENDMENT: 42

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department +$1,000,000 +$1,000,000 +$0.036
AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment reduces the number of furlough days for all sworn and 01v111an Pohce Department
personnel from 4 days to 2 days in 2010.

It is the intent that the financial impact of this Amendment shall be paxtially offset by: i) an
increase in the 4-month and annual on-street all-night parking. permit fees from the current
$16 and $44 respectively to $20 and $50; and ij) 2 doubling of Class A, B, and C Special
Event permit fees from the current $1,850, $400 and $110 respectively to $3,700, $800 and
$220. Both the parking and Special Event. permlt fee increases will requlre separate Council
action by ordinance.

BACKGROUND

Common Council File #090043 authorized implementation of a City of Milwaukee Furlough Initiative,
which mandated 2 furlough days for city officials and “furlough-eligible” employees in 2009. A
majority of furlough-eligible employees were required to take these furlough days on July 2 and
September 8§, 2009. Employees that would normally be furloughed on these dates but who were required
to work because of business necessity were deemed “furlough-eligible/must report”. Furlough-
eligible/must report employees are subject to 2 days of delayed mandatory furlough time to be scheduled
by the department head prior to the end of the 2009 calendar year.

Select protective service and DPW positions, however, were deemed “furlough-ineligible’ for this 2009
City of Milwaukee Furlough Initiative. Employees occupying furlough-ineligible positions were subject
to working on the scheduled furlough days of July 2 and September 8, and are not required to serve 2
days of delayed mandatory furlough time. The Chief of Police and Fire Chief were charged with
identifying furlough-eligible and furlough-ineligible positions in a manner designed to minimize the
disruption to department operations, maintain appropriate public safety resources and personnel, and
avoid additional overtime or related expenditures. Within the MPD, 1,602 swom and 294 civilian
positions were deemed furlough-ineligible. A total of 347 sworn and 310 civilian positions were
considered furlough-eligible.

DISCUSSION :
Four furlough days for all members of the Police Department — both sworn and c1v111an are factored

into the 2010 Executive Budget to achieve estimated cost savings of $2 million. * These furlough days are
to be spread throughout the year to ensure adequate staffing. This amendment reduces the number of
furlough days for all sworn and civilian Police Department personnel from 4 days to 2 days.

FISCAL IMPACT

Passage of this amendment will increase the 2010 Budget and tax levy by $1,000,000, for a tax rate
impact of +$0.036 per assessed valuation. Funding for this Amendment shall be partially offset by
proposed increases in 4-month and annual on-street all-night parking permit fees as well as Class A, B
and C Special Event permit fees. DPW estimates that the proposed increases in subject parking permit
fees would generate an additional $809,216 in annual revenues. In 2008, Class A, B and C Special Event
permit receipts totaled $66,345.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk, Legislative Reference Bureau, October 26, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy Pagelof1
Ttemn 42
POLICE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate 2 of the 4 furlough days for all personnel. Itis the intent of the EFEECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A V)
amendment's sponsor to have separate legislation to increase parking permit |
rates and special event fee rates to generate revenue to help offset the impact
of this amendment. If the Common Council does not pass this separate
legislation end the Comptroller does not recognize the associated reveres,
the tax levy impact will be as stated.
Operating Budget $+1,000,000  $+1,000,000 $+0.036
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE _ UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPCSES
POLICE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION/
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARITES & WAGES
260.14-2 | Furlough - - $-408,000 $+204,000
260.15-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $11,574,730 $+65,280
POLICE DEPARTMENT
OPERATIONS DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
26027-26 | Furlough - - $-1,592,000 $+796,000
260.30-12 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $37,213,119 $+254,720
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,6095,727 $-320,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7C

POLICE - Eliminate 2 furlough days, revenue intent



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Coggs AMENDMENT: 43

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE.
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department +$123,742 +$123,742 +$0.004
AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendmént restores position and fimding authority for2- Safefy Specnallst-Semor positions to
specifically assist with transition and training associated with the- transfer of a]l Safety Division
responsibilities to the Commumity Services D1ws1on : :

BACKGROUND
Sections 312-23 and 312-25 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances places responslblhty for
Community Safety and School Crossing Guards under the purview of the Police Department:

312-23. Community Safety. The police department shall:

1. In consultation with the safety commission, establish standards for the location of school crossing
guards, conduct studies of locations for the placement of new crossing guard protection, the relocation
of protection or discontinuation of service, and recommend to the common council the need for crossing
guards based on the established standard and recommendations.

2. Administer the school crossing guard program.

Furnish school children, industrial workers, official and nonofficial groups with educational materials

such as publications, films, radio and television sport announcements, and exhibits for the promotion of

safety within the financial resources established by the common council.

4. Be responsible for seeing that the defensive driving course is conducted in accordance with the program
guidelines adopted by common council resolution.

(L)

312-25, School Crossing Guards.

I. DUTIES. School crossing guards, assigned to serve as crossing guards, are authorized to direct and
assist school children, other pedestrians and vehicular traffic at school crossings at times when public

. and private schools are in session.

2. UNIFORMS. All school crossing guards, serving as crossing guards, shall be provided with a uniform
and badge as prescribed by the chief of police and which must be worn while on duty.

3. TRAINING. Training and supervision shall be provided by the police department.

The 2010 Proposed Budget eliminates 6 positions within the Safety Division of the Administration
Bureau and transfers division responsibilities to the Community Services Division of the
Neighborhood Policing Bureau. Three individuals within the Community Services Division—a
Captain of Police, Police Sergeant and Office Assistant IV — will assume responsibilities of the
eliminated positions. Current and proposed funding of Safety personnel is detailed in the
following table.

SAFETY DIVISION STAFF]N G




The job description provided for the position of Safety Specialist-Senior reads as follows: “Under
the supervision of the Safety Director, the Safety Specialist-Senior position is responsible for the
administration, coordination and management of numerous programs directed citywide for
community safety. These services include the School Crossing Guard Program, Pedestrian and
Bicycle Safety, Safe Routes fo School Program, Water Safety Program, Safety Patrol Education
Program, and Employee Safety. Provides education and installation of car seats and car seat
checks for State Compliance.”

Individual responsibilities of the 4 current Safety Specialist-Senior positions are detailed in the
attached organizational chart.

DISCUSSION

This amendment restores position and funding authority for 2 Safety Specialist-Senior positions to
specifically assist with transition and training associated with the transfer of all Safety Division
responsibilities to the Community Services Division.

FISCAL IMPACT
Passage of this amendment will increase the 2010 Budget and tax levy by $123,742, for a tax rate

impact of +$0.004 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk, Legislative Reference Bureau, October 23, 2009



Joperadp DOS (1)

spreng Sussox) [0oyds (£9)

JoreradQ DOS (1)
reyoyedsig D08 (1)

‘sprenn Suwssor) [0oyss (18)

1orerdo D98 (1)
wyotedsid DOS (1)

sprenn Suissor) [0oyas (84)

sxTed Ajayes/mzel s Mapes/meoH SIBq ATOIPS/EoH sTred A137eS/qeel
SaIpIyS SLFeIy, suonereIs] 18ag-ie) EO..—M.N.—.H.MMMEH H.NQW:HNU m—u.ﬁmom hﬂ.—mm.mo.. —UQDQW
Aoyeg opahorg SOIPTIS JJELL SIpMS S1RLL UOREUIPIO0D/UOenSI WPy
seAneI] Alojeg sakordurg 10042§ 03 SeIN0Y 2feg welSold 19pe)) L19jes UOURHSTUrWIPY AJoJeg HI0MaIL]
UonBXSIUIWPY G 29 € ] SOLISI Aages e M L% p SIS UOLTRHSITEWPY MIS JO 2Ur]
! UONRSIUIWPY HOS Aayes mernsopad UOHRLSTIWPY D) UOnENSIUIIPY SO A
voddng reorse[) 7 9 7% T S10Is1g IoFuossed oNqnJ/SUIALI(] SAISUSJOC]
SANENSIUTTIDY UONERSHIUPY DY
III LNV.LSISSY dDI140 | |- ¥S LSI'IVIOHdS ALHAVS S LSI'IVIDHIS ALFAVS S ISTTVIOAdS ALHAVS S LSITVIOAdS ALHAVS
ADVIN ANNVHSOY SVINOHL SHIOTIA NOSYHLLVd VANIHSIT NOSTIN AYIdHS THATOVM 134d0d
JOLDHIId ALHAVS
SHANA HONHIOTA
NOISTAIQ ALHAVS

AVE d VOINOW JdTHD INVISISSY
NVTINT NOILVALSININAY

dOI'TOd 40 J4IHD
NNTAL IV ML

INAWLIVdIA HO1TO0d ANV M TIN

NOISSININOD HDITOd ANV H3Id




- OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIELE AMENDMENT TQ THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Coggs " Pagelofl
Ttem 43
POLICE DEPARTMENT _
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Restore positions, funding, and FTE's for two Safety Specialist Seniors. ERFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV
Operating Budget $+123,742 $+123,742 $+0.004
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOQUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.A.1, BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
POLICE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION/
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.11-23 | Safety Specialist-Senior - +2 - $+123,742
260.14-12 | O&MFTE'S 760.44 +2.00 - -
260.15-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $11,574,730 $+39,597
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $-39,597

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 20610 BF, 7-C
POLICE - Restore 2 Safety Spec, 2 FTE



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Bohl AMENDMENT: 44

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department -$125,000 -$125,000 -$0.005
AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment eliminates funding for the Mounted Patrol Unit. The 6 swori officers assi ipned to
this Unit shall be reassigned elsewhere Wlthm the Police Department.

BACKGROUND
The Police Department’s Mounted Patrol Unit consists of a Police Sergeant and 5 Police Officers

and is one of seven specialty units housed within the Neighborhood Task Force. The Mounted
Patrol operates year-round, weather permitting. When weather conditions prevent horse patrol,
officers assigned to this Unit move to patrol cars and perform other “visible presence in public

spaces” duties (e.g., deployment to “hot spot” boxes, traffic stops, field interviews) that are the

foundation of the NTF. '

Annual costs for operating the Mounted Patrol include a $125,000 horse lease and $362,654 in

personnel costs, all of which are fully funded by the tax levy. (Prior to Chief Flynn’s arrival, the
horse lease was paid out of asset forfeiture funds.) The only cost that would truly be eliminated by
disbanding the Mounted Patrol would be the $125,000 lease for the horses. The full-time
personnel costs associated with the Mounted Patrol are detailed in the table below,

__2010 HORSE PATROL PERSONNEL COSTS

370,53

DISCUSSION

The Police Department has identified the following benefits of a Mounted Patrol:

Patrol Function: Elevated on horseback, the officer has a better field of vision than those in
patrol cars, on foot or on bikes. The officer is able to see far down blocks, and the horse can
quickly cover a large amount of ground. As such this Unit is oftentimes used to patrol areas
where vehicle thefts and break-ins commonly occur,

Crowd Control and Deterrent: A Mounted Patrol is uniquely qualified to control and disperse
crowds at large events or protests, and is an integral member of the MaJ or Incident Response
Team.

Public Relations: The Mounted Patrol is a key commtmlty relations tool for residents and
visitors alike. The horses are a positive visual, thereby serving the mission of reducing fear in
the community and retaking community ownership of public spaces.

FISCAL IMPACT

Passage of this amendment will decrease the 2010 Budget and tax levy by $125,000, for a tax rate
impact of -$0.005 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk, Legislative Reference Bureau, October 23, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelof 1.
Item 44
POLICE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate funding for the Horse Patrol. EFFECT EFEFECT (PER $1L,000 AV
Operating Budget $-125,000 $-125,000 $-0.005
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE| DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER | - TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
POLICE DEFPARTMENT
OFPERATIONS DECISION UNIT
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
260.30-23 Non-Vehicle Equipment Rental - - $125,000 $-125,000 |-

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Reft 2010 BF, 7-C
POLICE - Eliminate Horse Patrol




City of Milwaukee
Common Council
Finance and Personnel Committee

2010 BUDGET
AMENDMENT PACKET

PART 3 of 5

AMENDMENTS #45 - #62

October 29 - 30, 2009



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2010 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY RATE

2010 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905

£

2 TOTALS 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905

«

g BUDGET LEVY RATE

I AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION EFFECT EFFECT EFFECT

1 DOA, CCCC - Transfer Environmental Sustainability Director to City Clerk, retitle as Environmental 0 0 0.000
Sustainability Coordinantor.

2 SPA, CITY ATTY, BOZA - Reduce Outside Counsel/Expert Witness Fund by $50,000, create a 0 0 0.000
BOZA Legal Counsel SPA for $50,000.

3 CITY ATTY, WATER - Eliminate one Assistant City Attorney position, create one Legal Counsel 31,258 31,258 0.001
position in the Water Works.

4 SPA, CITY ATTY, BOZA - Eliminate one Assistant City Attorney position, create a BOZA Legal (26,240) (26,240) (0.001)
Counsel SPA for $50,000.

5 CAPTIAL, CITY ATTY - Eliminate City Attorney Office - Planning/Design/Construction project. (2,333,250) (45,750) (0.002)

6 SPA, DCD - Restore 2009 funding level to BID City Contributions SPA. 187,000 187,000 0.007

7 SPA, DCD - Increase funding to the 4th of July SPA by $10,000. 10,000 10,000 0.001

8 TREASURER - Increase funding for Temporary Customer Service Representative | positions by 21,000 21,000 0.001
$21,000.

9 CCCC - Various operating account reducitons to fund additional Aux. Legislative Assistants and 0 0 0.000
additional facility rentals.

10 CCCC - Reduce the Common Council members monthly transporation payments by 50%. (31,860) (31,860) (0.001)

11 SPA - CCCC - Eliminate the Economic Development Committee Fund SPA. (30,000) (30,000) (0.001)

12 SPA, CCCC - Eliminate funding for memberships in the WI Alliance of Cities, ICLEI, and Sweat (42,300) (42,300) (0.002)
Free Consortium.

13 DER - Eliminate EAP Administrative Specialist, create full time Employee Assistance Coordinator. 29,691 29,691 0.001

14 SPA, DER - Eliminate tuition reimbursement for management employees. (160,000) (160,000) (0.006)

15 SPA, ELECTION, CAPITAL - Increase Milwaukee Arts Board SPA by $110,000, reduce (2,296,500) (9,000) (0.001)
Unemployment Compensation Fund SPA by $10,000, reduce Economic Development Committee
Fund SPA by $30,000, eliminate the $25,000 Municipal Art Fund capital account, eliminate salary
for Election Commissioners and pay on a per meeting basis, eliminate the City Attorney Office -
Planning/Design/Construction capital project.

16 SPA, ELECTION - Eliminate salaries for the Commissioner of Election positions, provide per (9,000) (9,000) (0.001)
meeting reimbursement from the Boards & Commissions Reimbursement Expense SPA.

17 ERS - Technical amendment to provide funding for Policemen's Annuity and Benefit Fund 8,395 8,395 0.001
accordance with the actuarial statement.

18 ERS - Technical amendment to provide funding for employees retirement fund accordance with (804,730) (804,730) (0.029)
the actuarial statement.

19 ERS - Reduce the Facility Rental account by $130,000. (130,000) (130,000) (0.005)

20 CAPITAL, BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS - Eliminate 2009 carryover borrowing authority for 0 0 0.000
the Fire & Police Commission office remodeling.

21 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Cause Investigation Unit, use O&M funds for additional special duty pay. 0 0 0.000

22 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Public Relations Manager position. (57,922) (57,922) (0.002)

23 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Cause Investigation Unit. (168,087) (168,087) (0.006)

24 FIRE - Eliminate funding for a weather command station. (4,000) (4,000) (0.001)

25 FIRE - Eliminate one Vehicle Operations Training Coordinator. (82,289) (82,289) (0.003)

26 CAPITAL, FIRE - Reduce Fire Major Capital Equipment by 50%. (1,821,210) (35,710) (0.001)

27 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Cause Investigation Unit, create 3 FF positions to provide 5 positions on 0 0 0.000
1 ladder company.

28 FIRE - Restore the 5th FF to 8 ladders, restore 2 companies, and eliminate proposed "brown 5,619,514 5,619,514 0.202
outs."

29 FIRE - Restore the 5th FF to 8 ladders. 2,327,239 2,327,239 0.084

30 FIRE - Restore 2 companies. 2,302,275 2,302,275 0.083

31 FIRE - Restore the 5th FF to 4 ladders. 1,163,621 1,163,621 0.042

32 FIRE - Restore funding for Special Duty pay to eliminate proposed "brown outs." 990,000 990,000 0.036

33 FIRE - Eliminate one Health and Safety Officer. (55,286) (55,286) (0.002)

34 FIRE - Eliminate one Administrative Captain -EMS. (81,329) (81,329) (0.003)

35 HEALTH, WATER - Restore 0.5 FTE of an Environmental and Disease Control Specialist to be 0 0 0.000
funded by the Water Enterprise Fund.

36 HEALTH, DNS - Transfer all positions and funding for the Health Department's Consumer 0 0 0.000
Environmental Health Division to DNS.

37 LIBRARY - Restore hours at the Zielder Humanities Room, and the Art, Music, and Recreation 112,814 112,814 0.004
Room.

38 SPA, MUNI COURT - Eliminate the Drivers License Recovery & Employability Program SPA. (50,000) (50,000) (0.002)



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2010 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY RATE
2010 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905
£
3| TOTALS 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905
«
g BUDGET LEVY RATE
< AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION EFFECT EFFECT EFFECT
39 DNS - Reduce MADACC funding by $30,000, increase funding for Community Sanitation Fund by 0 0 0.000
$30,000.
40 DNS - Eliminate unfunded positions associated with the Residential Rental Certificate Program 0 0 0.000
and Vacant Building Registration Program.
41 SPA, DNS - Reduce the Graffiti Abatement SPA by $75,000. (75,000) (75,000) (0.003)
42 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 2. Intent to raise rates for parking permits and 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.036
special event permits.
43 POLICE - Restore two Safety Specialist Senior positions. 123,742 123,742 0.004
44 POLICE - Eliminate the Horse Patrol. (125,000) (125,000) (0.004)
45 POLICE - Eliminate all 4 MPD furlough days. 2,000,000 2,000,000 0.072
46 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 1. 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.054
47 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 2. 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.036
48 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 3. 500,000 500,000 0.018
49 POLICE - Eliminate two Crime & Intelligence Specialists, use funding to reduce furloughs for 0 0 0.000
sworn positions.
50 POLICE - Eliminate one Captain. (83,432) (83,432) (0.003)
51 POLICE - Eliminate one Assistant Chief. (104,310) (104,310) (0.004)
52 POLICE - Restore one Safety Specialist Senior. 61,871 61,871 0.002
53 PORT - Create a Deputy Port Director and fund for the last 6 months of 2010. 41,453 41,453 0.001
54 DPW ADMIN, DPW OPS - Technical amendment, move 4 Aux. Driver Training Instructors to 0 0 0.000
DPW Administration.
55 DPW ADMIN - Eliminate the Finance & Planning Manager and Nework Planning Manager. (142,715) (142,715) (0.005)
56 DPW ADMIN, CCCC - Move the Capital Program Specialist from DPW Administration to the City 0 0 0.000
Clerk's Office.
57 CAPITAL, DPW INFRA - Provide additoinal funding to add sound dampening material to the 1,020,000 20,000 0.001
Water Street and Young Street (Broadway) bridges.
58 CAPITAL, DPW INFRA - Provide additoinal funding to Traffic Control Facilities to complete the 357,000 7,000 0.001
conversion of Wells Street to two-way traffic.
59 DPW OPS - Reduce snow pay for management employees by 50%. (87,135) (87,135) (0.003)
60 DPW OPS - Restore funding for outside the cart collection, eliminate the fall Clean and Green 525,869 525,869 0.019
program, eliminate the three summer Saturday collections, and move to a 8-day garbage collection
in winter months.
61 DPW OPS - Increase recycling collection to every third week. 260,983 260,983 0.009
62 DPW OPS - Increase recycling collection to every second week. 776,714 776,714 0.028
63 DPW OPS - Restore funding for 12 Operations Driver/Workers and for outside the cart collection. 2,430,277 2,430,277 0.087
64 DPW OPS - Restore funding for 12 Operations Driver/Workers. 1,169,390 1,169,390 0.042
65 CAPITAL - DPW OPS - Eliminate Recreational Facilities funding. (396,005) (7,765) (0.001)
66 CAPITAL - DPW OPS - Eliminate ZMB Lower Parking Floor Restoration funding. (88,230) (1,730) (0.001)
67 CAPITAL, DPW OPS, SMF - Reduce trees for Tree Production and Planting Program by 50%. (661,628) 0 0.000
68 DPW OPS - Provide funds for a Weekend Box Program. 190,000 190,000 0.007
69 DPW OPS - Eliminate snow pay for management employees that earn over $80,000 per year. (4,086) (4,086) (0.001)
70 DPW OPS - Eliminate the 3 Saturday collecitons in summer. (229,009) (229,009) (0.008)
71 DPW OPS - Eliminate funding and authority for one Sanitation Area Manager. (84,760) (84,760) (0.003)
72 UNIFIED CALL CENTER, VARIOUS DEPTS. - Elminate the Unifed Call Center, return positions (1,304,700) (354,700) (0.013)
and funding to appropriate departments and enterprise funds.
73 UNIFIED CALL CENTER - Reduce salary grade and funding for the Call Center Director. (11,000) (11,000) (0.001)
74 UNIFIED CALL CENTER - Eliminate the Call Center Manager position. (44,000) (44,000) (0.002)
75 SPA - Technical amnedment correction to the MMSD user charge pass through. 0 0 0.000
76 CAPITAL - Reduce the Housing Trust Fund by 50%. (204,000) (4,000) (0.001)
77 CAPTIAL - Eliminate the Municipal Art Fund capital project. (25,000) (25,000) (0.001)
78 SPA, CAPITAL - Increase Milwaukee Arts Board SPA by $110,000, reduce Graffiti Abatement 0 0 0.000
SPA by $45,000, reduce Unemployment Compensation Fund SPA by $10,000, eliminate the
Municipal Art Fund capital account, reduce Economic Development Committee SPA by $30,000.
79 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND - update amounts for BID assessments. 507,438 507,438 0.018
80 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Eliminate communications positions in various departments, create 5 (585,010) (585,010) (0.0212)
additional communications for the Common Council - City Clerk's Office.
81 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Reduce operating expenditures in various city departments by 1%. (639,080) (639,080) (0.023)
82 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Increase furlough days for nonrepresented employees to 9. (1,023,334) (1,023,334) (0.037)
83 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Increase furlough days for nonrepresented employees to 14. (2,046,669) (2,046,669) (0.074)



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Donovan AMENDMENT: 45

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department +$2.000,000 +$2,000,000 +$0.072

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment eliminates the 4 furlough days mandated for all swom and civilian Police
Department personnel in 2010.

BACKGROUND

Common Council File #090043 authorized implementation of a Cify of Mitwaukee Furlough
Initiative, which mandated 2 furlough days for city officials and “furlough-eligible” employees in
2009. A majority of furlough-eligible employees were required to take these furlough days on July
2 and September 8, 2009. Employees that would normally be furloughed on these dates but who
were required to work because of business necessity were deemed “furlough-eligible/must report”.
Furlough-eligible/must report employees are subject to 2 days of delayed mandatory furlough time
to be scheduled by the department head prior to the end of the 2009 calendar year,

Select protective service and DPW positions, however, were deemed “furlough-ineligible” for this
2009 City of Milwaukee Furlough Initiative. Employees occupying furlough-ineligible positions
were subject to working on the scheduled furlough days of July 2 and September 8, and are not
required to serve 2 days of delayed mandatory furlough time. The Chief of Police and Fire Chief
were charged with identifying furlough-eligible and furlough-ineligible positions in a manner
designed to minimize the disruption to department operations, maintain appropriate public safety
resources and personnel, and avoid additional overtime or related expenditures. Within the MPD,
1,602 sworn and 294 civilian positions were deemed furlough-ineligible. A total of 347 sworn and
310 civilian positions were considered furlough-eligible.

DISCUSSION

Four furlough days for all members of the Police Department — both sworn and civilian — are
factored into the 2010 Executive Budget to achieve estimated cost savings of $2 million. These
furlough days are to be spread throughout the year to ensure adequate staffing. This amendment
eliminates the 4 furlough days mandated for all swom and civilian Police Department personnel in

2010.

FISCAL IMPACT
Passage of this amendment will increase the 2010 Budget and tax levy by $2,000,000, for a tax rate

impact of +$0.072 per assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk, Legislative Reference Bureau, October 26, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan Pagelof
Item 45
POLICE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate the 4 furlough days for all persormel. EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV
Operating Budget $+2,000,000 $+2,000,000 $+0.072
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT " NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE CF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I A1, BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
POLICE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION/
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.142 | Furlough - - $-408,000 | $+408,000
260.15-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLCYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $11,574,730 $+130,560
POLICE DEPARTMENT
OPERATIONS DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.27-26 | Furlough - - $-1,592,000 $+1,592,000
260.30-12 | BSTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $37,213,119 $+509,440
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $-640,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

POLICE - Eliminate 4 furlough days



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Denovan | AMENDMENT: 46

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department +$1,500,000 +$1,500,000 +$0.054
AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment reduces the number of furlough days for all sworn and civilian Pohce Department
personnel from 4 days to 1 day in 2010.

BACKGROUND

Common Council File #090043 authorized implementation of a City of Milwaukee Furlough
Initiative, which mandated 2 furlough days for city officials and “furlough-eligible” employees in
2009. A majority of furlough-eligible employees were required to take these furlough days on July
2 and September 8, 2009. Employees that would normally be furloughed on these dates but who
were required to work because of business necessity were deemed “furlough-eligible/must report™.
Furlough-eligible/must report employees are subject to 2 days of delayed mandatory furlough time
to be scheduled by the department head prior to the end of the 2009 calendar year.

Select protective service and DP'W positions, however, were deemed “furlough-ineligible” for this
2009 City of Milwaukee Furlough Initiative. Employees occupying furlough-ineligible positions
were subject to working on the scheduled furlough days of July 2 and September 8, and are not
required to serve 2 days of delayed mandatory furlough time. The Chief of Police and Fire Chief
were charged with identifying furlough-eligible and furlough-ineligible positions in a manner
designed to minimize the disruption to department operations, maintain appropriate public safety
resources and personnel, and avoid additional overtime or related expenditures. Within the MPD,
1,602 sworn and 294 civilian positions were deemed furlough-ineligible. A total of 347 sworn and
310 civilian positions were considered furlough-eligible.

DISCUSSION

Four furlough days for all members of the Police Department — both sworn and civilian — are
factored into the 2010 Executive Budget to achieve estimated cost savings of $2 million. These
furlough days are to be spread throughout the year to ensure adequate staffing. This amendment
reduces the number of furlough days for all sworn and civilian Police Department personnel from 4

days to | day.

FISCAL IMPACT
Passage of this amendment will increase the 2010 Budget and tax levy by $1,000,000, for a tax rate
impact of +$0.054 per assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk, Legislative Reference Bureau, October 26, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dorovan Pagelof1
) . Ttem 46
POLICE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Eliminate 3 of the 4 furlough days for all personmel. EFFECT EEFECT (PER $1,000 A.V)
Operating Budget $+1,500,000  $+1,500,000 $+0.054
CHANGEIN 2010 _
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
POLICE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION/
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.14-2 Furlough - - $-408,000 $+306,000
260.15-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFTS -- - $11,574,730 $+97,920
POLICE DEPARTMENT
OPERATIONS DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.27-26 | Furlough - - $-1,592,000 $+1,194,000
260.30-12 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - -- $37,213,119 $+382,080
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $-480,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Refl 2010 BF, 7-C

POLICE - Eliminate 3 furlough days



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Donovan _ AMENDMENT: 47

BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department +$1,000,000 +$1,000,000 +$0.036

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment reduces the number of furlough days for all swotn and civilian Police Department

personnel from 4 days to 2 days in 2010,

BACKGROUND

Common Council File #090043 authorized implementation of a City of Milwaukee Furlough
Initiative, which mandated 2 furlough days for city officials and “furlough-eligible” employees in
2009. A majority of furlough-eligible employees were required to take these furlough days on July
2 and September 8, 2009. Employees that would normally be furloughed on these dates but who
were required to work because of business necessity were deemed “firlough-eligible/must report™.
Furlough-eligible/must report employees are subject to 2 days of delayed mandatory furlough time
to be scheduled by the department head prior to the end of the 2009 calendar year.

Select protective service and DPW positions, however, were deemed “furlough-ineligible” for this
2009 City of Milwaukee Furlough Initiative. Employees occupying furlough-ineligible positions
were subject to working on the scheduled furlough days of July 2 and September 8, and are not
required to serve 2 days of delayed mandatory furlough time. The Chief of Police and Fire Chief
were charged with identifying furlough-eligible and furlough-ineligible positions in a manner
designed to minimize the disruption to department operations, maintain appropriate public safety
resources and personnel, and avoid additional overtime or related expenditures. Within the MPD,
1,602 sworn and 294 civilian positions were deemed furlough-ineligible. A total of 347 sworn and
310 civilian positions were considered furlough-eligible.

DISCUSSION
Four furlough days for all members of the Police Department — both sworn and civilian — are

factored into the 2010 Executive Budget to achieve estimated cost savings of $2 million. These
furlough days are to be spread throughout the year to ensure adequate staffing. This amendment
reduces the number of furlough days for all sworn and civilian Police Department personnel from 4
days to 2 days.

FISCAL IMPACT
Passage of this amendment will increase the 2010 Budget and tax levy by $l 000, 000 for a tax rate

impact of +$0.036 per assessed valvation.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk, Legislative Reference Bureau, October 26, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TQ THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan Pagelof1
Item 47
POLICE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate 2 of the 4 furlough days for all personnel. EFEECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Operating Budget $+1,000,000 $+1,000,000 $+0.036
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L A.L, BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
POLICE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION/
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.14-2 [ Furlough - - $-408,000 $+204,000
260.15-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $11,574,730 $+65,280
POLICE DEPARTMENT
OPERATIONS DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260,27-26 | Furlough -- -- $-1,592,000 $+796,000
26030-12 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - -- $37,213,119 $+254,720
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - -- $-116,695,727 $-320,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

POLICE - Eliminate 2 furlough days



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Donovan AMENDMENT: 48

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department +$500,000 +$500,000 +$0.018

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment reduces the number of furlough days for all sworn and civilian Police Department

personnel from 4 days to 3 days in 2010.

BACKGROUND

Common Council File #090043 authorized implementation of a City of Milwaukee Furlough
Initiative, which mandated 2 furlough days for city officials and “furlough-eligible” employees in
2009. A majority of furlough-eligible employees were required to take these furlough days on July
2 and September 8, 2009. Employees that would normally be furloughed on these dates but who
were required to work because of business necessity were deemed “furlough-eligible/must report”,
Furlough-eligible/must report employees are subject to 2 days of delayed mandatory furlough time
to be scheduled by the department head prior to the end of the 2009 calendar year.

Select protective service and DPW positions, however, were deemed “furlough-ineligible” for this
2009 City of Milwaukee Furlough Initiative. Employees occupying furlough-ineligible positions
were subject to working on the scheduled furlough days of July 2 and September 8, and are not
required to serve 2 days of delayed mandatory furlough time. The Chief of Police and Fire Chief
were charged with identifying furlough-eligible and furlough-ineligible positions in a manner
designed to minimize the disruption to department operations, maintain appropriate public safety
resources and personnel, and avoid additional overtime or related expenditures. Within the MPD,
1,602 sworn and 294 civilian positions were deemed furlough-ineligible. A total of 347 swom and
310 civilian positions were considered furlough-eligible.

DISCUSSION

Four furlough days for all members of the Police Department — both sworn and civilian — are
factored into the 2010 Executive Budget to achieve estimated cost savings of $2 million. These
furlough days are to be spread throughout the year to ensure adequate staffing. This amendment
reduces the number of furlough days for all sworn and civilian Police Department personnel from 4

days to 3 days.

FISCAL IMPACT
Passage of this amendment will increase the 2010 Budget and tax levy by $500,000, for a tax rate

impact of +$0.018 per assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk, Legislative Reference Bureau, October 26, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan Pagelof1l
Item 43
POLICE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY - TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate 1 of the 4 furlough days for all persormel, EEFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV.)
Operating Budget $+500,000 $+500,000 $+0.018
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOTUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
POLICE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION/
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.14-2 | Furlough - - $-408,000 $+102,000
260.15-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $11,574,730 $+32,640
POLICE DEPARTMENT
OPERATIONS DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.27-26 | Furough - -- $-1,592,000 $+398,000
260.30-12 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $37,213,119 $+127 360
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - -- $-116,695,727 $-160,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

POLICE - Eliminate 1 furlough day




SPONSOR(S): Ald. Bohl AMENDMENT: 49

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT | IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department +$0 +3%0 ~ +8$0.000

AMENDMENT INTENT |

This amendnient eliminates position and funding authority for 2 civilian Crime Analyst positions
and diverts the $133,302 in salary savings to reducing furlough tinie for stréet-duty sworn officers.
Passage will necessitate corresponding Commion Council passage of an implementing
resolution articulating Amendment intent, ' |

BACKGROUND

The 2009 Budget provided position authority for 2 positions of Crime Analyst. Because the Chief
of Police was in the process of reviewing organizational needs and requirements, specific Crime
Analyst duties and responsibilities were yet to be determined. As a result, the 2009 Budget
included no funding for these positions.

With the role of a Crime Analyst subsequently formulated, the Police Department requested and
the 2010 Proposed Budget provides funding for the 2 positions. Under the direction of the Captain
of Police of the Intelligence Fusion Center, a Crime Analyst will be responsible for the collection,
correlation, evaluation, and dissemination of criminal intelligence. The positions will oversee all
intelligence analytical work products from inception through completion and dissemination.

DISCUSSION

The ability of the Police Department to fulfill its mission is predicated on intelligence led policing.
A data driven crime analysis process enables the Department to focus police resources on tasks,
problems and localized crime trends that have the greatest potential for improving overall public
safety. Ensuring that “cops are on the crime dots” is a core objective of proactive policing. The
intent of the Intelligence Fusion Center (“JFC”) is to provide this actionable intelligence in a timely
manner to District Captains, ensuring that police officers are in the right place at the right time. A
propetly staffed [FC may help police actually predict crime through analysis of crime trends, thus
enabling police to be at a location before a crime occurs.

Currently, the Police Department has one Crime & Intelligence Specialist in the IFC who
essentially performs duties similar to those laid out for the 2 Crime Analysts. (This Crime &
Intelligence Specialist is funded through a Safe Streets Initiative Grant.) The Police Department
has deemed the 2 Crime Analyst positions essential to further meet the information-providing
abilities of the IFC, satisfy the information-receiving needs of officers, and move forward with
proactive predictive policing. It is the ultimate goal of the MPD to have a Crime Analyst team at
the IFC along with a separate Crime Analyst for each Police District and the Criminal Investigation
Bureau.

Note: A Byme Justice Assistance grant application to fund 29 crime analyst jobs for two years
was recently denied.

FICAL IMPACT ‘
Passage of this amendment eliminates position and funding authority for 2 civilian Crime Analyst
positions and diverts the $133,302 in salary savings to reducing furlough time for street-duty sworn

officers. As such, passage has no fiscal impact on the 2010 Budget.
Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk, Legislative Reference Bureau, October 23, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS FPOSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelofl
ftemn 49
POLICE DEPARTMENT
} BUDGET. TAXLEVY TAX RATE ERFECT
Eliminate two positions, funding, and FTE's of Crime Intelligence Specialists. EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V)
Use salary savings ko reduce furlough for street duty sworn officers.
Commen Council will need to pass an implementing resolution for this
amendment's intent.
Operating Budget $+0 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 PCSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION [.A.1. BUDGETSFOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
POLICE DEPARTMENT
OPERATIONS DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260,24-3 Crime & Intelligence Specialist 2 -2 $133,302 $-133,302
260.27-26 | Furlough - - $-1,592,000 $+133,302
260.28-11 O&M FTE'S 1926.01 -2,00 -- -

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
POLICE - Eliminate 2 Crimne Intel Spec, reduce fiurlough




SPONSOR(S): Ald. Donavan AMENDMENT: 50

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department -$83,432 | $83432 -$0.003

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment eliminates position and funding authonty for 1 position of Captain of Pollce

BACKGROUND

There are 24 authorized Captain of Police posts in the Milwaukee Police Department, of which 4
are currently categorized as vacant. One of these vacancies, representing a grant funded position,
is actually being underfilled by an Administrative Lieutenant of Police. The second is a result of
the promotion of Darryl Winston to Deputy Inspector of Police on March 22, 2009. The
retirements of Timothy Burkee, effective August 18, 2009, and Eduardo Negron, effective August
27, 2009, account for the final two vacancies. Requests to fill were authorized for the Burkee and
Negron positions on July 1 (#9294) and September 17 (#9355) respectively.

A Captain of Police is responsible for the enforcement of all laws, ordinances, traffic regulations
and the delivery of all police services. The position is further responsible for recommending
and/or implementing policy or procedure changes as directed by the Chief of Police. Police
Captains are thé lead supervisors of each district and division.

DISCUSSION
This amendment would eliminate position and funding authority for 1 of the 24 Captain of Police

positions in the Police Department.

IMPACT
Passage of this amendment will decrease the 2010 Budget and tax levy by $83,432, for a tax rate

impact of -$0.003 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk, Legislative Reference Bureau, October 23, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan Pagelof1
Ttem 30
POLICE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate positon, funding, and FTE's for one Captain. EFFECT EEFECT {PER $1,000 A.V.)
Operating Budget $-83,432 $-83,432 $-0.003
CHANGE IN 2010
BEMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE COF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
POLICE DEPARTMENT
OPERATIONS DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.23-12 Captain of Police 1 -1 $83,432 $-83,432
260.28-11 O&M FIE'S 1926.01 -1.00 - -
260.30-12 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS . - $37,213,119 $-26,608
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $+26,698

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
POLICE - Eliminate Captain



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Donovan ~ AMENDMENT: 51

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department -$104,310 -$104,310 -$0.004
AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment eliminates position and funding authority for 1 of the 4 positions of Assistant
Chief of Police. ‘

BACKGROUND

In April 2008, Common Council File Number 071389 approved the creation and elimination of
certain positions in conjunction with an anticipated reorganization within the Police Department.
Included in these changes was the creation of 3 positions of Assistant Chief of Police (PR16} and
the corresponding elimination of 3 positions of Deputy Chief of Police (PR14). This
reorganization of the department’s divisions of service became effective September 21, 2008 with
General Order Number 2008-41. Essentially, the prior 3 Bureau Structure was modified to a 4

Bureau Structure.

Under the prior structure, a sole Assistant Chief of Police oversaw operations of the 3 Bureaus.
Each of the 4 Bureaus is now under the purview of a separate Assistant Chief of Police. The
Assistant Chief of Police position in command of the Professional Standard Bureau has been
vacant since the retirement of Dale T. Schunk effective July 28, 2009. The Department has
scheduled candidate interviews for this position on November 3, 2009.

DISCUSSION _

The intent of the 2008 reclassifications and restructuring was to have each of the 4 Bureaus under
the individual command of an Assistant Chief of Police. By eliminating one of these positions, the
organizational intent and corresponding chain of command within the Police Department would be
significantly altered.

FISCAL IMPACT
Passage of this amendment will decrease the 2010 Budget and tax levy by $104,310, for a tax rate

impact of -$0.004 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk, Legislative Reference Bureau, October 23, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan Pagelof1
Ttem 51
POLICE DEPARTMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate position, finding, and FTE's for one Assistant Chief of Police. EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Operating Budget $-104,310 $-104,310 $-0.004
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE CF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE | CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
POLICE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION /
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.4-15 Assistant Chief of Police 1 -1 $104,310 $-104,310
260.14-12 | O&MFTES 760.44 -1.00 - -
260.15-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $11,574,730 $-33,379
390.1-3 | FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET — ~| 116695727 $+33,379

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
POLICE - Eliminate Asst Chief



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Witkowski AMENDMENT: 52

BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
Police Department +$61,871 +$61,871 +$0.002
AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment restores position and funding authority for 1 Safety Specialist-Senior position to
specifically assist with the transfer of all Safety Division responsibilities to the Community
Services Division.

BACKGROUND
Sections 312-23 and 312-25 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances places responsibility for
Community Safety and School Crossing Guards under the purview of the Police Department:

312-23. Community Safety. The police department shall:

1. In comsultation with the safety commission, establish standards for the location of school crossing
guards, conduct studies of locations for the placement of new crossing guard protection, the relocation
of protection or discontinuation of service, and recommend to the common council the need for crossing
guards based on the established standard and recommendations.

2. Administer the school crossing guard program.

3. Furnish school children, industrial workers, official and nonofficial groups with educational materials
such as publications, films, radio and television sport announcements, and exhibits for the promotion of
safety within the financial resources established by the common council.

4, Be responsible for seeing that the defensive driving course is conducted in accordance with the program

" guidelines adopted by common council resolution.

312-25. School Crossing Guards.

1. DUTIES. School crossing guards, assigned to serve as crossing guards, are authorized to direct and
assist school children, other pedestrians and vehicular raffic at school crossings at times when public
and private schools are in session.

2. UNIFORMS. All school crossing guards, serving as crossing guards, shall be provided with a uniform
and badge as prescribed by the chief of police and which must be worn while on duty.

3. TRAINING. Training and supervision shall be provided by the police department.

The 2010 Proposed Budget eliminates 6 positions within the Safety Division of the Administration
Bureau and transfers division responsibilities to the Community Services Division of the
Neighborhood Policing Bureau. Three individuals within the Community Services Division— a
Captain of Police, Police Sergeant and Office Assistant TV —will assume responsibilities of the
eliminated positions. Current and proposed funding of Safety personnel is detailed in the

following table.
SAFETY DIVISION STAFFING

A R R D

ang




The job description provided for the position of Safety Specialist-Senior reads as follows: “Under
the supervision of the Safety Director, the Safety Specialist-Senior position is responsible for the
administration, coordination and management of numerous programs directed citywide for
community safety. These services include the School Crossing Guard Program, Pedestrian and
Bicycle Safety, Safe Routes to School Program, Water Safety Program, Safety Patrol Education
Program, and Employee Safety. Provides education and installation of car seats and car seat
checks for State Compliance.”

Individual responsibilities of the 4 current Safety Specialist-Senior positions are detailed in the
attached organizational chart.

DISCUSSION
This amendment restores position and funding authority for 1 Safety Specialist-Senior position to

assist with the transfer of all Safety Division responsibilities to the Community Services Division.

FISCAL IMPACT
Passage of this amendment will increase the 2010 Budget and tax levy by $61,871, for a tax rate

impact of +$0.002 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk, Legislative Reference Bureau, October 26, 2009



1oreredg) DOS (1)

spIeng) suissor) [0oas (£.9)

1o3e10dO 005 (1)
1yojedsig 00§ (1)

spreny) Susso1) [0t (18)

Jogerodo 08 (1)
Teyoredsi HDS (1)

spreng) BuIsso1D) [001os (8h)

sIeq A1aJes/qeoH sied A2pes/ipIeeH SIreq MaYES/EH sureq K)jafes/mesH
S2TpUS OuFRl], SHONEI[PISU YeoS-1ey SUOME[[BISU] Jeag-1e)) spreoq Aedsiqq peadg
Kyayes opokorg SeIpIS SLJeLL SIpg OlgeL], UOTYEUIRIOOT)/UOHBISTUIMIPY
saanpenTuy K1eyeg sekojdurg [00YD5 03 SOy aJes ureiSo1d 19peD KaJes TOTIRIISIUIPY A1972S MI0MBIL]
=ou§mwiﬁv< ¢ €] SPISI K19Jeg Jore M L% b SPLISI LOT}RNSIUIWIPY 93IS JO oul]
Tlolhed u 3 V£ Ayqyeg weLusapeq TonRLSIIIUIpY UONeRSIIIPY SOIRA
Hoddng resue]) % ORERSITIRY D08 9 79 T swomsia HERSITITIPY D08 193usssed onqnd/FWAL(T ealsuafe
OANETSITHDY UOLESIUIUPY OIS
I INV.LSISSV dOId40 S ISITVIOAdS ALHAVS S LSTIVIOAdS ALHAVS S LSITVIDAdS ALddVS S ISITIVIOAdS ?Hm.E«d
SOV ANNVAISOY SYIWOHI SHIO'THA NOSIALLYd VONNHSI'T NOSTIN AdJHHS AHTOVM LId9d0d
JOLDd8Id ALHAVS
SHANA FONHIOTA
NOISIAIA ALHAVS

AVYE H VOINOW JHIHD INV.ISISSV
vdanNd NOILVELSININAY

H2170d 40 J4IHD
NNTAL GIVAJH

INANLIVIIA HOI'TOd THANVATIN

NOISSININOD JDITOd ANV JdId




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald, Witkowski Pagelof1
[tem 52
POLICE DEPARTMENT
- BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE BFFECT
Restore position, funding, and FTE for one Safety Specialist Senior. EFFECT EEEECT (PER $1,000 AV.)
Operating Budget $+61,871 $+61,871 $+0.002
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMQOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION ILA.1. BUDGETSFOR GENERAL CITY FURPOSES
POLICE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION/
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.11-23 | Safety Specialist-Senior - +] - $+61,871
260.14-12 O&M FTE'S 760.44 +1.00 - -
260.15-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $11,574,730 $+19,799
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $-19,799

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
POLICE - Restore 1 Safety Spec



SPONSOR(S): ALD. BAUMAN

AMENDMENT 53

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT PER
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT $1,000
PORT OF MILWAUKEE +$41,453 +$41,453 +$0.001

AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to provide position authority, salary funding and FTEs for a new
position of Deputy Port Director at the Port of Milwaukee, with the funding intended to fund the

position for the last 6 months of 2010.

OVERVIEW

1. Currently, 9 Port of Milwaukee staff are eligible for retirement. They are:

Municipal Port Director
Management Civil Engineer Sr.
Port Operating Manager

Port Facilities Supervisor

Civil Engineer III

Civil Engineer II

Market Analyst

Crane Operator

Port Mechanic

. The individuals in these positions have a vast and invaluable institutional memory and
knowledge of the Port’s physical development, tenants, technical and business operations,
and maintenance issues.

. Several of the key Port staff eligible for retirement -- including the Municipal Port Director,
the Port Facilities Supervisor and the engineering positions -- do not have trained back-ups.
Thus, if these individuals retire before their replacement have been adequately trained, Port
operations could be slowed or disrupted.

. The 2010 Proposed Budget provides position authority, but no funding, for 6 auxiliary
positions at the Port of Milwaukee. The intent of including auxiliary position authority has
been to ensure a smooth transition and continued efficient operation of the Port as
retirements occur,

. In August, 2008, the Board of Harbor Commissioners sent a letter to Mayor Tom Barrett
requesting the creation of a “Port Administration Director” position which would provide
administration and management support to the Port Director and the Board. The Board
believes that this position is necessary for several reasons, including:



s As already noted, several senior Port staff are eligible retirement. Providing for a
smooth transition to new staff as these individuals retire is critical for maintaining
the efficient operation of the Port. A permanent (non-auxiliary) position of Port
Administration Dirgctor familiar with Port operations and City government could
assure that any senior-level staff succession results in minimal disruption to Port
functions.

¢ The Port Director currently carries out many duties -- including office management,
human resource administration, serving as a liaison to other governmental agencies
and providing staff support to the Board and its committees -- which, in the opinion
of the Board, should be performed by a Port Administration Director, not the Port
Director.

+ The Port Director should be relieved of many of his time-consuming administrative
duties so that he can devote more time to securing additional revenue-generating
business for the Port and the City. The Board feels he has already demonstrated his
effectiveness in this regard and, if free to dedicate more time to business
development, could generate more than enough additional revenue to offset the cost
of this new position.

6. The Board recommended that the Port Administration Director be an exempt position
compensated at salary grade 10-12. Duties of the new position would include:

e Preparing presentations to the Common Council relating to Board and Port
business, leases, capital plans and legislative items.

o Providing staff support to the Board of Harbor Commissioners (e.g., preparing
agendas and matters for Board action).

¢ Assisting the Port Director in maintaining contacts with state and federal agencies
(WisDOT, DNR, EPA, Homeland Security, etc.). This includes being
knowledgeable of state and federal rules and regulations that affect Port business
and operations.

¢ Managing Port staff, labor contract interpretations and multi-divisional projects.

e Developing Port revenue and business forecasts.

IMPACT
1. This amendment creates position authority, salary funding, direct labor hours and FTEs for
anew position of Deputy Port Director, with the intent of providing sufficient funding to
fill the position for the second half of 2010. The duties of the Deputy Port Director would
be similar to those set forth in the Board of Harbor Commissioners’ August, 2008, letter for
the Port Administration Director position requested by the Board at that time.

2. This amendment increases the 2010 Budget and tax levy by $41,453, for a tax rate impact
of +$0.001 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

3. As an enterprise fund, the Port of Milwaukee’s budgeted expenditures are set to match its
anticipated revenues. Therefore, if the Comptroller recognizes additional revenue for the



Port, the amendment’s budgetary and tax-levy impacts may be reduced to zero. If the
Comptroller fails to recognize additional revenue, the impacts will be as stated.

OTHER INFORMATION
The Board of City Service Commissioners will establish the actual title and salary grade for
the newly-created position following a classification study by the Department of Employee
Relations.

Prepared by.  Jeff Osterman
LLRB — Research & Analysis Section
October 20, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald.. Bauman Pagelof1l
: Item 53
PORT OF MILWAUKEE
BUDGET TAXIEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Create posttion authority, FTE's and funding for six months for a Deputy Port ERFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV
Director position. Amendment will require revenue recognition by the
Compiroller, If revenue is failed to be recognized, the tax levy impact will be
as stated,
Operating Budget $+41,453 $+41,453 $+0.001
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
PORT OF MILWAUKEE
SALARIES & WAGES
Immediately following the line:
270.1-7 "Municipal Port Director (Y)"
Insert the following line and corresponding amounts:
Deputy Port Director (Y) - +1 - $+41,453
270.3-18 O&M FTE'S 20.50 .+0.50 - -
2704-2 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $490,772 $+16,996
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $-16,996

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts a_ccordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Port - Create Deputy Port Director position




SPONSOR(S): ALD. MURPHY AMENDMENT 54

DEPARTMENT BUDGET | TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES $+0 $+0 $+0.000
DIVISION

AMENDMENT INTENT
Technical amendment to transfer 4 Auxiliary Positions of Driver Trainer Instructor from
DPW-Operations Division, Fleet Operations/Dispatch Section to DPW-Administrative
Services Division. :

OVERVIEW

1. This is a technical amendment to transfer 4 Auxiliary Positions of Driver Trainer
Instructor from DPW-Operations Division, Fleet Operations/Dispatch Section to DPW-
Administrative Services Division.

2. In the 2010 Proposed Budget 2 Driver Training Instructor (SR 270) positions are to be
transferred to DPW-Administrative Services Division from DPW-Operations Division,
Fleet Operations/Dispatch Section. Four Auxiliary Positions of Driver Trainer
Instructor within DPW-Operations Division, Fleet Operations/Dispatch Section were
omitted from transfer to DPW-Administrative Services Division in the 2010 Proposed
Budget.

IMPACT

1. Four Auxiliary Positions of Driver Trainer Instructor will be transferred from DPW-
Operations Division, Fleet Operations/Dispatch Section to DPW-Administrative Services
Division. These 4 positions will remain Auxiliary Positions.

9. This amendment adds $+0 to the 2010 Budget, for a tax rate impact of $+0.000 per
$1,000 assessed valuation.

"Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter
LRB — Research and Analysis Section
Cctober 23, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy Pagelof1
Ttem 54
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS-OPERATIONS DIVISION, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS-
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Technical amendment to move Auxiliary DPW-Ops Driver Training EEFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Instructors to DPW-Administrative Services Division, matching move of
funded Driver Training Instructors to Administration.
Operating Budget $+0 §+0 $+0.000
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NIUMBER TOBE OF TOEE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE " CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES -
AUXILIARY POSITIONS
Ingert line and corresponding amounis below the following line:
290.3-17 "Communications Assistant [IT"
"Driver Training Instructor” - +4 - -
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET OPERATIONS/DISPATCH SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
AUXILIARY POSITIONS
310,13-23 | Driver Training Instructor - 4 -4 — _
Ref: 2010 BF, 7C

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordin gly.

DPW Ops -Technical amendment to move Driver trainers to Admin




SPONSOR(S) Ald. Kovac : AMENDMENT 55

. TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW Administrative Services $-142,715 $-142,715 $-0.005

AMENDMENT INTENT

Eliminate position authority, full time equivalent and funding for the Finance & Planning
Manager and Network Planning Manager positions in the Department of Public Works
Administrative Services Director. '

OVERVIEW

1. The Network Planning Manager (SG 12) position became vacant on December 31, 2008
with the retirement of the incumbent, Gerard Froh. The position directs the DPW
Administrative Services — Technology Support Services Section. The Technology
Support Services Section. has information technology responsibilities for the DPW
server/desktop computing and application development and citywide responsibility for
telecommunications infrastructure and services, the Avaya phone system, and the cell
phone contract. The 2010 Proposed includes the transfer of 3 IT positions into the
Technology Support Services Section.

The primary responsibility of this position is to manage City employees and external
pariners to provide reliable and cost effective networking internet services to City
government. This includes the expansion of and evolution of wireless network services
and support for public safety communication, which includes police surveillance
cameras, radio and telephone systems, Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition
(SCDA) (Water, sewer, fuel, & street lighting), facility security, HYAC, and parking
structure controls.

The Finance and Planning Manager (SG 11) position is became vacant in July with the
resignation of LaQuisha Schroeder who accepted a position with the Federal
Government's Department of Justice. The position’s major function's include planning
and overseeing the preparation of the DPW operating, capital and special projects
budgets, providing technical assistance to DPW divisions in budget preparation,
providing regular updates to the DPW Administrative Services Director and
Commissioner of Public Works as to the status of DPW operating budgets and working
with the Comptroller's Office on year-end activity.

The position’s functions also include monitoring DPV's. accounts payable, accounts
receivable, inventory and purchasing activities to ensure that there are no adverse
effects on DPW operating and/or capital budgets and provide assistance to DPW
Administrative Services Director and Commissioner of Public Works relative to DPW
budget presentations before the Mayor and Common Council. The position is 100%
operating funded.




IMPACT

1. The amendment reduces the tax levy by $-142,715,

2. The amendment reduces the tax rate by $-0.005.

Prepared by: Jim Carroll
LRB - Research & Analysis
October 26, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Kovac Pagelof1
Item 55
DPW-ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION
BUDGET TAXTLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Eliminate funding, FTE's and position authority for one Finance and Planning EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A V)
Manager and one Network Planning Manager, -
Operating Budget $-142,715 $-142,715 $-0.005
CHANGE IN 2010
EMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE ‘ . UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMEBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
290.1-18 Finance & Planning Manager 1 -1 $69,089 $-69,089
290.2-26 Network Planning Manager (Y) 1 -1 $73.626 $-73,626
290.4-12 | O&MFTE'S 52.49 -2.00 - -
290.4-21 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,202,000 $-58,513
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $+58,513

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

DPW-ADMIN- ELIMINATE F&P MANAGER AND NETWORK MANAGER



SPONSOR(S) Ald. Bohl AMENDMENT 56

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW Admin Services $+0 $+0 $+0

AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of the amendment is to shift the Capital Improvements Specialist position from
DPW Administrative Services to the City Clerk’s Office.

OVERVIEW

1. The DPW-Administrative Services 2010 Proposed Budget includes the addition of one
Capital Improvements Specialist (SG 6) in the Office of the Commissioner. This capital
funded position is required under s. 320-49-5 of the Code to staff the Capital
Improvements Committee (CIC).

2. Though the position is included in DPW’s budget, the Code requires that the person

who fills the position be selected by the CIC, and operate under the administrative
direction of the CIC.

IMPACT

1. The amendment shifts funding and position authority for the Capital Improvements
Specialist from DPW Administrative Services to the City Clerk’s Office.

2. This amendment has no tax levy impact.

Prepared by: Jim Carroll
LRB — Research & Analysis
October 22, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2610 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelof 1
Item 56
DPW- ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION, COMMON COUNCIL-CITY CLERK
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Transfer position authority and funding for one "Capital Program Specialist' EFEECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.')
from the DPW Administrative Services Division to the Common Council-
City Clerk.
Operating Budget $+0 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE "~ UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.A1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
COMMON COUNCIL-CITY CLERK
SALARIES & WAGES
Immediately following the line:
150.1-21 "Council Administration Manager"
Insert the following line and corresponding amount:
"Capital Program Specialist" - +1 - $+60,251
150.4-20 Capital Improvements Deduction - - - $-60,251
150.5-2 NON-O&M FTE'S 1.00 +1.00 - -
DPW-ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
290.1-12 Capital Program Specialist i -1 $60,251 $-60,251
290.4-7 Capital Improvements Deduction - - $-135,593 $+60,251
290.4-13 | NON-O&M FIE'S 9.26 -1.00 - -

Chiange totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
DPW Admin-Transfer capital program specialist




SPONSOR(S): Ald. Bauman AMENDMENT: 57

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW — Infrastructure Services +$1,020,000 +$20,000 +$0.001
AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment provides $1,000,000 in additional Local Bridge Program capital funding for the
purpose of instalting Cushionloks span lock systems on the Broadway and Water Street Bridges
over the Milwaukee River.

BACKGROUND

A “bascule” bridge is a moveable bridge with a counterweight that continuously balances the span, or leaf,
throughout the entire upward swing in providing clearance for water traffic. Operating much like a seesaw,
bascule bridges are the most common type of movable bridge in existence because they open quickly and
require relatively little energy to operate. Bascule bridges may be single or, as is the case with the
Broadway and Water Street Bridges, double leaf.

Bascule and other types of movable bridges generally are stabilized by the use of locking devices. A double
leaf bridge typically has a mating pair of “center lock” devices rigidly attached to each of the bridge trusses.
or girders on each leaf. These devices, when the bridge is in the lowered position, engage to form a shear
connection between the two leaves.

A Cushionloks span lock system is an alternate to the generic center lock device. The Cushionloks system
consists of a rectangular bar that fits through a guide on one leaf tip and into a receiver on the other. This
design purportedly cushions the transfer of the loads between the two leafs of the bridge and thus reduces
movement (i.e., bounce or deflection) and dampens noise during the passage of heavy traffic.

Cushionloks is more expensive than the standard center locks and are custom designed for each application.
This system was first installed on the Florida Bellaire Causeway Bascule Bridge in 1995. This proprietary
product was not on the market in the 1980°s when the Broadway and Water Street Bridges were constructed.

DISCUSSION

A Cushionlok span lock system was used in the new construction of both the N. 6™ St. and S. 6™ St. Bascule
Bridges and was installed as part of the major renovation of the Kilbourn St. Bascule Bridge. However, the
‘City has not yet undertaken retro-fitting Cushionloks on an existing bascule bridge. The existing center
locks and castings would have to be removed and the new Cushionloks and castings installed. These
castings are not interchangeable and some structural steel components of the bridges would likely need to be
replaced to accommodate installation. Infrastructure Services states that while installation of Cushionloks is
not a major concern when completed in conjunction with a major bridge renovation, retro-fitting existing
bridges with this type of system is both a major effort and expense without any substantial operational
savings or efficiencies.

It should also be noted that certain tolerances in any movable bridge, even with Cushionloks, must be
maintained to allow for the free physical movement of the locking mechanism. Because the tolerances are
tighter with Cushionloks, ISD has experienced some operational problems with the Cushionlok span lock
system freezing together and thus keeping a bridge from opening on cold days when there is much hoar frost
from the rivers. Hoar frost is frozen dew that forms a white coating on the bridges’ metal surfaces.

FISCAL IMPACT
Passage of this amendment will increase the 2010 Budget by $1,020,000 and raise the 2010 tax levy by
$20,000, for a tax rate impact of +$0.001 per $1,000 of assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk, Legislative Reference Bureau, October 26, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Pagelof1
Item 57
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
. BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Provide additional capital funding for installation of cushion locks on the EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV
Water Street Bridge and the E. Pitisburg Ave./N. Young St. Bridge.
Capital Improvements Budget $+1,000,000 §+0 $+0.000
City Debt Budget $+20,000 $+20,000 $+0.001
Total $+1,020,000 $+20,000 $+0.001
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE -OF TO BE . OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.C.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION
BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION
Bridge Reconstruction - Local
460.39-13 New Borrowing - - $6,425,000 $+1,000,000
SECTION L.C.2, SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
460.51-13 | New Authorizations - City Share - - $77,167,080 $+1,000,000
. SECTION 1.D.1. BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
470.1-7 Bonded Debt (Interest) - - $44,588,689 $+20,000
SECTION II. FROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
C. Public Improvements
580.1 6. Bridge and viaduct.’ - - $6,425,000 $+1,000,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BE, 7-C
CAPITAL - Add Bridge funding




SPONSOR(S): Ald. Bauman AMENDMENT: 58

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW — Infrastructure Services +$357,000 +$7,000 +$0.001
AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment provides $350,000 in additional Traffic Control Facilities Program cap1tal
ﬁmdmg for costs associated with the proposed conversion of Wells Street to two-way traffic from
North 6" Street to North Prospect Avenue.

BACKGROUND
Traffic flow on Wells Street west of North 6™ Street is two-way. Common Council File Number

080295, which currently is in committee, proposes to complete this two-way conversion from
North 6™ Street east to North Prospect Avenue.

DISCUSSION

This amendment provides $350,000 in additional capital funding necessary to fund this proposed
conversion of Wells Street to two-way traffic from North 6™ Street to North Prospect Avenue.
This additional authority would be placed in the Traffic Control Facilities Program capital account
and cover all costs associated with this proposed conversion.

Specifically, 12 existing signalized intersection are impacted and all would be adjusted to reflect
the change from one to two-way. Funding also includes locating traffic poles along with power to
these poles, the ability to add countdown pedestrian signals, a study of traffic volumes projected
for thru-traffic, and restoration of pavement in the impacted area.

FISCAL IMPACT
Passage of this amendment will increase the 2010 Budget by $357,000 and raise the 2010 tax levy
by $7,000, for a tax rate impact of +$0.001 per $1,000 of assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk, Legislative Reference Bureau, October 26, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

Pagelofl

By Ald. Bauman
Ttem 58
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS )
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Provide additional capital funding for conversion of Wells Street to two way EEFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
traffic from North Plankinton Avenue to North 6th Street,
Capital Improvements Budget $+350,000 $+0 5+0.000
City Debt Budget - $+7,000 $+7,000 $+0.001
Total $+357,000 $+7,000 $-+0.001
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT  NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT .
'NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LC.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION
Street Improvements-Traffic Cntr] Facilities
460.43-19 | New Borrowing - -- $1,182,500 $+350,000
" SECTION LC.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
460.51-13 New Auntherizations - City Share - - $77,167,080 $+350,000
SECTION I.D.1. BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
470.1-7 Bonded Debt (Interest) - - $44,588,689 $+7,000
SECTION II. PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
C. Public Improvements
580.1 8. Street improvements and consiructon. a - $29,012,500 $+350,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
CAPITAL - Wells 2 way



SPONSOR(S) Ald. Murphy AMENDMENT 59

TAX LEVY* TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000*
DPW-Operations Division $-87,135 $-87,135 $-0.003

*impacts snow & ice charge

OVERVIEW

1.

The "Snow Pay” allowance for certain employees was originally established as a biweekly fiat
rate in 1971 and was adjusted in 1976, 1977, 1982 and 1994. In 1998, based on a DER

“ recommendation, the allowance was changed from a biweekly flat rate to 4.8% of certain

é....u

employees' salaries. The Snow Pay allowance of 4.8% of a position’s base salary was originally
based on an average 100 hours of snow related overtime work. Manaqers eligible for Snow Pay
are on duty (24/7) 2 out of every 5 weeks from October 15 to April 15" (6 months).

This amendment impacts proposed budget lines that are currently 100% covered by the
proposed snow and ice control fee. If the amendment is adopted it will be necessary to amend

- the proposed snow and ice control fee to prevent collecting revenues in excess of expenses or
to maintain 100% recovery.

“The 2010 proposed budget includes a revenue estimate that assumes Common Coungil

adoption of a resolution establishing a Snow and Ice Control Charge of $0.6917 per foot of

- property frontage, a reduction of $0.1239 from the amended 2009 rate of $0.8156 per foot of
" property frontage. It is estimated the 2010 charge will generate $6.5 million in 2010, The impact

of the amended charge on the owner of a property with 40 feet of frontage is approximately
$27.67 or $4.95 less than the impact of the 2009 amended charge of $32.62. If the Common
Council does not adopt a Snow and Ice Control Charge amount necessary to generate the
estimated revenue, the 2010 Budget will have to be adjusted accordingly, most likely through
increasing the tax levy or a reduction in expenditures.

The table on page. 2 shows the findings of survey DPW conducted in 2008 regarding “Snow
Pay” policies in other Wisconsin municipalities.



Population Non-represented Compensation for Snow and lce
City (2000 Census) | OT
4.8 percent of regular annual salary. Equivalent of 100
Milwaukee ! 596,974 hours paid at reqular hourly rate.
' Field Supervisors paid at 1.5 regular hourly rate.
Madison 208,054 Management paid at regular hourly rate.
Green Paid at 1.5 regular hourly rate. Non weather related
Bay 102,313 overtime paid at regular hourly rate.
Up to 81.5 hours earned as comp time at 1.5 hour per
Kenosha 90,352 overtime hour, after which paid at 1.5 regular hourly rate.
Up to 100 hours paid at regular hourly rate. Also,
Racine 81,855 "Weekend On-Call Pay" of 8 hours at regular hourly rate.
"Report Pay"” of $50 per 1-4 hr. overtime shift, $100 per
Appleton 70,087 greater than 4 hr. overtime shift.
Waukesha 64,825 Paid at 1.5 regular hourly rate.
' No payment or comp time earned. Allowed one day flex
time per week on call if overtime hours are worked that
Oshkosh 82,916 week.
Eau Paid at 1.5 regular hourly rate. Also $30/day "On-Call
Claire 61,704 Pay" for week selected.
Field Supervisors paid at 1.5 regular hourly rate.
{ West Allis | 61,254 Management paid at regular hourly rate.

5. The number of managers eligible to receive Snow Pay has been reduced from 79 in 2000 to the
current number of 55.The table on page 3 shows the positions currently eligible for “Snow Pay”.



DPW MANAGEMENT POSITIONS ELIGIBLE FOR SNOW PAY
Pay Range - #

DPW Administrative Services Division
Safety Specialist Sr. 4 2
Safety Supervisor B [
Infrastructure Streets & Bridges
Street Repair Supervisor 4 4
DPW Operations —Fleet Repairs
Fleet Repair Supervisor Il | 5 3
Fleet Repair Supervisor Ill 7 2
Quality Assurance Coordinator 8 1
DPW Operations-Fleet Operations
Equipment Operations Supervisor | 4 2
Equipment Operations & Training Manager B 1
Operations & Dispatch Manager 9 1
DPW Operations —Forestry
Technical Services Manager 4 1
Urban Forestry Manager 7 8
Shop & Maintenance Supervisor 7 1
DPW Operations —Sanitation
Sanitation Supervisor 4 21
Recycling Specialist . 7 1
Sanitation District Manager 7 6

Total 55

IMPACT

1.

2.

The amendment reduces snow pay by 50% for management employees.

The amendment would reduce the proposed snow and ice fee rate by $0.0093 to $0.6824
per foot of property frontage. The impact of the amendment on the owner of a property with
40 feet of frontage would be an $0.37 reduction to approximately $27.30.

Prepared by Jim Carroll
LRB — Research & Analysis
October 23,, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPQSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy Pagelof2
Item 59
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Reduce "Snow Pay" by 50% for management employees, This amendment EFFECT EEFECT (PER $1,000 A. V)
impacts budget lines that are currenily 100% covered by a user fee, It will be
necessary for the Common Council to amend the user fee to prevent
collecting revenues in excess of expenses or to maintain 100% recovery.
Operating Budget $-87,135 $-87,135 $-0.003
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
290.3-25 Personnel Cost Adjustrnent -- - $-73,216 $-4,337
2904-21 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,202,000 $-1,778
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-
FIELD OPERATIONS - STREETS & BRIDGES
DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
300.22-17 | Personnel Cost Adjustment - - $-174,249 $.4,988
300.23-10 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- = $2,567,160 $-2,045
DPW OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET SERVICES SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.9-9 Personnel Cost Adjustment -- - $-130,000 $-10,47¢
310.10-7 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,759,746 $-4,295

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
DPW - Reduce Snow Pav hv 409%4




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy Page 2 of 2
Tiem 59
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS cont'd
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
FAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET OPERATIONS/DISPATCH SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.14-20 | Personmel .Cost Adjustment - - $-234,550 $-6,546
310.15-10 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,036,428 $-2.684
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
SANITATION SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.24-14 | Personnel Cost Adjustment - - $-170,380 $-45,777
310.25-17 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $5,726,198 $-18,769
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FORESTRY SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.30-2 Personnel Cost Adjustment - - $-109,327 $-15,011
310.30-25 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - ~ $2,867,871 $-6,155
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - -- $-116,695,727 $+35,726

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts according]ly.

Ref 2010 BF, 7-C
DPW - Reduce Snow Pay by 50%




SPONSOR(S) Ald. Murphy AMENDMENT 60

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-Operations Division .
Sanitation Section $+525,889 $+525,969 $+0.019

AMENDMENT INTENT

Restore all funding for the “Outside the Cart” program; eliminate the fall "Clean and
Green” collection; eliminate the 3 Saturday collections in summer; move to 8-day
garbage collection in-winter.

OVERVIEW

1. Under the 2010 Proposed Budget, the Sanitation Section will no longer collect items
placed outside the garbage cart. This change will result in an estimated savings of $1.4
million.

2. The 2010 proposed budget includes $161,711 for a second 4-week Clean & Green
program in the fall to allow residents an additional opportunity to get rid of unwanted
items without charge, including items that do not fit in the garbage cart. :

3. The 2010 proposed budget includes $208,385 to work 3 Saturdays between Memorial
Day and Labor Day so residents have the same garbage collection day all summer.
Residents whose collection falls on the 3 Monday holidays will have their garbage
collected the Saturday prior.

4. The 2010 proposed budget includes a revenue estimate for the Solid Waste Charge of

© $32.3 million, an increase of $3.75 million. This estimate assumes Common Council
adoption of a substitute resolution (File #020261) establishing the 2010 Local Solid
Waste Charge of $42.57 per quarter ($170.28 per year), an increase of $4.95 per quarter
($19.80.per year).

IMPACT

1. The amendment restores funding, FTE’s and position authority related to the “Outside
the Cart” program and eliminates funding, FTE's and position authority related to the
fall Clean and Green” collection, and the 3 Saturday collections in summer.

2. The amendment moves solid waste collections to an 8-day collection during the winter.
The amendment will impact the solid waste service residents receive. During a given
week 1/6 of the City's solid waste will not be collected. Days off for holidays will extend
the period between collections to more than 8 days. For example, after the days off for
Christmas and New Year's, some residents may have to wait 14 days between
collections. In addition, snowplowing operations could further increase the period



between collections. Since bulky items are to be placed out on the day of regular solid
waste collection, residents who want bulky items collected will also have to keep track of
what day of the week their solid waste is being collected. .

. If the Common Council chooses to place the funding on the solid waste fee, the
amendment would increase the proposed annual 2010 Solid Waste Fee by
approximately $2.77 to $173.05.

. If the Common Council chooses to place the funding on the tax levy, the amendment
~would increase the levy by $525,969 and the tax rate by $+0.019.

Prepared by Jim Carroll
LRB ~Research & Analysis Section
October 26, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy, Hines, Bauman Pagelof2
Item 60
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Restore funding, FTEs and position authority related to "Nothing cutside of EEFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Cart". Eliminate Saturday collections and 2nd "Clean and Green". Provide .
funding, FTEs, and positions authority to facilifate an eight day garbage
collection program during the winter months. This amendment impacts
budget lines that are currently 100% covered by a user fee. It will be
necessary for the Common Council to amend the user fee to.prevent
collecting revenues in excess of expenses or to maintain 100% recovery.
Operating Budget $+525,869 $+525,969 $+0.019
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 _ POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA1, BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPQOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET SERVICES SECTION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.10-12 | Tools & Machinery Parts - - $2,600,839 $+38,453
DPW-CPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET OPERATIONS/DISPATCH SECTION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.15-17 | Energy - - $4,159,859 $-33,547
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
SANITATION SECTION
SALARIES AND WAGES
310.23-14 | Sanitation Supervisor 21 +2 $1,342,732 $+95,921
310.23-19 { Operations Driver/Worker (D)’ 178 -4 58,078,209 $+264,351
310.24-13 | Overtime Compensated - -- -$+1,585,316 $-208,385
310.24-26 | O&M FTE'S 280.28 +7.13 - -

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
DPW Ops - Sanitation - 8 day collection (I



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO TUE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy, Hines, Bauman . Page2of 2
Item 60

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS DIVISION CONT'D

. CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE : UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
310.25-17 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $5,726,198 $+62,274
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.25-25 | Other Operating Supplies - - $1,973,000 $-15,000
310.26-9 Other Operating Services . - - $11,887,000 $+384,076

390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $-62,274

) Refl 2010 BF, 7.C
Change totals, subtotals, ard related amounts aceordingly. DPW Ops - Sanitation - 8 day collection (II)



SPONSOR(S) Ald. Kovac AMENDMENT 61

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW- Operations Division $+260,983 $+260,983 $+0.009

AMENDMENT INTENT

Increase funding FTE’s, position authority and -Ope'r'ating_ Expenditures to facilitate a
citywide 3 week recycling program, with the costs to be recovered through the 2010 Solid
Waste charge.

OVERVIEW

1. Under the current recycling collection system, recyclables are collected scheduled to
be collected monthly from most households in the City of Milwaukee. Approximately
7,400 households participate in The Twice per Month Recycling program is conducted
by the Department of Public Works in the 2 routes that historically maintain the highest
number of recycling pounds per household in the City.

2. The 2010 Proposed Budget does not change the monthly collection or Twice per Month
Recycling program schedules. However, the 2010 Proposed Budget will require all
residents without alleys to set their recycling carts out at the curb on designated
collection dates between April and Thanksgiving.

3. The 2010 proposed budget includes a revenue estimate for the-Solid Waste Charge of
$32.3 million, an increase of $3.75 million. This estimate assumes Common Council
adoption of a substitute resolution (File #090261) establishing the 2010 Local Solid
Waste Charge of $42.57 per quarter ($170.28 per year), an increase of $4.95 per quarter
($19.80 per year).

IMPACT

1. The amendment provides position authority, funding, FTE’s and operating expenditures
for the collection of recyclables every 3 weeks.

2. The amendment increases solid waste/recycling costs by $776,714 by shifting fo a 3
week collection of recyclables

3. This amendment increases solid wasté/recycling expenditures by $260,983, which
translates to a $1.37 increase in a resident’s proposed annual solid waste fee to

$171.65.

Prepared by: Jim Carroll
LRB Research & Analysis
10/26/09




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Kovac Pagelof2
Itern 61
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS DIVISION, SPECTAL PURPOSE
ACCOUNTS EMPLOYEE HEAT TH CARE BENEFITS, EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Increase funding, FTE's, position authority and Operating Expenditures to BFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.}
facilitate a citywide 3 week recycling program. This amendment impacts '
budget lines that are currently 100% covered by a user fee. It will be
necessary for the Common Council to amend the user fee to prevent
collecting revenues in excess of expenses or to maintain 100% recovery.
Operating Budget $+238,313 $+238,313 $+0.009
Provisions For Employee Retirement 5+22,670 §+22 670 $+0.001
Total $+260,983 $+260,983 $+0.009
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT | AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET SERVICES SECTION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.10-12 | Tools & Machinery Parts - - $2,690,859 $+24,013
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET OPERATIONS/DISPATCH SECTION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.15-17 | Energy - - $4,154,859 $+24,012
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
SANITATION SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.23-19 Operations Driver Worker (D) 178 +6 %8,078,209 $+181,360
310.24-26 | O&MFIES 280.28 +4.02 - -
310.25-17 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $5,726,198 $+74,358

Cliange totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
DPW San - 3 week recycling



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Kovac Page2of2
Ttem 61
DEPARTMENT QF PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS DIVISION, SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS
EMPLQYEE HEALTH CARE BENEFITS, EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT . NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE " OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.26-9 Other Operating Services - - $11,887,600 $-39,072
SPECTAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS -
EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE BENEFITS
340.1-10 Health Maintenance Organizations (FIMOs) - -- $91,325,000 $+48,000
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET -- - $-116,695,727 $-74,353
SECTION L.B.1. BUDGET FOR PROVISIONS FOR
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
420.1-25 Employer's Share of Employee's Annuity Contribution - - $16,979,005 $+9,975
420.2-7 Social Security Tax - - $17,157,000 $+12,695

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
DPW San - 1 weele rarunline



SPONSOR(S) Ald. Kovac _ ANMENDNMENT 62

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW- Operations Division $+776,714 $+776,714 $+0.028

AMENDMENT INTENT

Increase funding FTE's, position authority and Operating Expe'n'diture:‘s_ to facilitate a
citywide bi-weekly recycling program, with the increased costs to be recovered through
the 2010 Solid Waste charge.

1.

OVERVIEW

Under the current recycling collection system, recyclables are collected scheduled to
be collected monthly from most households in the City of Milwaukee. Approximately
7,400 households participate in The Twice per Month Recycling program is conducted

.by the Department of Public Works in 2 routes that historically maintain the highest

number of recycling pounds per household in the City.

The 2010 Proposed Budget does not change the monthly collection or the Twice per
Month Recycling program schedules. However, the 2010 Proposed Budget will require
all residents without alleys to set their recycling carts out at the curb on designated
collection dates between April and Thanksgiving.

The 2010 proposed budget includes a revenue estimate for the Solid Waste Charge of
$32.3 million, an increase of $3.75 million. This estimate assumes Common Coungil
adoption of a substitute resolution (File #090261) establishing the 2010 Local Solid
Waste Charge of $42.57 per quarter ($170.28 per year), an increase of $4.95 per quarter
($19.80 per year).

IMPACT

1.

The amendment provides position authority, funding, FTE’s and operating expenditures
for the collection of recyclables bi-weekly.

The amendment increases solid waste/recycling costs by $776,714 by shifting to a bi-
weekly collection of recyclables.

This amendment increases solid waste/recycling expenditures by $776,714, which
translates to an approximately $4.09 increase in a resident’s proposed annual solid
waste fee to $174.37.

Prepared by: Jim Carroll
LRB Research & Analysis
10/26/09



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Kovac Pagelof2
. Item 62
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS DIVISION, SPECIAL PURPOSE
ACCOUNTS EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE BENEFITS, EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT ,
. BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Increase funding, FTEs, position authority and Operating Expenditures to EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV
facilitate a citywide bi-weekly recycling program, This amendment impacts
budget lines that are currently 100% covered by a user fee, Itwill be
necessary for the Common Council to amend the user fee to prevent
collecting revenues in excess of expenses or to maintain 100% recovery.
Operating Budget $+720,039 $+720,039 $+0.026
Provisions For Employee Retirement 5+56,675 $+56,675 $+0.002
Total . $+776,714 $+776,714 $+0.028
CHANGEIN 2610
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1, BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET SERVICES SECTION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.10-12 | Tools & Machinery Parts - - $2,690,859 $+144,123
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET OPERATIONS/DISPATCH -SECTION
OPERATING EXFENDITURES
310.15-17 | Energy - - 54,154,859 $+144,124
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
SANITATION SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.23-19 | Operations Driver Worker (D} 178 +17 $8,078,20% $+453,400
310.24-26 | O&MFIES 280.28 +10.05 - -
310.25-17 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $5,726,198 $+185,894

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref 2010 BF, 7.C
DPW San - Bi weekly recycling



OB.iECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Kovac Page 2 of 2
Item 62 -
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS DIVISION, SPFECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS
EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE BENEFITS, EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT )
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE _ UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.26-9 Other Operating Services - - $11,887,000 $-157,608
SPECIAL PURFPOSE ACCQUNTS -
EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE BENEFITS
3401-10 | Health Maintenance Orgarizations (HMOs) - - $91,325,000 $+136,000
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $-185,894
SECTION I.B.1. BUDGET FOR PROVISIONS FOR
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
420.1-25 Employer's Share of Employee's Annuity Contribution - -- $16,979,005 5+24,937
420.2-7 Social Security Tax - - $17,157,000 $+31,738

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
DPW San - Bi weekly recycling



City of Milwaukee
Common Council
Finance and Personnel Committee

2010 BUDGET
- AMENDMENT PACKET

PART 4 of 5

AMENDMENTS #63 - #78

October 29 - 30, 2009



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2010 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY RATE

2010 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905

£

2 TOTALS 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905

«

g BUDGET LEVY RATE

I AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION EFFECT EFFECT EFFECT

1 DOA, CCCC - Transfer Environmental Sustainability Director to City Clerk, retitle as Environmental 0 0 0.000
Sustainability Coordinantor.

2 SPA, CITY ATTY, BOZA - Reduce Outside Counsel/Expert Witness Fund by $50,000, create a 0 0 0.000
BOZA Legal Counsel SPA for $50,000.

3 CITY ATTY, WATER - Eliminate one Assistant City Attorney position, create one Legal Counsel 31,258 31,258 0.001
position in the Water Works.

4 SPA, CITY ATTY, BOZA - Eliminate one Assistant City Attorney position, create a BOZA Legal (26,240) (26,240) (0.001)
Counsel SPA for $50,000.

5 CAPTIAL, CITY ATTY - Eliminate City Attorney Office - Planning/Design/Construction project. (2,333,250) (45,750) (0.002)

6 SPA, DCD - Restore 2009 funding level to BID City Contributions SPA. 187,000 187,000 0.007

7 SPA, DCD - Increase funding to the 4th of July SPA by $10,000. 10,000 10,000 0.001

8 TREASURER - Increase funding for Temporary Customer Service Representative | positions by 21,000 21,000 0.001
$21,000.

9 CCCC - Various operating account reducitons to fund additional Aux. Legislative Assistants and 0 0 0.000
additional facility rentals.

10 CCCC - Reduce the Common Council members monthly transporation payments by 50%. (31,860) (31,860) (0.001)

11 SPA - CCCC - Eliminate the Economic Development Committee Fund SPA. (30,000) (30,000) (0.001)

12 SPA, CCCC - Eliminate funding for memberships in the WI Alliance of Cities, ICLEI, and Sweat (42,300) (42,300) (0.002)
Free Consortium.

13 DER - Eliminate EAP Administrative Specialist, create full time Employee Assistance Coordinator. 29,691 29,691 0.001

14 SPA, DER - Eliminate tuition reimbursement for management employees. (160,000) (160,000) (0.006)

15 SPA, ELECTION, CAPITAL - Increase Milwaukee Arts Board SPA by $110,000, reduce (2,296,500) (9,000) (0.001)
Unemployment Compensation Fund SPA by $10,000, reduce Economic Development Committee
Fund SPA by $30,000, eliminate the $25,000 Municipal Art Fund capital account, eliminate salary
for Election Commissioners and pay on a per meeting basis, eliminate the City Attorney Office -
Planning/Design/Construction capital project.

16 SPA, ELECTION - Eliminate salaries for the Commissioner of Election positions, provide per (9,000) (9,000) (0.001)
meeting reimbursement from the Boards & Commissions Reimbursement Expense SPA.

17 ERS - Technical amendment to provide funding for Policemen's Annuity and Benefit Fund 8,395 8,395 0.001
accordance with the actuarial statement.

18 ERS - Technical amendment to provide funding for employees retirement fund accordance with (804,730) (804,730) (0.029)
the actuarial statement.

19 ERS - Reduce the Facility Rental account by $130,000. (130,000) (130,000) (0.005)

20 CAPITAL, BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS - Eliminate 2009 carryover borrowing authority for 0 0 0.000
the Fire & Police Commission office remodeling.

21 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Cause Investigation Unit, use O&M funds for additional special duty pay. 0 0 0.000

22 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Public Relations Manager position. (57,922) (57,922) (0.002)

23 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Cause Investigation Unit. (168,087) (168,087) (0.006)

24 FIRE - Eliminate funding for a weather command station. (4,000) (4,000) (0.001)

25 FIRE - Eliminate one Vehicle Operations Training Coordinator. (82,289) (82,289) (0.003)

26 CAPITAL, FIRE - Reduce Fire Major Capital Equipment by 50%. (1,821,210) (35,710) (0.001)

27 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Cause Investigation Unit, create 3 FF positions to provide 5 positions on 0 0 0.000
1 ladder company.

28 FIRE - Restore the 5th FF to 8 ladders, restore 2 companies, and eliminate proposed "brown 5,619,514 5,619,514 0.202
outs."

29 FIRE - Restore the 5th FF to 8 ladders. 2,327,239 2,327,239 0.084

30 FIRE - Restore 2 companies. 2,302,275 2,302,275 0.083

31 FIRE - Restore the 5th FF to 4 ladders. 1,163,621 1,163,621 0.042

32 FIRE - Restore funding for Special Duty pay to eliminate proposed "brown outs." 990,000 990,000 0.036

33 FIRE - Eliminate one Health and Safety Officer. (55,286) (55,286) (0.002)

34 FIRE - Eliminate one Administrative Captain -EMS. (81,329) (81,329) (0.003)

35 HEALTH, WATER - Restore 0.5 FTE of an Environmental and Disease Control Specialist to be 0 0 0.000
funded by the Water Enterprise Fund.

36 HEALTH, DNS - Transfer all positions and funding for the Health Department's Consumer 0 0 0.000
Environmental Health Division to DNS.

37 LIBRARY - Restore hours at the Zielder Humanities Room, and the Art, Music, and Recreation 112,814 112,814 0.004
Room.

38 SPA, MUNI COURT - Eliminate the Drivers License Recovery & Employability Program SPA. (50,000) (50,000) (0.002)



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2010 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY RATE
2010 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905
£
3| TOTALS 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905
«
g BUDGET LEVY RATE
< AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION EFFECT EFFECT EFFECT
39 DNS - Reduce MADACC funding by $30,000, increase funding for Community Sanitation Fund by 0 0 0.000
$30,000.
40 DNS - Eliminate unfunded positions associated with the Residential Rental Certificate Program 0 0 0.000
and Vacant Building Registration Program.
41 SPA, DNS - Reduce the Graffiti Abatement SPA by $75,000. (75,000) (75,000) (0.003)
42 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 2. Intent to raise rates for parking permits and 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.036
special event permits.
43 POLICE - Restore two Safety Specialist Senior positions. 123,742 123,742 0.004
44 POLICE - Eliminate the Horse Patrol. (125,000) (125,000) (0.004)
45 POLICE - Eliminate all 4 MPD furlough days. 2,000,000 2,000,000 0.072
46 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 1. 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.054
47 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 2. 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.036
48 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 3. 500,000 500,000 0.018
49 POLICE - Eliminate two Crime & Intelligence Specialists, use funding to reduce furloughs for 0 0 0.000
sworn positions.
50 POLICE - Eliminate one Captain. (83,432) (83,432) (0.003)
51 POLICE - Eliminate one Assistant Chief. (104,310) (104,310) (0.004)
52 POLICE - Restore one Safety Specialist Senior. 61,871 61,871 0.002
53 PORT - Create a Deputy Port Director and fund for the last 6 months of 2010. 41,453 41,453 0.001
54 DPW ADMIN, DPW OPS - Technical amendment, move 4 Aux. Driver Training Instructors to 0 0 0.000
DPW Administration.
55 DPW ADMIN - Eliminate the Finance & Planning Manager and Nework Planning Manager. (142,715) (142,715) (0.005)
56 DPW ADMIN, CCCC - Move the Capital Program Specialist from DPW Administration to the City 0 0 0.000
Clerk's Office.
57 CAPITAL, DPW INFRA - Provide additoinal funding to add sound dampening material to the 1,020,000 20,000 0.001
Water Street and Young Street (Broadway) bridges.
58 CAPITAL, DPW INFRA - Provide additoinal funding to Traffic Control Facilities to complete the 357,000 7,000 0.001
conversion of Wells Street to two-way traffic.
59 DPW OPS - Reduce snow pay for management employees by 50%. (87,135) (87,135) (0.003)
60 DPW OPS - Restore funding for outside the cart collection, eliminate the fall Clean and Green 525,869 525,869 0.019
program, eliminate the three summer Saturday collections, and move to a 8-day garbage collection
in winter months.
61 DPW OPS - Increase recycling collection to every third week. 260,983 260,983 0.009
62 DPW OPS - Increase recycling collection to every second week. 776,714 776,714 0.028
63 DPW OPS - Restore funding for 12 Operations Driver/Workers and for outside the cart collection. 2,430,277 2,430,277 0.087
64 DPW OPS - Restore funding for 12 Operations Driver/Workers. 1,169,390 1,169,390 0.042
65 CAPITAL - DPW OPS - Eliminate Recreational Facilities funding. (396,005) (7,765) (0.001)
66 CAPITAL - DPW OPS - Eliminate ZMB Lower Parking Floor Restoration funding. (88,230) (1,730) (0.001)
67 CAPITAL, DPW OPS, SMF - Reduce trees for Tree Production and Planting Program by 50%. (661,628) 0 0.000
68 DPW OPS - Provide funds for a Weekend Box Program. 190,000 190,000 0.007
69 DPW OPS - Eliminate snow pay for management employees that earn over $80,000 per year. (4,086) (4,086) (0.001)
70 DPW OPS - Eliminate the 3 Saturday collecitons in summer. (229,009) (229,009) (0.008)
71 DPW OPS - Eliminate funding and authority for one Sanitation Area Manager. (84,760) (84,760) (0.003)
72 UNIFIED CALL CENTER, VARIOUS DEPTS. - Elminate the Unifed Call Center, return positions (1,304,700) (354,700) (0.013)
and funding to appropriate departments and enterprise funds.
73 UNIFIED CALL CENTER - Reduce salary grade and funding for the Call Center Director. (11,000) (11,000) (0.001)
74 UNIFIED CALL CENTER - Eliminate the Call Center Manager position. (44,000) (44,000) (0.002)
75 SPA - Technical amnedment correction to the MMSD user charge pass through. 0 0 0.000
76 CAPITAL - Reduce the Housing Trust Fund by 50%. (204,000) (4,000) (0.001)
77 CAPTIAL - Eliminate the Municipal Art Fund capital project. (25,000) (25,000) (0.001)
78 SPA, CAPITAL - Increase Milwaukee Arts Board SPA by $110,000, reduce Graffiti Abatement 0 0 0.000
SPA by $45,000, reduce Unemployment Compensation Fund SPA by $10,000, eliminate the
Municipal Art Fund capital account, reduce Economic Development Committee SPA by $30,000.
79 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND - update amounts for BID assessments. 507,438 507,438 0.018
80 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Eliminate communications positions in various departments, create 5 (585,010) (585,010) (0.0212)
additional communications for the Common Council - City Clerk's Office.
81 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Reduce operating expenditures in various city departments by 1%. (639,080) (639,080) (0.023)
82 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Increase furlough days for nonrepresented employees to 9. (1,023,334) (1,023,334) (0.037)
83 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Increase furlough days for nonrepresented employees to 14. (2,046,669) (2,046,669) (0.074)



SPONSOR(S) Ald. Dudzik ANMENDMENT 63

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW- Operations Division $+2,430,277 $+2,430,277 $+0.088

AMENDMENT INTENT

Restore funding, FTEs and position authority related to " thhing outside of Cart” and 12
Operation Driver/Worker positions in Fléet Operations Dispatch.

OVERVIEW

1. The 2010 Proposed Budget eliminates funding is eliminated for 23 Operations Driver
© Workers (ODWSs) positions. (23.3 FTEs) in the Sanitation and Fleet sections. The number of
FTEs being reduced and the reason for the reduction is shown below:

-10 Sanitation ODWs FTEs (20 drivers for 6 mos) is related to taking nothing outside
of the cart.

- 1.3 Sanitation ODWSs FTEs (2 drivers for 8 mos) is related to citywide recycling cart
setout.

- 12 Fleet Operations ODWSs FTEs are not directly linked to specific service
reductions but will impact various DPW services including but not limited to: a utility
truck that moves DPW equipment, a fuel truck that fuels endloaders and other on site
equipment, roll off trucks that service sweeping and self help roll off boxes, street
sweepers, end loaders that service City’sTower facility and the nursery, Jet Vacs for -
Sewers, patch trucks, and pavement grinder for Streets.

2. This amendment impacts proposed budget lines that are currently 100% covered by the
proposed solid waste fee. If the amendment is adopted it will be necessary to amend the
proposed solid waste fee to prevent collecting revenues in excess of expenses or to maintain
100% recovery.

3. The 2010 proposed budget includes a revenue estimate for the Solid Waste Charge of $32.3
million, an increase of $3.75 million. This estimate assumes Common Council adoption of a
substitute resolution (File #090261) establishing the 2010 Local Solid Waste Charge of $42.57
per quarter ($170.28 per year), an increase of $4.95 per quarter ($19.80 per year).

- IMPACT

- 1. The amendment restores funding, FTEs and position authority related to ” Nothing outside of
Cart” and 12 Operation Driver/Worker positions in Fleet Operations Dispatch.

| 2 If the Common Council chooses to place the funding on the solid waste fee, the amendment
would increase the proposed annual 2010 Solid Waste Fee by approximately $12.79 to

$183.07.
3. If the Common Council chooses to place the funding on the tax levy, the amendment would
increase the levy by $+2,430,277 and the tax rate $+0.088. Prepared by: Jim Carroll
‘ LRB Research & Analysis

October 26, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik Pagelof 2
. Item 63
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Restore funding, FTEs and position authority related to "Nothing outside of EEFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Cart" and 12 Operations Driver/ Worker positions in Fleet
Operations/Dispatch. This amendment impacts budget lines that are
currently 100% covered by a user fee. It will be necessary for the Commeon
Council to amend the user fee to prevent collecting revenues in excess of
expensges or to maintain 100% recovery.
Provisions For Bmployee Retirement $+130,959 $+130,959 $+0.005
Operating Budget $+2,209318  $:2,299,318 $+0.083
Total $+2,430,277  $+2,430,277 $+0.088
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE . UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMCUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA, 1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET SERVICES SECTION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.10-12 | Tools & Machinery Parts - - $2,690,859 $+45,000
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET OPERATIONS/DISPATCH SECTION
SALARIES AND WAGES
Operations Driver /Worker 56 +12 $2,555,460 $+544 080
310.15-7 O&M FTE'S 92.05 12.66 - -
310.15-10 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,036,428 $+223,073
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.15-17 | Energy - - $4,159,855 $+63,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010BF, 7-C

DFW Ops - Sanitation - Reverse No outside of cart & restore 12 OD'Ws in Fleet Ops




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TQ THE 2016 PROPOSED BUDGET

BY Ald.Dudzik Page 2of 2
Ttem 63
DEFPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS DIVISION CONT'D
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMIN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE - DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
SANITATION SECTION
SALARIES AND WAGES
310.23-14 | Sanitation Supervisor 21 +2 $1,342,732 $+95,921
310.23-19 | Operations Driver/Worker (D) 178 +10 $8,078,209 $+455,667
310.24-26 | O&MFTES 280.28 +11.55 - -
310.25-17 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $5,726,198 $+226,151
QOPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.26-9 Other Operating Services - - $11,887,000 $+903,650
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS -
EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE BENEFITS
Employees Active and Retirees
Health Care Benefits Sub Accounts
340,1-10 | Health Mainienance Organizations (HMOS) -- - $91,325,000 $+192,000
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET — - $-116,695,727 $-449,224
SECTION LB.1. BUDGET FOR PROVISIONS FOR
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
420.1-25 Employer's Share of Employee's Annuity Contribution - - 516,979,005 $+60,262
420.2-7 Social Security Tax - - $17,157,000 $+76,697

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

DPW Ops - Sanitation - Reverse No outside of cart & restore 12 ODWs in Fleet Ops



SPONSOR(S) Ald. Dudzik AMENDMENT 64

‘ TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW- Operations Division $+1,169,390 $+1,169,390 $+0.042

AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of the amendment is to restore 12 Operations Driver Worker positions in
DPWs Fleet Operations. '

1.

OVERVIEW

The 2010 Proposed Budget eliminates 12 Operations Driver Worker positions in DPW's
Fleet Operations that are not directly linked to specific service reductions but will impact
various DPW services including but not limited to: the acceptance of construction
material at self-help centers, a utility truck that moves DPW equipment, a fuel truck that
fuels endloaders and other on site equipment, roll off trucks that service sweeping and
self help roll off boxes, street sweepers, end loaders that service the City’s Tower facility
and the nursery, Jet Vacs for Sewers, patch trucks, and pavement grinder for Streets.

According to the Budget Office, the 2010 Proposed Budget is structured such that
construction materials will no longer be accepted at self-help centers. It is the
administration’s proposal to charge for the disposal of construction materials. After the
Common Council adopts the charge ordinance, it is the Administration’s intention to have
the Common Council amend the Proposed Budget to add back 2 Operation Driver
Worker positions and the costs of disposal of the construction materials.

This amendment impacts proposed budget lines that are currently 100% covered by the
proposed solid waste fee. If the amendment is adopted it will be necessary to amend the
proposed solid waste fee to prevent collecting revenues in excess of expenses or to
maintain 100% recovery.

The 2010 proposed budget includes a revenue estimate for the Solid Waste Charge of
$32.3 million, an increase of $3.75 million. This estimate assumes Common Council
adoption of a substitute resolution (File #090261) establishing the 2010 Local Solid
Waste Charge of $42.57 per quarter ($170.28 per year), an increase of $4.95 per quarter
($19.80 per year).

IMPACT

1. The amendment restores funding, FTE’s and position authority, funding, FTE’s for 12

Operations Driver Worker positions. This includes funding and positions to accept
construction materials at the self-help center without charge.



2. If the Common Council chooses to place the funding on the solid waste fee, the
- amendment would increase the proposed annual 2010 Solid Waste Fee by

approximately $6.15 to $176.43.

3. If the Common Council chooses to place the funding on the tax levy, the amendment
would increase the levy by $1,169,390 and the tax rate $0.04.

Jim Carroll
L.RB Research & Analysis
10/26/09



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO TH.E 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik Pagelof2
Item 64
.DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS DIVISION/SPECIAL PURPOSE
ACCOUNTS EMPLOYEE IHEALTH CARE BENEFITS/PENSIONS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Restore funding, FTE's and position authority for 12 Operations EFFECT EFFECT {PER $1,000 AV )
Driver/Worker positions in Fleet Operations/Dispatch, This amendment :
impacts budget lines that are currently 100% covered by a user fee. It will be
necessary-for the Common Council to amend the user fee to prevent
collecting revenues in excess of expenses or to maintain 100% recovery.
Operating Budget $+1,101,380  $+1,101,380 $+0.040
Provisions For Employee Retirement $+68,010 $+68,010 $+0.002
Total $+1,169,390  $+1,169,390 $+0.042
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE. UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER "TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED | CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPQSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET OPERATIONS/DISPATCH SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.13-17 | Operations Driver/Worker 56 +12 $2,555,460 $+544,080 |-
310.15-7 O&M FTE'S 92.05 12.00 - --
310.15-10 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS e - $2,036,428 $4223,073
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.15-17 | Energy - - $4,154,859 $+18,000
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
SANITATION SECTION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.26-9 Other Operating Services - - $11,887,000 $+443,300

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
DPW Ops - Sanitation - Restore 12 ODWs in Fleet Ops




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THYS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik Page2 of 2
Ttern 64

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS DIVISION/SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE BENEFITS/PENSIONS

CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE ' DETAILED AMENDMENT ' NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER : TO BE OF TO BE OF
: CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS -
EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE BENEFITS
340.1-10 Health Maintenance Orgarnizations (FHIMOs) - - $91,325,000 $+96,000
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $-223,073
SECTION LB.1. BUDGET FOR PROVISIONS FOR
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
420.1-25 | Employer's Share of Employee's Annuity Contribution - - $16,979,005 $+29,924
420.2-7 Social Security Tax - -- $17,157,000 $+38,086

Ref: 2010 BE, 7-C
Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. DPW Ops - Sauitation - Restore 12 ODWs in Fleet Ops



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Dudzik AMENDMENT: 65

BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW — Infrastructure Services -$396,005 -$7,765 -$0.001

AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment eliminates $388,240 in proposed capital funding for the Recreational Facilities
Program. This capital account is housed within the Facilities Development and Management
Section, which is slated to be transferred to the Infrastructure Services Division in 2010.

BACKGROUND

Annual funding for the Recreational Facilities Program is directed to lmprovement of
neighborhood recreation facilities, including DPW play areas, play lots and miscellaneous green
spaces, along with stand-alone recreation sites operated and maintained by Milwaukee Public
Schools. The City’s 381 acres of recreational land includes roughly $33.4 million in recreational
improvements: 37 play fields (includes 22 field houses, 11 comfort stations and 1 recreation
center) and 48 neighborhood play areas. Recreational facilities provide a significant quality of life
component to Milwaukee neighborhoods.

DISCUSSION
Proposed 2010 funding for the Recreational Facilities Program has been earmarked for the

following improvements:

2010 RECREATIONAL FACILITIES PROGRAM

FISCAL IMPACT
Passage of this amendment will decrease the 2010 Budget by $396,005 and reduce the 2010 tax
levy by $7,765, for a tax rate impact of -$0.001 per $1,000 of assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk, Legislative Reference Bureau, October 23, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik Pageloil
Item 65
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Eliminate funding for the Recreation Facilities Citywide capital program. EFFECT EEFECT (PER $1,000 A.V)
Capital Improvements Budget $-388,240 $+0 $+0.000
City Debt Budget $-7,765 $-7.765 §-0.001
Total $-396,005 $-7,765 $-0.001
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE "OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.C.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUILDINGS AND FLEET PROJECTS
Recreation Facilities Citywide
460.47-19 New Borrowing - - - $388,240 $-388,240
SECTION 1.C.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
460.51-13 | New Aunthorizations - City Share - - $77,167,080 $-388,240
SECTION 1.D.1. BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
470.1-7 Bonded Debt (Interest) -~ -- $44,588,689 $-7,765
SECTION II. PROFPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
C. Public Improvements
580.1 9. Parks and public grounds, - - $1,431,119 $-388,240

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BE, 7-C

CAPITAL - Eliininate Rec Facilities




SPONSOR(S): Ald. Dudzik AMENDMENT: 66

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT | IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW — Infrastructure Services |  -$88,230 -$1,730 -$0.001
AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment eliminates $86,500 in proposed capital funding for the Zéidler Munieipal
Building Lower Parking Floor Restoration. This capital account is hduséd within the Facilities
Development and Management Section, which is slated to be transferred to the Infrastructure
Services Division in 2010.

BACKGROUND

The garage floor in the Lower Parking area of the Zeidler Municipal Building (“ZMB®), consisting
of an 8 inch structural concrete slab covered with a waterproofing membrane and a topping slab
ranging from 2 to 7 inches of thickness, is deteriorating. During the winter months, this
deterioration results in water infiltration into the LP Elevator Lobby and the DOA Milwaukee
Records Storage area located in the ZMB Basement. Briefly, salt water from melted snow and ice
works its way through the top layer (wearing surface) and membrane into the bottom layer
(structural floor) where it oxidizes the steel reinforcing and then drips into ZMB basement ceiling
areas. This will continue until the top layer is removed, the membrane is replaced and a new top
layer is installed.

Repair has been deemed necessary to prevent further structural degradation. Total project costs are
estimated to be roughly $1.6 million. The 2010 Executive Budget proposes to allocate $86,500 for
initial engineering and planning on this work,

DISCUSSION

Passage of this amendment will postpone the design phase of this project along with the
subsequent repair work. With postponement, water will continue to infiltrate the aforementioned
areas. Facilities Development has indicated that delay of this project will likely increase ultimate
project cost due to advancing deterioration and increasing construction pricing.

FISCAL IMPACT ‘
Passage of this amendment will decrease the 2010 Budget by $88,230 and reduce the 2010 tax levy
by $1,730, for a tax rate impact of -$0.001 per $1,000 of assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Michael Talarczyk, Legislative Reference Bureau, October 23, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik Pagel of 1
Itern 66
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
. BUDGET TAXTLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Eliminate funding for the ZMB Lower Parking Floor Restoration capital BEFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
project.
' Capital Improvements Budget $-86,500 §+0 $+0.000
City Debt Budget $-1,730 $-1,730 $-0.001
Total $-88,230 $-1,730 $-0.001
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.C.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUILDINGS AND FLEET PROJECTS
ZMB Lower Parking Floor Restoration
460.50-6 New Borrowing : - - $86,500 $-86,500
SECTION 1.C.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
460.51-13 New Authorizations - City Share -- : - $77,167,080 $-86,500
SECTION 1.D.1, BUDGET FCR CITY DEBT
470.1-7 Bonded Debt (Interest) . -- - -- $44,588,689 $-1,730
SECTION II. PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
C. Public Improvements
580.1 1. Public buildings for housing machinery and equipment. - - $15,568,241 $-86 500‘

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

CAPITAL - Eliminate ZMB Lower Parking




SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL, ALD. DUDZIK AMENDMENT 67

TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DEPARTMENT OF Capital Budget:  -$330,814
PUBLIC WORKS — Sewer Maint Fund: -$330,814 $0 $0
OPERATIONS DIVISION, | - " _$661.628
FORESTRY SECTION ' :
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to reduce the capital funding provided in the 2010 Proposed Budget
for implementation of the Department of Public Works — Operations Division, Forestry Section’s Tree
Production and Planting Capital Program to reflect a 50% reduction in number of trees funded.

OVERVIEW

1.

Tree Production and Planting Capital Program funds the planting of street and boulevard trees
in conjunction with the construction of new streets or the reconstruction of existing streets or
sidewalks. It also funds the planting of replacements for dead, diseased or damaged trees.

The 2010 Proposed Budget provides $1,741,125 cash financing for the Forestry Section’s Tree
Production and Planting Capital Program, a $241,125 (16.1%) increase from the 2009 funding
level.

The Tree Planting and Production Program is funded solely through a transfer from the Sewer
Maintenance Fund. The Proposed Budget includes funding for 11.2 FTEs and the production
and planting of 4,640 trees. The planned uses for the trees can be categorized as follows:
Replacement street trees for removed dead/diseased trees: 3,098
Replacement for trees removed in conjunction with paving projects: 292
Replacement for trees removed in sidewalk construction projects: 50

New boulevard trees 1,200

Species diversification represented in the 2010 Tree Production and Planting Capital Program
is a key component of the City’s Emerald Ash Borer readiness plan. The need for replacement
trees in future years will grow due to removal of ash street trees.

With a “no layoff” agreement in the AFSCME DC-48 contract, any FTE reductions on the
capital side of the 2010 Tree Production and Planting Capital Program would need to be added
to the O&M budget.

IMPACT

L.

The net impact of this amendment is a reduction of the 2010 Budget by $661,628, for a tax
rate impact of $0. ‘

2. This amendment decreases the Tree Production and Planting Program capital budget by

$330,814, which results in a decrease of $330,814 to the Sewer Maintenance Fund as well.




3. This amendment will require a change to the Stormwater Fee rate to prevent collecting
revenues in excess of expenditures and recognition of a change in revenues by the comptroller.

4, A 50% reduction in the tree planting program with reduce the number of trees planted in 2010
from 4,640 to 2,320. This reduction would prevent the Forestry Section from replacing many
of the trees that were removed in 2009 due to paving and construction projects, would reduce
replacement of diseased and dead trees, and would cut the number of new boulevard trees.

5. This cut will not result in a reduction of FTEs, as the “no layoff” agreement in the AFSCME
DC-48 contract would require any reduction of FTEs on the capital side of the 2010 Tree
Production and Planting Capital Program to be added to the O&M budget.

Prepared by:  Rich Watt ,
LRB — Research & Analysis Section
QOctober 26, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl, Dudzik Pagelof1
Ttern 67
. CAPITAL, SEWER MAINTENANCE FUND
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Reduce Cash Revenue funding for trees in the Production & Planting Capital EFFECT BFFECT (PER $1,000 AV
Program by 50%. This amendment will require a change to the Stormwater .
Fee rate to prevent collecting revenues in excess of expenditures and
recognition of a change in revenues by the Comptroller.
Capital Budget $-330,814 $+0 $+0.000
Sewer Maintenance Fund $-330,814 $+0 $+0.000
Total $-661,628 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.C.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
DPW-OFERATIONS DIVISION
FORESTRY PROJECTS
Production & Planting Program-Trees, Shrubs, Evergreens-
Paving/Sidewalk Construction & Blvd Plantings
460.46-3 Cash Revenues -- - $1,741,125 $-330,814
SECTION I.C.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
460.52-7 Cagh Revenues-Total -- - $15,829,125 $-330,814
K. SEWER MAINTENANCE FUND
1. BUDGET FOR SEWER MAINTENANCE FUND
SPECIAL FUNDS
Payment to Capital Fund for Emerald Ash Borer
550.8-8 and Tree Planting and Production* - -- $2,678,000 $-330,814

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

_ Ref 2010 BF, 7-C
CAPITAL - Reduce frees 50%




SPONSOR(S) Ald. Coggs AMENDMENT 68

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT

DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT ' IMPACT PER $1,000

DPW-Operations Division
Sanitation Section

$190,000 $190,000 $0.007

AMENDMENT INTENT

Increase appropriate accounts by $190,000 to provide a Weekend Box Program.

OVERVIEW

1.

The 2010 Budget does not include funding for the Weekend Box Program. Under this
program, DPW provides large roll-off dumpsters (boxes) for weekend neighborhood
cleanups. [n 2008, the Common Council approved $39,413 in CDBG reprograming
funding for the Weekend Box program and DPW provided $38,444 in levy funding.

The table below shows the number of boxes provided and the tons collected from 2000
through 2009.

Boxes Tons

Years Provided Collected
2000 1,922 3,482
2001 1.910 4,435
2002 1502 3,722
2003 1,600 5,200
2004 1,620 6,080
2005 1,400 4,390
2006 1,511 3,800
2007 1,162 3,000
2008 698 3,080
2009 482 2,088

Prior to 2009, the Weekend Box Program had been funded primarily by CDBG funding.
For example. CDBG funding provided $110,226 and levy funding provided $9,339 for the
2008 Weekend Box Program..

The 2010 proposed budget includes a revenue estimate for the Solid Waste Charge of
$32.3 million, an increase of $3.75 million. This estimate assumes Common Council
adoption of a resolution (File #090261) establishing the 2010 Local Solid Waste Charge
of $42,57 per quarter ($170.28 per year), an increase of $4.95 per quarter ($19.80 per
year).



IMPACT

1. The amendment provides funding FTE's and position authority, funding for the Weekend
Box Program.

2. If the Common Council chooses to place the funding on the solid waste fee, the
amendment would increase the proposed annual 2010 Solid Waste Fee by
approximately $1.00 to $171.28,

3. If the Common Council chooses to place the funding on the tax levy, the amendment
would increase the levy by $190,000 and the tax rate by $0.007.

Prepared by Jim Carroll
LRB —Research & Analysis Section
October 26, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Coggs Pagelof1l
‘ } Item 68
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Add $190,00 to provide for a weekend box program. This amendment EFFECT EEFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
impacis budget lines that are currently 100% covered by a user fee. It will be
necessary for the Common Council to amend the user fee to prevent
collecting revenues in excess of expenses or to maintain 100% recovery,
Operating Budget $+1%0,000 $+120,000 $+0.007
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LLA1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET SERVICES SECTION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.10-12 | Tools & Machinery Parts - - $2,690,859 $+19,450
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET OPERATIONS/DISPATCH SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.13-17 { Operations Driver/Worker 56 +2 $2,555,460 $+81,859
310157 | O&MFTES 92.05 174 - -
310.15-10 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,036,428 $+33,579
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
SANITATION SECTION
310.269 Other Operating Services - - $11,887,000 5+88,651
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFESET - - $-116,695,727 $-33,579

Change tofals, subtotals, and related arnounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
DPW San - Add $190,000 to support weekend box program




SPONSOR(S) Ald. Bohl AMENDMENT 69

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-QOperations $-4,086 $-4,086 $0.001

AMENDMENT INTENT

Eliminate “snow pay” for certain management employees earning over $80,000.

OVERVIEW
1.

The “Snow Pay” allowance for certain employees was originally established as a biweekly
flat rate in 1971 and was adjusted in 1976, 1977, 1982 and 1994. In 1998, based on a DER
recommendation, the allowance was changed from a biweekly flat rate to 4.8% of certain
employees’ salaries. The Snow Pay allowance of 4.8% of a position’s base salary was
originally based on an average 100 hours of show related overtime work. Managers eligible
for Snow Pay are on duty (24/7) 2 out of every 5 weeks from October 15" to April 15 (6

months).

In 1998, at the request of the Finance and Personne! Committee, DER surveyed other
jurisdictions to evaluate other “snow pay’ allowance options. DER surveyed 8 cities (Buffalo,
Chicago, Detroit, Minneapolis Syracuse, Waukesha, Wauwatosa and West Allis) The DER
survey found that 7 of the cities compensated supervisors for alt overtime related to snow
and ice control, and this was done at rate of 1.5 times their salaries, with one jurisdiction
paying double time for working a 7" consecutive day and another paying double time for
working on a Sunday. The one jurisdiction (Wauwatosa) which did not pay for overtime,
allowed supervisors informal time off (up to 2 days) for each occasion of substantial snow
and ice control overtime worked.

The number of managers eligible to receive Snow Pay has been reduced from 79 in 2000
to the current number of 61.The table on page 2 shows the positions eligible for Snow Pay.



DPW MANAGEMENT POSITIONS ELIGIBLE FOR SNOW PAY
Pay Range #
DPW Administrative Services Division’
Safety Specialist Sr. 4 2
Safety Supervisor 6 1
Infrastructure Streets & Bridges
Street Repair Supervisor 4 4
DPW Operations -Fleet Repairs
Fleet Repair Supervisor I 5 3
Fleet Repair Supervisor IlI 7 3
Quality Assurance Coordinator 3 1
Equipment Acquisition & Disposal Supervisor 8 1
DPW Operations-Fleet Operations
Equipment Operations Supervisor | 4 2
Equipment Operations & Training Manager 1 1
Operations & Dispatch Manager 1 1
DPW Operations —Forestry
Technical Services Manager 4 . 1
Urban Forestry Manager 7 9
Shop & Maintenance Supervisor 7 1
DPW Operations —Sanitation
Sanitation Supervisor 4 24
Recycling Specialist _ 7 1
Sanita_tion District Manager 7 8
Total 61
IMPACT
1. Amendment #98 eliminates snow pay.
2. Amendment #98a restores snow pay to half the percentage of its current rate.
3. This amendment reduces tax levy impact is $92,604 or $0.003 per $1,000 of assessed

valuation.
Prepared by Jim Carroll
LRB - Research & Analysis
November 6, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Baolt Pagelof1l
Item 69
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS DIVISION
) BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate snow pay for employees making more than $80,000 per year. This BEFECT BFEBCT (PER $1,000 AV
amendment impacts budget lines that are currently 100% covered by a user
fee. It will be necessary for the Common Council to amend the user fee to
prevent collecting revenues in excess of expenses or to maintain 100%
recovery.
Operating Budget $-4,086 $-4,086 $-0.001
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBRE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET OPERATIONS/DISPATCH SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.14-20 | Persomnel Cost Adjusiment - - $-234, 550 $-4,086
310-15-10 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,036,428 $-1,675
390-1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - -- $f116,695,727 $+1,675

Cliange totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

DPW -Eliminate Snow Pay for employees making more than $80K



SPONSOR(S) Ald. Bohl . ANMENDMENT 70

TAX LEVY* TAX RATE IMPACT*
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW- Operations Division $-229,009 $-229,009 $-0.008

* impacts solid waste charge

AMENDMENT INTENT

Eliminate funding associated with 3 Saturday Collections during the summer.

1.

OVERVIEW

The 2010 proposed budget includes $208,385 to work 3 Saturdays between Memorial
Day and Labor Day so residents have the same garbage collection day all summer.
Residents whose collection falls on the 3 Monday holidays will have their garbage
collected the Saturday prior.

This amendment impacts proposed budget lines that are currently 100% covered by the
proposed solid waste fee. If the amendment is adopted it will be necessary to amend
the proposed solid waste fee to prevent collecting revenues in excess of expenses or to
maintain 100% recovery.

The 2010 proposed budget includes a revenue estimate for the Solid Waste Charge of
$32.3 million, an increase of $3.75 million. This estimate assumes Common Council
adoption of a resolution (File #090261) establishing the 2010 Local Solid Waste Charge
of $42.57 per quarter ($170.28 per year), an increase of $4.95 per quarter ($19.80 per
year).

IMPACT

1.

The amendment eliminates funding for the 3 Saturdays collections between Memorial
Day and Labor Day.

Under this amendment collection schedules during the summer of 2010 will be the same
as in 2009, with resident’s collection dates shifting when a holiday occurs.

This amendment reduces solid waste expenditures by $229,009, which translates to an
$1.21 reduction in a resident’s annual solid waste fee to $169.07.

Prepared by: Jim Carroll

LRB — Research & Analysis
10/22/09



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagetof1
Item 70
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS-OFERATIONS DIVISION
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Eliminate all funding associated with three Saturday collections during the EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
summer. This amendment impacts budget lines that are currently 100%
covered by a user fee. It will be necessary for the Common Council to amend
the user fee to prevent collecting revenues in excess of expenses or to
maintain 100% recovery.
Operating Budget $-229,009 $-229,009 $-0.008
: CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
~ SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
SANITATION SECTION
SALARIES AND WAGES
310.24-13 | Ovwvertime Compensated - - $1,585,316 $-208,385
310.25-17 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $5,726,198 5-85,438
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
31026-9 | Other Operating Services - -- $11,887,000 $-20,624
350.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $116,695,727 $+85,438

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
DPW Ops - Sanitation - Eliminate 3 Saturday Collections



SPONSOR(S) Ald. Donovan ANMENDMENT 71

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW- Operations Division $-84,760 ©$-84,760 $-0.003

AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of the amendment is to eliminate 1 Sanitation Area Manager position.

OVERVIEW
1. The 2010 Proposed Budget includes funding for 3 Sanitation Area Manager positions.

2. This amendment impacts proposed budget lines that are currently 100% covered by the
proposed solid waste fee. If the amendment is adopted it will be necessary to amend the
proposed solid waste fee to prevent collecting revenues in excess of expenses or to.
maintain 100% recovery.

3. The 2010 proposed budget includes a revenue estimate for the Solid Waste Charge of
$32.3 million, an increase of $3.75 million. This estimate assumes Common Council
adoption of a resolution (File #090261) establishing the 2010 Local Solid Waste Charge
of $42.57 per quarter ($170.28 per year), an increase of $4.95 per quarter ($19.80 per
year).

4. Sanitation Area Managers are responsible for managing 1/3 of the City's garbage
collection, recycling, street sweeping, special event support, leaf collection and snow and
ice removal.

5. The Environmental Services Superintendent who assumed the duties of the former
Sanitation Services Superintendent responsible for executive leadership of Sanitation
Services is eliminated in the 2010 budget. The duties and responsibilities of that position
will be delegated to the remaining upper management staff.

6. The 2010 Proposed Budget also includes the elimination of 3 Sanitation Supervisor
positions, which will reduce the total number of Sanitation Supervisor positions from 24
to 21. Sanitation believes that supervisory reductions are feasible in conjunction with the
implementation of a GPS/automated vehicle locator system. That technology, which is
being developed by the Police Department, is not yet available to DPW on a fleet-wide
basis. The reduction of the 3 Sanitation Supervisor positions may impact the
enforcement of the proposed outside the cart initiative, which will require more field
supervisor inspections and follow ups.




IMPACT

1.

The amendment eliminates position authority, funding, FTE's and direct labor hours for
one Sanitation Area Manager position.

The amendment reduces the number of authorized Sanitation Area Manager positions
by 1/3.

The amendment will impact the coordination of sanitation services. Since the
amendment does not eliminate or reduce a Sanitation Area Manager's workload, the
eliminated position’s workload will be shifted to the 2 remaining Sanitation Area
Managers.

This amendment reduces solid waste expenditures by $84,760, which translates to an
$0.45 reduction in a resident’s proposed annual solid waste fee to $169.83.

Prepared by: Jim Carroll
LRB Research & Analysis
10/24/09



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan Pagelofl
Ttem 71
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS DIVISION
. BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate funding, FTE's and position authority for one Sanitation Area EEFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV)
Manager position. This amendment impacts budget lines that are currently
100% covered by a user fee. It will be necessary for the Common Council to
amend the user fee to prevent collecting reverues in excess of expenses or to
maintain 100% recovery.
Operating Budget $-84,760 $-84,760 $-0.003
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED { CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTIONI.A.1. BUDGETSFOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
SANITATION SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.23-12 | Sandtation Area Manager (X} 3 -1 $254,281 $-84,760
310.24-26 | O&MFTE'S 280.28 -1.00 wa -
310.25-17 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $5,726,198 $-34,752
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 §+34,752

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
DPW Ops - Sanitation - Eliminate One Sanitaion Area Mgr




SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL AND BAUMAN AMENDMENT 72

DEPARTMENT BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE
IMPACT IMPACT iIMPACT
PER $1,000
UNIFIED CALL CENTER $-1,304,700 $-354,700 $-0.013
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment eliminates all position authority and funding for the creation of a Unified
Call Center and restores. position authority and funding to those departments from which
positions would have been transferred to staff the Unified Call Center.

OVERVIEW

1.

The Unified Call Center is proposed to be a separate department overseen by the
Department of Administration in 2010. A Unified Call Center would reduce city
operating cost by eliminating current staff for temporary agencies (totaling $27,000
annually), reduce IT costs by providing a single IT platform and reduce data entry for
service requests and duplicative works.

Funding for the Unified Call Center in the amount of $540,032 is requested for 2010.
Personnel costs for 2010 are projected to be $465,032 for a total of 30 positions and
operating expenditures are budgeted at $75,000. A new position of Call Center Director
(SG 14) is created and will be funded for all 0of 2010. The remaining 29 positions will be
funded for the 4™ Quarter of 2010 and will be transferred and consolidated from existing
communications positions within the DPW Administration call center, the Parking
Enforcement call center, Water Works control center, City Hall Operator, and DNS code
enforcement center.

The 2010 Proposed Budget provides $950,000 in capital funding for Customer
Relationship Management (CRM) technology. Funding is for licensing fees and
implementation of the technology. CRM technology would replace DNS Neighborhood
Services System and DPW Administration legacy systems.

IMPACT

1.

This amendment eliminates position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs for
the Unified Call Center.

This amendment restores position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs to
those departments from which positions would have been transferred to staff the Unified
Call Center.

This amendment eliminates $950,000 in capital funding for Customer Relationship
Management (CRM) technology.




4, The net impact of this amendment is a reduction of the 2010 Budget by $-1,304,700, for a

tax rate impact of $-0.013 per $1,000 assessed valuation. The breakdown is as follows:

Budget Tax Levy Tax Rate
Effect Effect Impact Per
$1,000
Operating Budget $-249,363 $-249,363 $-0.009
Capital Budget $-950,000 $+0 $+0.000
Debt Budget $-19,000 $-19,000 $-0.001
Parking Fund Budget $+23,663 $+23,663 $40.001
Water Works Budget $-60,000 $-60,000 $-0.002
Sewer Maintenance Fund Budget $-50,000 $-50,000 $-0.002
TOTAL $-1,304,700 $-354,700 $-0.013
Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter

LRB ~ Research and Analysis Section

October 20, 2002




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl, Bauman Papelof4
Item 72
UNIFIED CALL CENTER/DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC '
WORKS/DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES/ CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORROWING
AUTHORIZATIONS
‘ BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Eliminate all funding relating to the creation of the Uniffed Call Center and EFFECT EFEECT (PER $1,000 A.V)
restore position authoriiy and funding to those departments from which -
positions to be transferred.
Operating Budget $-249,363 $-249,363 $-0.009
Capital Budget $-950,000 $+0 $+0.000
Debt Budget $-19,000 $-19,000 $-0.001
Parking Fund Budget $+23,663 $+23,663 $+0.001
Water Works Budget $-60,000 $-60,000 $-0.002
Sewer Maintenance Fund Budget $-50,000 $-50,000 $-0.002
Total $-1,304,700 $-354,700 5-0.013
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHQOQD SERVICES
SALARIES & WAGES
250,4-15 Customer Service Rep, 1l 4 - $119,832 $+27,000
250.4-16 Customer Service Rep. I 1 - $26,472 $+8,824
250.7-24 O&M FTE'S 157.50 1.00 -- -
250.8-12 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEHTS - -- $3,205,122 $+14,688
DPW-ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
290.2-7 Customer Services Supervisor 1 - $39,404 $+13,532
290.2-8 Communications Assistant IV 1 - $30,404 $+10,135
290.2-9 Communications Assistant I11 3 - $83,592 $+27,864
290.4-12 | O&MFTES 5249 +1.25 - -
2904-21 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,202,000 $+21,128
290.5-8 Professional Services - -- $114,000 $+20,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Unified Call Center-Eliminate all Fimding 2.




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl, Bauman Page20f 4
Item 72
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
] CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER - TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION
FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & MANAGEMENT SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
300.31-13 | Commurnications Assistant [V 5 - $144,278 $+48,092
300.34-15 O&M FTE'S 34.10 +1.25 - -
300.34-24 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - — $1,058,900 &+19,718
UNIFIED CALL CENTER
SALARIES & WAGES
380.1-6 Call Center Director (Y) -1 %88,000 $-88,000
380.1-7 Customer Services Supervisor (B} | $13,532 $-13,532
380.1-8 Communications Assistant IV (B) 12 -12 $121,614 | $-121,614
380.1-9 Communications Assistant HI (B) 16 -16 $150,664 $-150,664
380.1-21 Reimbursable Services Deduction - - $-44,000 $+44,000
380.2-2 O&M FTE'S 7.75 -7.75 -- -
380.2-3 NON-O&M FTES 0.50 -0.50 - -
380.2-10 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $135,222 $-135,222
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
380.2-14 General Office Expense - - $1,000 $-1,000
380.3-2 Other Operating Services - - $14,000 $-14,000
380.3-4 Reimburse Other Departments (D) - - $60,000 $-60,000
390.i-3 | FRINGEBENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $+79,688

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

[ Inified Call Mentar_Fhminata aff Tuedicw 2



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBELE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl, Bamman Page3 of 4
Item 72
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGE IV 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.C.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMFROVEMENTS
SPECIAL CAPITAL PROJECTS OR PURPOSES
Unified Call Center CRM
'4603-17 | New Borrowing - - $950,000 $-950,000
SECTION I.C.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
460.51-13 New Authorizations - City Share - - $77,167,080 $-950,000
SECTION LD, BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
470.1-7 | Bonded Debt (Interest) - - $44,588,689 $-19,000
SECTICN 1.G.1. BUDGET FOR PARKING
SALARIES & WAGES
490.1-17 Communication Assistant III - 16 — $+604,179
490.1-18 Communication Assistant IIX (0.75 FTE) 16 -16 $453,134 $-453,134
450.1-19 Communication Assistant IV -- 5 -- $+202,653
490.1-20 Communication Assistant IV (0.75 FTE) 5 -5 $152,020 $-152,020
49039 | O&MFTES 122.50 +5.25 - -
490.3-15 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFRITS - -- $2,467,610 $+99,245
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
490.3-26 Professional Services - - $7,537,300 $+62,700
490.5-18 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND - - $21,537,000 $-340,000

Ref: 2010 BE, 7-C

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. FEnifiad Fall Moins Tlistecas nn o



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl, Bauman Paged of 4
[tem 72
VARIQUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGE IN 2010 -
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR - CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE CF TOBE OF
) CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L].1. BUDGET FOR WATER WORKS
DPW-WATER WORKS-DISTRIBUTION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
520.21-26 | Information Technology Services - - $85,000 $-60,000
SECTION I.K.1. BUDGET FOR SEWER MAINTENANCE
FUND
SPECIAL FUNDS
550.8-6 Payment to General Fund* -- - $12,190,000 $-50,000
SECTION II. PROPOSED BORRCOWING AUTHORIZATIONS
C. Public Improvements
580.1 1. Public buildings for housing machinery and equipment, -- - $15,568,241 $-950,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Unified Call Center-Elimninate all Funding 2




SPONSOR(S): ALD. KOVAC AMENDMENT 73

DEPARTMENT BUDGET | TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
UNIFIED CALL CENTER $-11,000 | $-11,000 $-0.001
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

AMENDMENT INTENT

This amendment is to reduce position authority and funding for the position of Call Center
Director within the Unified Call Center from a Salary Grade 14 to a Salary Grade 12, funded
at $77,000.

OVERVIEW

1.

The Unified Call Center is proposed to be a separate department overseen by the
Department of Administration in 2010. A Unified Call Center would reduce city
operating cost by eliminating current staff for temporary agencies (totaling $27,000
annually), reduce IT costs by providing a single IT platform and reduce data entry for
service requests and duplicative works.

A new position of Call Center Director (Salary Grade 14) is proposed and will be funded
for all of 2010 to assist with project management of the vendor contract for the Customer
Relationship Management (CRM) solution as well as take the lead role in mapping
departmental processes for their various services so that the CRM can be configured to
match those processes, as well as change management to the new system. DER is
reviewing the job description for the proposed position.

The annual salary for Salary Grade 14 is a minimum of $83,653 to a maximum of
$117,118, not including fringe benefits. The annual salary for a Salary Grade 121isa
minimum of $73,626 to a maximum of $103,076, not including fringe benefits..

IMPACT

1.

This amendment reduces position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs for the
Call Center Director position within the Unified Call Center from a Salary Grade 14to a
Salary Grade 12, funded at $77,000, for a savings of $11,000. It should be noted that
position classifications are determined by a Department of Employee Relations
clagsification study.

The net impact of this amendment is a reduction of the 2010 Budget by $-11,000, for a
tax rate impact of $-0.001 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter

LRB — Research and Analysis Section
October 23, 2009 .




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Kovac Pagelof1l
Item 73
UNIFIED CATT, CENTER
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Reduce funding for one Call Center Director pesition and pay range to SG 12, EFEECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV
NOTE: Position ¢lassifications will be ultimately determined by a DER
classification study.
Operating Budget $-11,000 $-11,000 $-0.001
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 FOSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNTITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
UNIFIED CALL CENTER
SALARIES & WAGES
380.1-6 Call Center Director (Y) - - $88,000 $-11,000
380.2-10 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - -- $135,222 $-4,510
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $+4,510

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
UC.C-RENICF Niractar Pau




SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL | AMENDMENT 74

DEPARTMENT BUDGET | TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
UNIFIED CALL CENTER $-44,000 | $-44,000 $-0.002
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

AMENDMENT INTENT
This amendment eliminates position authority and funding for the position of Call Center
Director within the Unified Call Center. '

OVERVIEW
1.

The Unified Call Center is proposed to be a separate department overseen by the
Department of Administration in 2010. A Unified Call Center would reduce city
operating cost by eliminating current staff for temporary agencies (totaling $27,000
annually), reduce IT costs by providing a single IT platform and reduce data entry for
service requests and duplicative works.

A new position of Call Center Director (Salary Grade 14) is proposed and will be funded
for all of 2010 to assist with project management of the vendor contract for the Customer
Relationship Management (CRM) solution as well as take the lead role in mapping
departmental processes for their various services so that the CRM can be configured to
match those processes, as well as change management to the new system. DER is
reviewing the job description for the proposed position.

The annual salary for Salary Grade 14 is a minimum of $83,653 to a maximum of
$117,118, not including fringe benefits.

IMPACT

1.

This amendment eliminates position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs for
the Call Center Director (Salary Grade 14) position within the Unified Call Center for a
savings of $88,000, not including fringe benefits.

The net impact of this amendment is a reduction of the 2010 Budget by $-44,000, for a
tax rate impact of $-0.002 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter

LRB — Research and Analysis Section
October 20, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelofi
Item 74
UNIFIED CALL CENTER
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Eliminate funding, FTE's and position authority for one Call Center Director EFEECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V)
pasition. '
Operating Budget $-44,000 $-44,000 $-0.002
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE ‘ UNITS COLUMN . AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMEBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION ILA,1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PUURPOSES
UNIFIED CALL CENTER
SALARIES & WAGES
380.1-6 Call Center Director (Y) 1 -1 $88,000 $-88,000
380.1-21 Reimbursable Services Deduction - -- $-44,000 $+44,000
380.2-2 O&M FTE'S +7.75 -0.50 - -
380.2-3 NON O&M FTE'S +0.50 -0.50 - --
380.2-10 | ESTIMATED BEMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $135,222 $+18,040
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $-18,040

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref 2010 BF, 7-C

T Flminnin Miee ..




SPONSOR: ALD. MURPHY TECHNICAL AMENDMENT 75
TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EFFECT PER $1,000
MMSD Sewer User Charge SPA $+0 $+0 $+0.000

AMENDMENT INTENT -

This techmcal amendment adjusts the Milwaukee Metropolltan Sewerage DlStl’lC‘t Sewer
User Charge Special Purpose Account antmpatmg an increased user charge of $255,630
and an offsettmg user charge of $255,630 in the 2010 Proposed Budget, and recognizing a
corresponding i mcrease in additional Cost Recovery charges. -

OVERVIEW

1. In Section 1.A.1 Budgets for General City Purposes of the 2010 Proposed Budget, the
Miscellaneous MMSD-Sewer User Charge-Pass Through Special Purpose Account is
amended to reflect an increased charge of $255,630 with an increased Cost Recovery

from Sewer User Charges of the same amount.

2. The 2010 Proposed Budget provides for a $51,538,220 Special Purpose Account Sewer
User Charge with a corresponding Cost Recovery Account of $51,538, 219. These
amounts are increased by $255,630 without any impact on the tax levy.

FISCAL EFFECT
1. There is no impact on the tax levy. Enterprise Fund charges for services are increased by
$255,630.

Prepared by:

Richard L. Withers ext. 8532

LRB — Research and Analysis

10/26/2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy

SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELL ANECUS

Pagelof1l
Ttem 75

BUDGET TAXLEVY TAXRATE EFFECT
Technical correction to the MMSD user charge pass through to reflect EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
MMSD's 2010 budget user charge to customers in the City.
Operating Budget 5+0 30 §+0.000
_ CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE ~ OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTICN 1.A.1. BUDGETS FCR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANECUS
320.6-6 MMSD-Sewer User Charge- Pass Through - - $51,538,220 $+255,630
320.6-8 Less Cost Recovery from Sewer Uéer Charge - - $-51,538,219 $-255,630

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
SPA-MMSD



SPONSOR(S): ALD. DUDZIK AMENDMENT 76

BUDGET TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS-
SPECIAL CAPITAL PROJECTS -$204,000 -$4,000 -$0.001
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to reduce the amount of capital funding for the Housing Trust
Fund provided in the 2010 Proposed Budget from $400,000 to $200,000.

OVERVIEW .
1. The City of Milwaukee Housing Trust Fund, as established and described in ch. 316 of the
Milwaukee Code of Ordinances, was created by Common Council File Number 041537,
adopted November 14, 2006. The purpose of the Housing Trust Fund is:

“...to support developers and governmental entities in the acquisition, construction,
rehabilitation and modification of affordable and accessible housing for low-income
households, and to finance support services that assist low-income households in
obtaining and maintaining affordable housing.” (s. 316-1)

2. Section 316-7 of the Code states that the Housing Trust Fund shall be initially capitalized
for up to $5 million by proceeds from the sale of general obligation bonds, with the
resulting debt service being amortized first by surplus Potawatomi Bingo Casino revenues,
post-closure tax incremental district revenues and excess payments in lieu of taxes, and
secondarily by the property tax levy.

3. The 2007 Budget included $2.5 million in new borrowing 'authority for the Housing Trust
Fund.

4. The 2008 Budget included $400,000 in tax levy funding (special purpose account) for the
Housing Trust Fund. The 2009 Budget provided another $400,000, but the 2009
appropriation was in the form of capital funding (new borrowing), rather than tax-levy SPA
funding.

5. The 2010 Proposed Budgest calls for a continuation of the 2009 level and type of funding
for the Housing Trust Fund -- $400,000 in capital improvements funding (new borrowing
authority).

6. On February 5, 2008, the Common Council adopted File Number 071307, a resolution
approving the allocation of $1,407,000 from the Housing Trust Fund for 5 affordable
housing developments. Also in 2008, the Common Council adopted File Number 080645, a

_ resolution authorizing the expenditure of $10,000 from the Housing Trust Fund to support
a LISC-sponsored study of the affordable housing delivery system in Milwaukee, to be
performed by the Public Policy Forum.




7. On February 10, 2009, the Common Council adopted File Number 081375, a resolution
approving the second round of funding awards from the Housing Trust Fund -- $920,750
awarded to 9 organizations for a variety of affordable housing projects for renters,
homeowners and the homeless.

8. Of'the $3.3 million appropriated for the Housing Trust Fund by the 2007 through 2009
Budgets, $962,250 remains available to fund affordable housing initiatives:

$3,300,000

- 1,407,000
- 10,000
- 920.750
$962,250

IMPACT , .
1. This amendment reduces the capital funding for the Housing Trust Fund in the 2010

Proposed Budget from $400,000 to $200,000.

2. The net impact of this amendment is a reduction of the 2010 Budget by $204,000 --
$200,000 in the Capital Improvements budget plus a related $4,000 reduction in the City
Debt budget. Since only the debt financing is tax-levy-funded, the amendment reduces the
tax levy by $4,000, for a tax rate impact of -$0.001 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by:  Jeff Osterman
LRB — Research & Analysis Section

October 20, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

Page1of 1

By Ald. Dudzik
Item 76
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Reduce funding for the Housing Trust Fund by $200,000. EREECT BEFECT (PER $1,000 AV
Capital Improvements Budget $-200,000 $+0 5+0.000
City Debt Budget $-4,000 $-4,000 $-0.001
Total $-204,000 $-4,000 $-0.001
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.C.1. BUDGETS FOR CAFIT AL IMPROVEMENTS
SPECTIAL CAPITAL PROJECTS OR PURPOSES
Housing Trust Fund
460.3-8 New Borrowing - - $400,000 $-200,000
SECTION [.C.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
460.51-13 | New Authorizations - City Share - - 877,167,080 $-200,000
SECTION 1.D.1, BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
470.1-7 Bornded Debt (Interest) - - $44,588,689 $-4,000
SECTION II. PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
A, Grants and Aids Projects
580.1 10. Housing public purpose under section 67.12(12). - - $400,000 $-200,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
CAPITAL - Reduce Housing Trust Fund 50%




SPONSOR(S): ALD. DUDZIK AMENDMENT 77

BUDGET TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS-
SPECIAL CAPITAL PROJECTS -$25,000 -$25,000 -$0.001
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to eliminate the $25,000 in funding for the Municipal Art Fund provided
in the 2010 Proposed Budget. '

OVERVIEW

1.

The purpose of the Municipal Art Fund is to set aside a portion of the City’s appropriations for

“capital expenditures “for the acquisition of works of art to be used for city buildings and public

facilities in order to encourage an appreciation of the visual arts and the development of artists
and craftsmen” (s. 304-27-1, Code of Ordinances). To this end, each City department shall, in
every cost estimate for the construction or remodeling of a building or structure, include in the
estimate an amount for works of art, said amount not to exceed one percent of the total cost of the
project.

The Code further provides that all appropriations for works of art arising from the Common
Council’s authorization of construction projects in the capital improvements program shall be
deposited in a separate capital revenue account known as the Municipal Art Fund. The Fund may
also contain “such other funds as the common council may appropriate for works of art.”

The Milwaukee Arts Board is responsible for determining the allocation of Municipal Art Fund
dollars to be expended on various works of art for construction projects. It is also directed to
request Common Council authorization of payments for the design, execution and placement of
works of art from the Municipal Art Fund.

The 2010 Proposed Budget includes $25,000 in cash-levy capital funding for the Municipal Art
Fund, the same level of funding provided in 2009 and previous years.

IMPACT

1.

This amendment eliminates the $25,000 in capital funding for the Municipal Art Fund included in
‘the 2010 Proposed Budget,

2. This amendment reduces the 2010 Budget and tax levy by $25,000, for a tax rate impact of

-$0.001 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

Prepared by:  Jeff Osterman

LRB — Research & Analysis Section
QOctober 21, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik Pagelof1
[tem 77
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
. BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Eliminate funding for the Municipal Art Fund, ERFECT BEFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
Capital Improvements Budget $-25,000 $-25,000 $-0.001
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR . CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.C.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
SPECIAL CAPITAL PROJECTS OR PURPQSES
Municipal Art Fund
460.2-24 Cash Levy - - $25,000 $-25,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amnounts accordingly,

_ Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
" CAPITAL - Eliminate Municipal Art Fund



SPONSOR(S): ALD. MURPHY AND KOVAC AMENDMENT 78

BUDGET TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
SPECIAL PURPOSE
ACCOUNTS — MISCELLANEOUS
$0 $0 $0.000
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT —
SPECIAL CAPITAL PROJECTS
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to increase funding for the Milwaukee Arts Board Projects SPA by
$110,000, to reduce funding for the Graffiti Abatement Fund SPA by $45,000 and funding for the
Unemployment Compensation Fund SPA by $10,000, and to eliminate the $25,000 in funding for
the Municipal Art Fund special capital account and the $30,000 in funding for the Economic
Development Committee Fund SPA.

OVERVIEW

1.

The Milwaukee Arts Board Projects Special Purpose Account, administered by DCD,

_funds the Arts Board’s efforts to promote the development, support and enjoyment of the

arts in Milwaukee and to encourage cultural diversity in the artistic life of the city. Each
yeat, the Arts Board awards grants of $3,000 to $7,000 each to non-profit arts organizations
for projects that enhance the arts in the Milwaukee community. This SPA also provides
funding for 2 annual awards to individual artists ($1,500 each) and pays consultant fees
relating to operation of the grant program.

This year, the Arts Board awarded grants to 29 organizations for a wide variety of projects
in the visual and performing arts. Examples include:

o TFlorentine Opera — Underwrite 20 free performances of “Jack and the Beanstalk”
for Milwaukee Public Schools students.

* Grand Avenue Club — Present a mixed-media exhibit (paintings, drawings,
photography, sculpture and textile art) of more than 300 pieces representing the
work of 20 local artists.

» Milwaukee Public Theatre — Partnering with 15-20 community organizations,
provide interactive arts programming (performances and workshops) for
underserved populations of youth, families, the elderly and the disabled.

e Strings Academy of Wisconsin — Provide professional instruction in violin, viola
and cello to low-income minority students ages 4-18.

*  Woodland Pattern — Offer residencies, readings and workshops to highlight the
contributions and skills of older artists.

The 2010 Proposed Budget provides $50,000 in tax levy funding for the Arts Board SPA,

$110,000 less than the 2009 Budget. In the past, funding levels for this SPA were set high
enough to provide the minimum of $150,000 in local matching funds required for the City
to receive a Wisconsin Arts Board grant from the State of Wisconsin, The last State grant




was in the amount of $32,900. The Administration has determined that it is no longer cost-
effective to commit this level of City funding for a $32,900 grant.

4. DCD has indicated that at the reduced level of funding for this SPA, the City will be
eligible for a $12,900 State grant.

5. The reduced level of funding for the Arts Board SPA is likely to result in both fewer and
smaller Arts Board grants in 2010.

6. The 2010 Proposed Budget provides $170,000 for the Graffiti Abatement Fund SPA,
$75,000 more than the amount provided by the 2009 Budget, Actual 2008 expenditures
were $124,556. This SPA funds graffiti-abatement efforts by business improvement
districts, City-ordered graffiti abatement, graffiti abatement for elderly or disabled property
owners, graffiti-abatement outreach programs and graffiti “sweeps™ (quick responses to
graffiti vandalism sprees affecting multiple buildings).

7. The 2010 Proposed Budget provides $1,050,000 for the Unemployment Compensation
Fund SPA, $100,000 more than the 2009 Budget. Actual 2008 expenditures totaled
$833,086. This account funds the payment of unemployment compensation benefits to
City employees who are laid-off or whose employment is otherwise terminated.

8. The 2010 Proposed Budget provides $25,000 in a special capital project account to support
the Municipal Art Fund. This is the same amount of funding provided by the 2009 Budget.
The Municipal Art Fund supports the acquisition of works of art for City buildings and
public facilities. Each City department, in its cost estimate for a building construction or
remodeling project, shall include in the estimate an amount for works of art (not to exceed
1% of the total project cost). Once the Common Council authorizes these construction
projects, the appropriations for works of arts are deposited in a special capital revenue
account known as the Municipal Art Fund. This fund may also contain such other funds as
the Common Council may appropriate for works of art — namely, the $25,000 appropriated
annually to the Municipal Art Fund special capital project account.

9. The 2010 Proposed Budget provides $30,000 for the Economic Development Committee
Fund SPA, the same level of funding as the 2009 Budget. Actual 2008 expenditures were
$17,861. This SPA funds a variety of economic development-related activities, including
but not limited to business retention and attraction efforts, support of emerging business
enterprises and marketing Milwaukee for tourism and industrial and commercial
development.

IMPACT
1. This amendment increases funding for the Milwaukee Arts Board Projects SPA by
$110,000, bringing the total funding to $160,000, the same amount provided in the 2009

Budget.” -



2. With the level of funding provided by this amendment, the City will be eligible to apply for
a $32,900 Wisconsin Arts Board grant in 2010,

3. This amendment reduces funding for the Graffiti Abatement Fund SPA by $45,000, from
$170,000 to $125,000.

4. This amendment reduces funding for the Unemployment Compensation Fund SPA by
$10,000, from $1,050,000 to $1,040,000.

5. This amendment eliminates the $25,000 in funding provided for the Municipal Art Fund
_special capital project account provided in the 2010 Proposed Budget.

6. This amendment eliminates the $30,000 in funding provided for the Economic
Development Committee Fund SPA in the 2010 Proposed Budget.

7. Because it is a balanced amendment -- funding increases are offset by funding reductions
or eliminations -- this amendment has no impact on the 2010 Budget, tax levy or tax rate.

Prepared by.  Jeff Osterman
LRB - Research & Analysis Section
October 23, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBELE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPGSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy, Kovac Pagelofl
Item 78
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-MISCELLANEQUS, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Increase funding for the Milwaukee Arts Board Projects Special Purpose EFFECT EFEECT (PER $1,000 AV.)
Account by $110,000; reduce funding for the Graffiti Abatement Fund Special
Purpose Account by $45,000; reduce funding for the Unemployment
Compensation Fund Special Purpose Account by $10,000; reduce the
Econormnic Development Committee Fund Special Purpose Account by
$30,000; and reduce the Municipal Art Fund capital project by $25,000.
Operating Budget $+25,000 $+25,000 $+0.001
Capital Improvemenis Budget $-25,000 $-25.000 $-0.001
Total $+0 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.A. 1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
SPECTAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
MISCELLANECUS
320.3-17 Economic Development Committee Fund - - $30,000 $-30,000
3204-2 Graffiti Abatement Fund - - $170,000 $-45,000
320.4-24 Milwaukee Arts Board Projects = -- $50,000 $+110,000
320.6-12 | Unemployment Compensation Fund - - $1,050,000 £-10,000
SECTION LC.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPIFAL IMPROVEMENTS
SPECIAL CAPITAL PROJECTS OR PURPOSES
Municipal Art Fund
460.2-24 | CashLevy -- - $25,000 $-25,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related ameunts accardingly.

Ref: 2010 BE, 7-C
SPA-Various changes




City of Milwaukee
Common Council
Finance and Personnel Committee

2010 BUDGET
AMENDMENT PACKET

PART 5 of 5

AMENDMENTS #79 - #83

October 29 - 30, 2009



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2010 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY RATE

2010 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905

£

2 TOTALS 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905

«

g BUDGET LEVY RATE

I AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION EFFECT EFFECT EFFECT

1 DOA, CCCC - Transfer Environmental Sustainability Director to City Clerk, retitle as Environmental 0 0 0.000
Sustainability Coordinantor.

2 SPA, CITY ATTY, BOZA - Reduce Outside Counsel/Expert Witness Fund by $50,000, create a 0 0 0.000
BOZA Legal Counsel SPA for $50,000.

3 CITY ATTY, WATER - Eliminate one Assistant City Attorney position, create one Legal Counsel 31,258 31,258 0.001
position in the Water Works.

4 SPA, CITY ATTY, BOZA - Eliminate one Assistant City Attorney position, create a BOZA Legal (26,240) (26,240) (0.001)
Counsel SPA for $50,000.

5 CAPTIAL, CITY ATTY - Eliminate City Attorney Office - Planning/Design/Construction project. (2,333,250) (45,750) (0.002)

6 SPA, DCD - Restore 2009 funding level to BID City Contributions SPA. 187,000 187,000 0.007

7 SPA, DCD - Increase funding to the 4th of July SPA by $10,000. 10,000 10,000 0.001

8 TREASURER - Increase funding for Temporary Customer Service Representative | positions by 21,000 21,000 0.001
$21,000.

9 CCCC - Various operating account reducitons to fund additional Aux. Legislative Assistants and 0 0 0.000
additional facility rentals.

10 CCCC - Reduce the Common Council members monthly transporation payments by 50%. (31,860) (31,860) (0.001)

11 SPA - CCCC - Eliminate the Economic Development Committee Fund SPA. (30,000) (30,000) (0.001)

12 SPA, CCCC - Eliminate funding for memberships in the WI Alliance of Cities, ICLEI, and Sweat (42,300) (42,300) (0.002)
Free Consortium.

13 DER - Eliminate EAP Administrative Specialist, create full time Employee Assistance Coordinator. 29,691 29,691 0.001

14 SPA, DER - Eliminate tuition reimbursement for management employees. (160,000) (160,000) (0.006)

15 SPA, ELECTION, CAPITAL - Increase Milwaukee Arts Board SPA by $110,000, reduce (2,296,500) (9,000) (0.001)
Unemployment Compensation Fund SPA by $10,000, reduce Economic Development Committee
Fund SPA by $30,000, eliminate the $25,000 Municipal Art Fund capital account, eliminate salary
for Election Commissioners and pay on a per meeting basis, eliminate the City Attorney Office -
Planning/Design/Construction capital project.

16 SPA, ELECTION - Eliminate salaries for the Commissioner of Election positions, provide per (9,000) (9,000) (0.001)
meeting reimbursement from the Boards & Commissions Reimbursement Expense SPA.

17 ERS - Technical amendment to provide funding for Policemen's Annuity and Benefit Fund 8,395 8,395 0.001
accordance with the actuarial statement.

18 ERS - Technical amendment to provide funding for employees retirement fund accordance with (804,730) (804,730) (0.029)
the actuarial statement.

19 ERS - Reduce the Facility Rental account by $130,000. (130,000) (130,000) (0.005)

20 CAPITAL, BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS - Eliminate 2009 carryover borrowing authority for 0 0 0.000
the Fire & Police Commission office remodeling.

21 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Cause Investigation Unit, use O&M funds for additional special duty pay. 0 0 0.000

22 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Public Relations Manager position. (57,922) (57,922) (0.002)

23 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Cause Investigation Unit. (168,087) (168,087) (0.006)

24 FIRE - Eliminate funding for a weather command station. (4,000) (4,000) (0.001)

25 FIRE - Eliminate one Vehicle Operations Training Coordinator. (82,289) (82,289) (0.003)

26 CAPITAL, FIRE - Reduce Fire Major Capital Equipment by 50%. (1,821,210) (35,710) (0.001)

27 FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Cause Investigation Unit, create 3 FF positions to provide 5 positions on 0 0 0.000
1 ladder company.

28 FIRE - Restore the 5th FF to 8 ladders, restore 2 companies, and eliminate proposed "brown 5,619,514 5,619,514 0.202
outs."

29 FIRE - Restore the 5th FF to 8 ladders. 2,327,239 2,327,239 0.084

30 FIRE - Restore 2 companies. 2,302,275 2,302,275 0.083

31 FIRE - Restore the 5th FF to 4 ladders. 1,163,621 1,163,621 0.042

32 FIRE - Restore funding for Special Duty pay to eliminate proposed "brown outs." 990,000 990,000 0.036

33 FIRE - Eliminate one Health and Safety Officer. (55,286) (55,286) (0.002)

34 FIRE - Eliminate one Administrative Captain -EMS. (81,329) (81,329) (0.003)

35 HEALTH, WATER - Restore 0.5 FTE of an Environmental and Disease Control Specialist to be 0 0 0.000
funded by the Water Enterprise Fund.

36 HEALTH, DNS - Transfer all positions and funding for the Health Department's Consumer 0 0 0.000
Environmental Health Division to DNS.

37 LIBRARY - Restore hours at the Zielder Humanities Room, and the Art, Music, and Recreation 112,814 112,814 0.004
Room.

38 SPA, MUNI COURT - Eliminate the Drivers License Recovery & Employability Program SPA. (50,000) (50,000) (0.002)



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2010 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET LEVY RATE
2010 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905
£
3| TOTALS 1,445,083,765 247,430,899 8.905
«
g BUDGET LEVY RATE
< AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION EFFECT EFFECT EFFECT
39 DNS - Reduce MADACC funding by $30,000, increase funding for Community Sanitation Fund by 0 0 0.000
$30,000.
40 DNS - Eliminate unfunded positions associated with the Residential Rental Certificate Program 0 0 0.000
and Vacant Building Registration Program.
41 SPA, DNS - Reduce the Graffiti Abatement SPA by $75,000. (75,000) (75,000) (0.003)
42 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 2. Intent to raise rates for parking permits and 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.036
special event permits.
43 POLICE - Restore two Safety Specialist Senior positions. 123,742 123,742 0.004
44 POLICE - Eliminate the Horse Patrol. (125,000) (125,000) (0.004)
45 POLICE - Eliminate all 4 MPD furlough days. 2,000,000 2,000,000 0.072
46 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 1. 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.054
47 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 2. 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.036
48 POLICE - Reduce MPD furloughs days from 4 to 3. 500,000 500,000 0.018
49 POLICE - Eliminate two Crime & Intelligence Specialists, use funding to reduce furloughs for 0 0 0.000
sworn positions.
50 POLICE - Eliminate one Captain. (83,432) (83,432) (0.003)
51 POLICE - Eliminate one Assistant Chief. (104,310) (104,310) (0.004)
52 POLICE - Restore one Safety Specialist Senior. 61,871 61,871 0.002
53 PORT - Create a Deputy Port Director and fund for the last 6 months of 2010. 41,453 41,453 0.001
54 DPW ADMIN, DPW OPS - Technical amendment, move 4 Aux. Driver Training Instructors to 0 0 0.000
DPW Administration.
55 DPW ADMIN - Eliminate the Finance & Planning Manager and Nework Planning Manager. (142,715) (142,715) (0.005)
56 DPW ADMIN, CCCC - Move the Capital Program Specialist from DPW Administration to the City 0 0 0.000
Clerk's Office.
57 CAPITAL, DPW INFRA - Provide additoinal funding to add sound dampening material to the 1,020,000 20,000 0.001
Water Street and Young Street (Broadway) bridges.
58 CAPITAL, DPW INFRA - Provide additoinal funding to Traffic Control Facilities to complete the 357,000 7,000 0.001
conversion of Wells Street to two-way traffic.
59 DPW OPS - Reduce snow pay for management employees by 50%. (87,135) (87,135) (0.003)
60 DPW OPS - Restore funding for outside the cart collection, eliminate the fall Clean and Green 525,869 525,869 0.019
program, eliminate the three summer Saturday collections, and move to a 8-day garbage collection
in winter months.
61 DPW OPS - Increase recycling collection to every third week. 260,983 260,983 0.009
62 DPW OPS - Increase recycling collection to every second week. 776,714 776,714 0.028
63 DPW OPS - Restore funding for 12 Operations Driver/Workers and for outside the cart collection. 2,430,277 2,430,277 0.087
64 DPW OPS - Restore funding for 12 Operations Driver/Workers. 1,169,390 1,169,390 0.042
65 CAPITAL - DPW OPS - Eliminate Recreational Facilities funding. (396,005) (7,765) (0.001)
66 CAPITAL - DPW OPS - Eliminate ZMB Lower Parking Floor Restoration funding. (88,230) (1,730) (0.001)
67 CAPITAL, DPW OPS, SMF - Reduce trees for Tree Production and Planting Program by 50%. (661,628) 0 0.000
68 DPW OPS - Provide funds for a Weekend Box Program. 190,000 190,000 0.007
69 DPW OPS - Eliminate snow pay for management employees that earn over $80,000 per year. (4,086) (4,086) (0.001)
70 DPW OPS - Eliminate the 3 Saturday collecitons in summer. (229,009) (229,009) (0.008)
71 DPW OPS - Eliminate funding and authority for one Sanitation Area Manager. (84,760) (84,760) (0.003)
72 UNIFIED CALL CENTER, VARIOUS DEPTS. - Elminate the Unifed Call Center, return positions (1,304,700) (354,700) (0.013)
and funding to appropriate departments and enterprise funds.
73 UNIFIED CALL CENTER - Reduce salary grade and funding for the Call Center Director. (11,000) (11,000) (0.001)
74 UNIFIED CALL CENTER - Eliminate the Call Center Manager position. (44,000) (44,000) (0.002)
75 SPA - Technical amnedment correction to the MMSD user charge pass through. 0 0 0.000
76 CAPITAL - Reduce the Housing Trust Fund by 50%. (204,000) (4,000) (0.001)
77 CAPTIAL - Eliminate the Municipal Art Fund capital project. (25,000) (25,000) (0.001)
78 SPA, CAPITAL - Increase Milwaukee Arts Board SPA by $110,000, reduce Graffiti Abatement 0 0 0.000
SPA by $45,000, reduce Unemployment Compensation Fund SPA by $10,000, eliminate the
Municipal Art Fund capital account, reduce Economic Development Committee SPA by $30,000.
79 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND - update amounts for BID assessments. 507,438 507,438 0.018
80 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Eliminate communications positions in various departments, create 5 (585,010) (585,010) (0.0212)
additional communications for the Common Council - City Clerk's Office.
81 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Reduce operating expenditures in various city departments by 1%. (639,080) (639,080) (0.023)
82 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Increase furlough days for nonrepresented employees to 9. (1,023,334) (1,023,334) (0.037)
83 VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS - Increase furlough days for nonrepresented employees to 14. (2,046,669) (2,046,669) (0.074)



SPONSOR(S): ALD. DAVIS ANMENDMENT 79

' BUDGET TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND —
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND |  +9907:438 +$507,438 +$0.018

AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to increase funding for the Special Revenue Fund — Economic
Development Fund by $507,438.

OVERVIEW

L.

Business improvement districts (“BIDs™) use revenues from special assessments levied
on commercial properties within their boundaries to pay for a wide variety of economic
development-related activities, including streetscaping projects, security enhancements,
special events, marketing campaigns and the hiring of professional staff. The City
collects these special assessments on behalf of BIDs as part of the regular property tax
collection process. '

The Economic Development Fund is the accounting mechanism by which the City
collects BID assessments from properties within the various BIDs and provides the
dollars it collects to the BIDs to carry out their annual operating plans. Since this
revenue account functions as a funding pass-through, it has no tax levy impact.

The 2010 Proposed Budget provides $8,538,787 in a DCD special revenue fund known
as the “Economic Development Fund”. This represents a 19.5% increase from the
$7,142,523 budgeted for 2009. In addition to special assessment funding for 29 existing
BIDs, this account also provides:

e $200,000 in revenue/expenditure authority for potential new BIDs that may be in
operation in 2010.

o $29,776 for one existing neighborhood improvement district or “NID,” The
Brewery (functions similar to a BID, but assessments are collected from multi-
family residential properties as well as commercial properties).

e $1.4 million in a new line item for “Excess TID Revenues.” This item is an
accounting mechanism that will provide the City with expenditure authority to
disburse — both to itself and to other taxing juridisctions (County, MATC, MPS
and MMSD) ~ extra revenue the City receives from TIDs that close out in 2010.

Since the time the 2010 Proposed Budget was prepared, the various BIDs have submitted
their proposed 2010 operating plans to DCD for approval by the Common Council. In all
but 2 cases, the proposed expenditures for each BID are different (either higher or lower)
than the figure used by DCD in preparing the 2010 Proposed Budget for the Economic
Development Fund. Thus, the authorized expenditure amounts for the various BIDs need
to be adjusted.




5. The 2010 budget for the Economic Development Fund also needs to be increased to

reflect the fact that Common Council files to create 3 new BIDs (Kinnickinnic Avenue,
South 27™ Street and Schlitz Park) and approve their operating plans, including specific
operating budgets, are currently pending before the Council. A 4™ new BID — Silver
Lane — may also be operational in 2010. Together, these 4 new BIDs would receive over
$365,000 in special assessments that are not specifically accounted for in the 2010
Proposed Budget for the Economic Development Fund.

Finally, in the 2010 Proposed Budget, the Economic Development Fund provides no
funding for new NIDs. Because of the potential for creation of one or more new NIDs in
2010, DCD has requested the inclusion of $100,000 in the Economic Development Fund
designated for “Potential New NIDs.”

IMPACT

1.

This amendment increases 2010 funding for the Special Revenue Fund — Economic
Development Fund by $507,438, from $7,138,787 to $7,646,225. It also changes the
estimated assessment amounts for 27 of the 29 existing BIDs, inserts lines and assessment
amounts for 4 new BIDs likely to be operational in 2010, increases the assessment amount
for the Brewery NID and creates a line, with $100,000 in funding, for potential new NIDs.

Since the Economic Development Fund functions as a mechanism to pass BID assessment
revenues collected by the City through to the individual BIDs, changes in the funding level
for the Fund typically have no impact on the tax levy or rate. However, the additional
revenues contemplated by this amendment require recognition by the Comptroller. If the
Comptroller fails to recognize these revenues, the impact of the amendment is an increase
in the budget and tax levy of $507,438, for a tax rate of +$0.018 per $1,000 assessed
valuation,

Prepared by:  Jeff Osterman

ILRB — Research & Analysis Section
QOctober 28, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Davis Pagelof2
Item 79 -
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
Updates amounts that BIDs will assess themselves, adds funding for BESECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 AV
potential new BIDs and adds funding for four BIDs that were created in 2009,
Amendment will require revenue recognition by the Comptroller. If revenue
is failed to be recognized, the tax levy impact will be as stated.
Operating Budget $+507,438 $+507,438 $+0.018
CHANGE IN 2010
BEMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.1.1. BUDGET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOFPMENT
510.1-10 Business Improvement Districis (A) — - $7,138,787 $+507,438
Immediately following the line:
510.1-12 "(A) for the following BIDs;"

Delete lines 510.1-13 through 510.2-19 and replace with the following:

BID #2 (Historic Third Ward) - $573,030

BID #3 (Riverwalk) - $111,276

BID #4 (Greater Mitchell Street) - $135,310
BID #5 (Westown) - $102,337

BID #8 (Historic King Drive) - $203,707

BID #9 (735 N. Water-Riverwalk) - $11,086
BID #10 (Avenues West) - $132,110

BID #11 (Brady Str Business Area) - $158,640
BID #13 (Oakland Avenue) - $50,000

BID #15 (Riverwalk) - $391,208

BID #16 {West North Avenue) - $158,250

BID #17 (Northwest Area Business) - $40,000
BID #19 (Villard Avenue) - $114,000

BID #20 (East North Avenue) - $220,870

BID #21 (Downtown Mgmt Distr) - $3,016,975
BID #25 (Riverworks) - $212,157

BID #26 (The Valley) - $116,073

BID #27 (Burleigh) - $63,721

BID #28 (North Ave Gateway Distr) - $44,203
BID #29 (Teutonia,Capitol, Atkinson) - $115,003
Bid #31 (Havenwoods) - $170,000

BID #32 (North Ave Market Place) - $92,917

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BE, 7-C

ECON DEV FD




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Davis Page 2 of 2
Item 79
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND CONTD
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETATLED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER : : TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE

BID#35 (Becher/KK) - $8,227

BID#36 (Riverworks II) - $47,095

BID#37 (30th St. Industrial Corridor) - $166,354
BID#38 {Cesar E. Chavez) - $27,000
BID#39 {Center S5t Market Place) - $69,289
BID#40 (Airport Gateway) - $331,000
BID#41 (Downer) - $57,000

BID#42 (Schlitz Park) - $113,000

BID#43 (South 27th Street) - $119,419.
BID#44 {Kinnickinnic Avenue) - $45,913
BID#45 (Silver Lane) - $87,090

Potential New Bids - $200,000

NID #]1 (Brewery) - $68,495
Potential New NIDs - $100,000

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

ECON DEV FD




SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT 80

TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET EFFECT EEFECT PER $1,000
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS $-585,010 $-585,010 $-0.021

AMENDMENT INTENT
Eliminate position authority, FTE’s and funding for 12 communications positions in
various departments and create position authority, FTE’s and funding for 5
communications positions in the Common Council-City Clerk’s Office.

OVERVIEW

1. This amendment eliminates the following public relations positions and their funding
in various departments:

2.

a.
b.

Fire Public Relations Manager (Fire Dept.).

Health Communications Officer and 2 Graphic Designers (Health Dept.,
Communications and Public Relations Unit).

Marketing Public Relations Officer, Administrative Specialist-Senior and
Printer (Public Library, Communication/Marketing Section).

Public Information Coordinator (Dept. of Neighborhood Services, Public
Information Coordinator).

Permits and Communications Manager and Permits and Communications
Specialist (Dept. of Public Works, Adm. Services Section, Permits and
Communications Unit).

Communications and Outreach Manager and Graphics Designer 11 (Dept.
of City Development).

In addition, this amendment creates positions and funding for the following in the
Office of the Common Council — City Clerk, Public Information Section:

a.

b.
C.

Marketing/Public Relations Coordinator (Salary Grade 5), and Public
Information Representative (Salary Grade 4).

Printer, Pay Grade 260.

2 Additional Graphic Designer Il positions (Pay Grade 535).

The intent of this amendment is to restructure the public relations, marketing and
communication activities of various departments to reduce duplication and increase

efficiency.

It must be noted that, per the Department of Employee Relations, 5 of the 12
positions slated for elimination are represented by District Council 48. Thus, the
recent contract between the City and District Council 48 prevents the City from
laying off represented employees through 2011. Although the positions may be




eliminated, there would be no cost savings as the affected employees must be
reassigned and would retain their existing rates of pay. The other positions are not
represented by a union. Of the 7 incumbents, 3 do not have City Service seniority
rights to other city positions and would be laid off. The other 4 individuals may have
City Service “bumping” rights to other positions. A layoff of these 4 positions or
their placement into other positions must be approved by the City Service
Commission. Furthermore, the creation of public information services positions in
the City Clerk’s office would need to be created and classified by the Department of
Employee Relations.

IMPACT

The adoption of this amendment reduces the tax levy by $585,010 or $0.021 per $1,000
of assessed valuation.

Prepared by:  Teodros W. Medhin, Ph.D., Research Supervisor
Legislative Reference Bureau
October 22, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelof 4
Itemn 80
CITY DEVELOPMENT, COMMON COUNCIL-CITY CLERK, FIRE, HEALTH,
LIBRARY, NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES, DPW-ADMINISTRATION
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Eliminate position authority, FTE's, and funding for seven communications EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
positions in various departments and create posifion authority, FTE's, and
funding for five communications positions in the Commen Council-City
Clerk's Office. | '
Operating Budget $-528,213 $-528,213 §-0.019
Provisions for Employee Retirement $-56,797 $-56,797 $-0.002
Total $-585,010 $-585,010 $-0.021
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTICN LA.1, BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DEPARTMENT OF CITY DEVELOPMENT
GENERAL MANAGEMENT & POLICY
DEVELOFPMENT DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
MARKETING
140.4-7 Graphics Designer II (Y) 1 -1 $36,171 $-36,171
1404-11 Communication and Outreach Manager 1 -1 572,969 $-72,969
140.7-9 O&M FTE'S 40.30 -2.00 - -
140.7-21 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,033,848 $-44,747
COMMON COUNCIL-CITY CLERK
SALARIES & WAGES
PUBLIC INFORMATION DIVISION
PUBLIC RELATIONS SECTION
Immediately following the line:
150.2-23 "Public Relations Supervisor"
Insert the following positions, titles and amounts:
"Marketing/ Public Relations Coordinator” - +1 50 $+56,533
"Public Information Representative" - +1 50 $453,032
"Printer" - +1 $0 $+44,336

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Various- Mave Cornmunication positions into

Ref: 2010BF, 7-C
City Clerk's Offire



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Page2 of 4
Ttem 80
CITY DEVELOPMENT, COMMON COUNCIL-CITY CLERK, FIRE, HEALTH,
LIBRARY, NEIGHBORHQOOD SERVICES, DPW-ADMINISTRATION
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
150.2-24 Graphics Design'er II 2 +2 $80,603 $+88,006
150.4-26 Q&M FTE'S 90.30 +5.00 - -
150.5-18 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,054,010 $+99,182
FIRE DEPARTMENT- SUPFORTING SERVICES
DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
BUSINESS SECTION
200.15-¢ | Fire Public Relations Manager 1 -1 $57,922 $-57,922
200.18-11 O&M FTE's 97.36 -1.00 - —
200.18-22 ESTIMATED EMPEOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,799,432 $-19,693
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
SALARIES & WAGES
COMMUNICATIONS & PUBLIC RELATIONS
210.1-15 Health Communications Officer (X}(Y) 1 -1 $61,200 [ $-61,200
210.1-16 Graphic Pesigner I 2 -2 388,006 $-88,006
210.15-20 O&M FTE'S 146.70 -3.00 .- -
210.23-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLQOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - -- $2,989,188 561,174

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

Variaus- Mave (ammumicatine naciiane inte s Mod0s mers .




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Page 3 of 4
Ttem 80
CITY DEVELOPMENT, COMMON COUNCIL-CITY CLERK, FIRE, HEALTH,
LIBRARY, NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES, DPW-ADMINISTRATION
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE CF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
LIBRARY
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
COMMUNICATION/ MARKETING SECTION
220.3-19 Marketing & Public Relations Officer (Y) 1 -1 $76,667 $-76,667
220.3-20 Administrative Specialist-Serior 1 -1 $61,871 $-61,871
220.3-22 Printer 1 -1 $44,336 $-44,336
220.7-23 O&M FTE'S 94,74 -3.00 - -
220.8-14 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - | - $1,733,965 $-74,978
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHQOD SERVICES
SALARIES & WAGES
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES SECTION
250.1-21 Public Information Coordinator (X) 1 -1 565,957 $-65,957
250.7-24 | O&MFTES 15750 |  -1.00 - -
250.8-12 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - - $3,205,122 $-27,042
DPW-ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
PERMITS AND COMMUNICATIONS
200.2-16 Permits and Communications Mgr. (X) (Y) 1 -1 $85,129 $-85,129
290.2-17 | Permits and Communications Specialist 1 -1 $63,892 $-63,892

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

Chanre tntale enhtatale and related ammmte srrardinads.



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Page4of4
Item 80
CITY DEVELOPMENT, COMMON COUNCII -CITY CLERK, FIRE. HEALTH, LIBRARY,
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES, DPW-ADMINISTRATION
. CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE ' UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE CF.
‘ CHANGED { CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
290.4-12 O&M FTE'S 5249 -2.00 - .
290.4-21 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,202,000 $-61,099
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS -
EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE BENEFITS
340.1-10 Health Maintenance Organizations (HMOs) $91,325,000 $-56,000
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET ) - - $-116,695,727 $+189,551
SECTION L.B.1. BUDGET FOR PROVISIONS FOR
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
420.1-25 Employer's Share of Employee's Annuity Contribution - - $16,975,005 $-26,841
42027 | Social Security Tax : - - s1as7000 $-29,956

Ref: 2NinRE 7.0



SPONSOR(S) Ald Donovan

AMENDMENT 81

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
All departments except City Clerk, City $-639,080 $-0.023

Attorney, Comptroller, and Treasurer.

$-639,080

AMENDMENT INTENT

Reduce the category “operating expenditurés” in every depértment‘ b'y"‘l % except for the -

City Clerk, City Attorney, Comptroller, and Treasurer.

OVERVIEW

1. This amendment reduces the category operating expenditures in each depariment by
1% except for the City Clerk, City Attorney, Comptroller, Treasurer, Municipal Court, and
Mayor. The amendment as drafted also excludes enterprise funds and the Employee's

Retirement System.

2. The amendment reduces 1 or 2 operating expenses in each departmental division, but
departments will have the discretion to distribute the reduction in the appropriate

operating accounts.

IMPACT

1. The adoption of this amendment reduces the tax levy by $639,080 or $0.023 per $1,000

of assessed valuation.

Prepared by: Jim Carroll

LRB - Research & Analysis

October 26, 2009




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Ponovan

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, ASSESSOR'S OFFICE, CITY DEVELOPMENT
ELECTION COMMISSION, EMPLOYEE RELATIONS, FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION,

FIRE DEPARTMENT, HEALTH DEPARTMENT, LIBRARY, MAYOR'S OFFICE,

MUNICIPAL COURT, NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES, POLICE DEPARTMENT,

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Reduce the category "operating expenditures” in every city department by 1%

except for the City Clerk, City Attorney, City Comptroller, and City
Treasurer. This amendment as drafted also excludes enterprise funds and
the Employee Retirement System. The reduction is shown from one or two
operating expense accounts in each departmental division, but departments

will have discretion in distributing the reduction to the appropriate operating

accounts.

Operating Budget

BUDGET
EFFECT

$-639,080

Itemn

TAXLEVY
EFFECT

$-635,080

Pagelof 8
81

TAX RATE EFFECT

(PER $1,000 A.V.)

$-0.023

BMD-2
PAGE
AND LINE
NUMBER

DETAILED AMENDMENT

CHANGEIN 2010
POSITIONS OR
UNITS COLUMN

CHANGEIN 2010
AMOUNT COLUMN

NUMBER
TOBE
CHANGED

AMOUNT
OF
CHANGE

AMOUNT
TOBE
CHANGED

AMOUNT
OF
CHANGE

110.5-17

110.16-12

110.20-26

SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION -

BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT DIVISION

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Other Operating Services

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-
BUSINESS OPERATIONS DIVISION

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

General Office Expense

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION -
INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS DIVISION

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Other Operating Services

$23,200

$45,334

$13,000

$-590

$-1,339

$-250

Change totals, subtotals, and refated amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- Reduce operating expend by 1%




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan Page2of 8
Item 81
VARIOUS DEPARTMENT, CONT'D
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED " CHANGE
DEPARTMENT OF ADl\ﬂNISTRATION—INFORMA’I'ION
AND TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT DIVISION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
110.28-4 Information Technology Services - - $440,000 $-4,800
ASSESSOR'S OFFICE
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
120.3-21 Professional Services - - $288,150 $-4,262
DEPARTMENT OF CITY DEVELOPMENT-
GENERAL MANAGEMENT & POLICY
DEVELOPMENT DECISION UNIT
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
140.5-3 Professional Services - - 597,000 $-2,660
ELECTION COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
170.3-16 Other Operating Services - - $771,365 $-10,483
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
180.5-10 Reimbpurse Other Departments - - $16,944 $-423

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- Reduce operating expend by 1%




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan Page3 of 8
Item 81

VARIQUS DEPARTMENT, CONT'D

CHANGEIN 2010 :
BMD-2 ) POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE ’ UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE . OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DEPARTMENT OF EMPL.OYEE RELATIONS
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS DIVISION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
180.9-12 Information Technology Services - - $108,123 $-1,557
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
OPERATIONS DIVISION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
180.14-8 | Other Operating Services - - 388,788 $-3,559
FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION
OFPERATING EXPENDITURES
190.3-15 | Professional Services - - $90,000 $-1,340
FIRE DEPARTMENT
EMERGENCY SERVICES DIVISION DECISICIN UNIT
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
200.8-13 Energy - - $1,429,738 $-40,026
" FIRE DEPARTMENT-SUPPORTING SERVICES
DECISION UNIT
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
200.19-10 | Information Technology Services - . $532,612 $-17,178

) Ref: 2010 BF, 7.C
Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. Various- Reduce operating expend by 1%



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan Page 4 of 8
‘ Item 81
VARIOUS DEPARTMENT, CONT'D
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
210.23-26 | Professional Services -- -- $505,552 $-17,624
LIBRARY
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DECISION UNIT
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
220.9-3 Property Services - - $308,000 $-12,010
LIBRARY
NEIGHBORHOOCD LIBRARY & EXTENSION
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
220.15-5 Property Services - - $237,000 $-6,498
LIBRARY
CENTRAL LIBRARY DECISION UNIT
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
220.21-2 | Energy - - $361,200 $-3,862
MAYOR'S OFFICE
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
230.3-13 Reimburse Other Departments - -~ $16,000 $-440

Change totals, subtotals, and related arnounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7.C
Various- Reduce operating expend by [%




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Denovan Page5of 8
Item 81

VARIOUS DEPARTMENT, CONT'D

CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER _ TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE

MUNICIPAL COURT
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

240.3-14 General Office Expense - -- $264,451 $-5,125
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

250.8-22 | Vehicle Rental ' - -- $309,000 $-9,085
POLICE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION/
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

260.16-6 Other Operating Services : - - $2,200,100 $-122,374
POLICE DEPARTMENT
OPERATIONS DECISION UNIT
OPFERATING EXPENDITURES

2603.30-23 | Non-Vehicle Equipment Rental -- - $125,000 $-5,070
DPW-ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

250.5-15 Reimburse Other Departments - ' - $158,000 $-5,510

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Change totals, subtotals, and related amouwts accordingly. Varinne. Rediinn anaratine aneam 3 L. tns




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan

VARIOUS DEPARTMENT, CONT'D

Item

Page 6 of 8
81

BMD-2
PAGE
AND LINE
NUMBER

DETAJLED AMENDMENT

CHANGE IN 2010
POSITIONS OR
UNITS COLUMN

CHANGE IN 2010
AMOUNT COLUMN

NUMBER
TO BE
CHANGED

AMOUNT
OF
CHANGE

AMOUNT
TO BE
CHANGED

AMOUNT
OF
CHANGE

DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION
ADMINISTRATION DECISION UNIT

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

300.6-3 Reimburse Other Departments
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-
TRANSPORTATION DECISION UNIT
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

300.10-18 | General Office Expense

DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-
FIELD OPERATIONS - CONSTRUCTION
DECISION UNIT

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

300.16-12 | Other Operating Services

DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-
FIELD OPERATIONS - STREETS & BRIDGES
DECISION UNIT

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

300.23-16 | Construction Supplies

DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-
FIELD OPERATIONS - ELECTRICAL SERVICES
DECISION UNIT

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

300.29-22 | Reimburse Other Departments

$133,000

$16,000

$11,000

$1,371,663

$3,960,000

$-1,920

$-500

$-790

$-21,950

$-52,830

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7.
Various- Reduce operating expend by 1%




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2016 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan Page7 of 8
Ttern 81
YARIOUS DEPARTMENT, CONTD
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
- NUMBER TO BE e TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION
FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & MANAGEMENT SECTION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
300.35-6 Energy - - $1,964,000 $-41,410
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
ADMINISTRATION SECTION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.5-6 Other Operating Services - - $10,000 %-640
DPW-QPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET SERVICES SECTION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.10-12 | Tools & Machinery Parts - - $2,690,859 $-40,200
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET OPERATIONS/DISPATCH SECTION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.15-17 | Energy - - $4,154,859 $-52,499
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
SANITATION SECTION
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.26-9 Other Operating Services - - $11,887,000 $-141,330

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- Reduce operating expend by 1%




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Donovan _ Page8of 8
Item 81

VARIOUS DEPARTMENT, CONT'D

CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE ) UNITS COLUMN . AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT - NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE CF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FORESTRY SECTION
"OPERATING EXPENDITURES
310.31-8 Other Operating Supplies - - $300,000 $-8,430
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS -
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
350.3-4 Reimburse Other Departments - - $12,297 $-476

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. Various- Reduce operating expend by 1%



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Zielinski Amendment # 82

Department Impact Impact per $1,000

Budget Tax Levy  Tax Rate Impact

Various City Departments $-1,023,334  $-1,023,334 $-0.037

AMENDMENT INTENT: Increase the number of unpaid furlough days for City

employees not covered by labor contracts by 5 days -
from 4 days to 9 days — to reduce salary expenses.

OVERVIEW

L.

This amendment increase the number of unpaid furlough days for City employees
not covered by labor contracts by 5 days — from 4 days to 9 days — to reduce
salary expenses.

851 or 11.4% of the City’s roughly 7,464 employees were not represented by
labor contracts on October 19, 2009 and more than half these non-represented
employees are management employees as follows:

Ma.nageﬁient Employees T 671 8.99%
Non-represented Non-management 130 | 2.41%
Total 851 | 11.40%

IMPACT

1.

The adoption of this amendment reduces the tax levy by $1,023,334 or § 0.037
per $1,000 of assessed valuation.

A 9-day unpaid furlough more than doubles effective pay cuts for non-represented
employees vs. pay cuts for employees represented by labor contracts — increasing
pay cuts for non-represented employees to 3.46% compared to pay cuts for other
City employees at 1.54%.

Additional unpaid furlough days for the 56% of non-represented employees
classified as management may result in decreased productivity and work quality
as work crews, sections and departments go unsupervised or undirected.

Delivery of City services may be impaired or delayed as represented employee
staff is unable to complete, or complete on a timely basis, the duties of non-
represented co-workers during additional furlough periods.




5. Non-represented employee morale and loyalty may decline as they feel singled-
out for additional unpaid furlough days and effective pay cuts not required of
other City employees.

Prepared by: Aaron Cadle
LRB - Legislative Fiscal Analyst
October 26, 2009



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Pagelof13
. Ttem 82
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, ASSESSOR'S OFFICE, CITY ATTORNEY, CITY
DEVELOPMENT, CITY CLERK, COMPTROLLER, ELECTION COMMISSION, EMPLOYEE
RELATIONS, FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION, FIRE DEPARTMENT, HEALTH
DEPARTMENT, LIBRARY, MAYOR'S OFFICE, MUNICIPAT COURT, NEIGHBORHOOD
SERVICES, POLICE DEPARTMENT, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS, TREASURER, PARKING, WATER WORKS, SEWER MAINTENANCE
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAX RATE EFFECT
Reduce salary accounts in various departments by increasing the number of EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A.V.)
furlough days that management and nonrepresented employees would be
required to take from the proposed 4 days to 9 days. This amendment
impacts budget lines that are currently 100% recovered by a user fee. [t will
be necessary for the Common Council to amend the fee to prevent collecting
revenues in excess of expenses. This amendment also requires revenue
recognition by the Comptroller. If these actions are not approved, the tax levy
impact of this amendment will be as stated.
Operating Budget $-824,374 $-824,374 $-0.030
Provisions for Employee Retirement $-72,128 $-72,128 $-0.003
Parking Fund $-19,919 $-19,919 $-0.001
Water Works $-70,970 $-70,970 $-0.003
Sewer Maintenance Pund $-35,943 $-35,943 5-0.001
Total Budget Impact $-1,023,334 $-1,023,334 $-0.037
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DEPARTMENT CF ADMINISTRATION -
BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
110.4-6 Furlough - - $-17,168 $-21,459
110.4-25 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $402,668 5-8,798
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-
BUSINESS OPERATIONS DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
110.15-13 | Furlough - - $-18,045 $-17,605
110.16-8 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $309,108 $-7,218
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION -
INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
110.19-18 | Furlough - - $-4,155 $-5,194
110,209 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $108,929 $-2,129

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 1o 9.xlIs




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinsld Page2 of 13
Item 82
VARIOUS DEFPARTMENTS, CONT'D
'‘CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF "TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTR ATION-INFORMATION
AND TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
110.26-16 | Furlough - -- $-43,420 $-37,537
11027-16 | BSTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - " $907,081 $-15,390
ASSESSOR'S OFFICE
SALARIES & WAGES
1202-15 | Purlough - - $-41,033 $-14,802
1203-9 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,075,609 $-6,069
CITY ATTORNEY
SALARIES & WAGES
130.2-11 | Furlough - - $-77,760 $-17,545
130.3-5 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,834,853 $-7,194
DEPARTMENT OF CITY DEVELOPMENT-
GENERAL MANAGEMENT & POLICY
DEVELOPMENT DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
140.6-24 | Purlough - - $-25,365 $-15,220
140.7-21 | ESTIMATED EMPLQYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,033,848 $-6,240

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 to 9.xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielingki Page 3 of 13
: Item 82
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT - NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
COMMON COUNCIL-CITY CLERK
SALARIES & WAGES
150.4-22 | Furlough - - $-78,357 $-78,668
150.5-18 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRH\IGE BENEEITS - - $2,054,010 $-32,254
COMPTROLLER
SALARIES & WAGES
160.4-3 Furlough - - $-52,000 $-55,118
160.5-5 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,346,331 $-22,598
ELECTION COMMISSION
SALARIES & WAGES
170.2-4 Furlough -- - $-5,550 $-4,195
170.2-23 ESTIMATED EMPFLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $298,1% $-1,720
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION *
[ SALATRIES & WAGES
180.3-25 | Furlough - - $-5,525 $-5324
180.4-15 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $151,340 $-2,183

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2010 BE, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 to 9.xls



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT T'C THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page4 of 13
Ttem 82
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGE IN 2410
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUNMN
AND LINE DETATLED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
180.8-7 Furlough -- -- $-14,450 $-15,050
180.8-23 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEETTS - - $402,875 $-6,170
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
OPERATIONS DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
180.12-22 | Furlough - - $-22,525 $-22,086
18(.13-16 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $593,950 $-9,055
FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION
SALARIES & WAGES
190.2-3 Furlough - - $-8,500 $-8,351
190.3-3 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $242,931 $-2,839
FIRE DEPARTMENT-SUPPORTING SERVICES
DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
200.18-7 Furlough - - $-37,800 $-15,322
200.18-22 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,799,432 $-5,209

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 to 9.xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TQ THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald, Zielinski Page 5 of 13
Item 82
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NEUIMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
SALARIES & WAGES
210.15-10 | Furlough Savings - - $-102,000 $-40,700
210.23-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $2,989,188 $-16,687
LIBRARY
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
220.7-19 | Furlough - -- $-66,148 $-24,408
220.8-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - © $1,733,965 $-10,015
LIBRARY
NEIGHBORHOOD LIBRARY & EXTENSION
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
220.13-20 | Furlough - -~ $-53,148 $-21,216
220.14-16 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $1,384 486 $-8,699
LIBRARY
CENTRAL LIBRARY DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
220.19-26 | Furlough -- -- $-59,214 $-11,950
220.20-20 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $1,552,191 $-4,899

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BE, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 to 9.xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page 6 of 13
Item 82
VARIOUS DEFPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
FPAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
MAYOR'S OFFICE
SALARIES & WAGES
230.2-3 Furlough - -- $-12,468 $-15,585
230.2-19 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $305,687 $-6,390
MUNICIPAL COURT
SALARIES & WAGES
240.2-16 Furlough - - $-30,600 $-18,615
240.3-9 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $822,607 $-7,632
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES
SALARIES & WAGES
250.7-14 | Furlough - - $-126,000 $-33,335
250.8-12 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $3,205,122 $-13,667
POLICE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION/
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.14-2 Furlough - - $-408,000 515,946
260.15-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - 511,574,730 $-5,103

Change toials, subtotals, and relaied amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 to 9.xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBELE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page7 of 13
Ttem 82
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS CR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
POLICE DEPARTMENT
OPERATIONS DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.27-26 | Furlough - - $-1,592,000 $-62,222
260.30-12 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $37,213,119 $-19,911
PORT OF MILWAUKEE
SALARIES & WAGES
270.3-8 Furlough - - $-18,000 $-12,084
270.4-2 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - -- $490,772 $-4,954
DPW-ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
290.4-2 Furlough - - $-56,320 $-45,744
290.4-21 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $1,202,000 $-18,755
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION
ADMINISTRATION DECISION UNIT '
SALARIES & WAGES
300.4-15 Furlough - - $-5817 $-5,553
300.5-9 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $170,769 $.2,277

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 to 9.xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page 8 of 13
Item 82

VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D

CEHIANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TC BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DPW-INFRASTRUCIURE SERVICES DIVISION-
TRANSFORTATION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGEHS
3009-23 | Furlough - - $-20,446 $-4,986
300.10-14 | ESTIMATED EMFPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $645,631 §-2,044
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-
FIELD OPERATIONS - CONSTRUCTION
DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
300.14-26 | Furlough - = $-10,628 $-3,329
300.1520 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $306,073 $-1,365
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-
FIELD OPERATIONS - STREETS & BRIDGES
DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
300.22-19 | Furlough - - $-84,245 $-15,688
300.23-10 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEEFRINGE BENEFITS ~ - - $2,567,160 $-6,432
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-
FIELD OPERATIONS - ELECTRICAL SERVICES
DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
300.28-10 | Furlough - - $-48,864 $-3,345
300.29-3 | BSTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,514,140 $-1,371

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. Various- furlough 4 to 9.x1s




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page 9 of 13
Ttem . 82

VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D

CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE _ UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE CF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION
FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & MANAGEMENT SECTION
SATARIES & WAGES
300.34-5 | Furlough - - 576,000 $-16,776
300.34-24 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYFE FRINGE BENEFITS - - 51,058,900 $-6,878
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
ADMINISTRATION SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.3-20 | Furlough - - $-6,700 $3,211
3104-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $175,831 $-1,317
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET SERVICES SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.9-11 | Furlough ' - - $-77,000 $-12,215
310.10-7 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - S1,759,746 $-5,008
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET OPERATIONS/DISPATCH SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.1422 | Furlough - - $-83,000 $-5,057
31015-10 | ESTOMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,036,428 $-2,073

Refl 2010 BF, 7-C
Change totals, subtotals, and telated amounts accordingly. Various- furlough 4 to 9.xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielingki Page 10 of 13
Ttem 82
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE CF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
SANITATION SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.24-16 | Furlough - - $-244,000 $-65,704
310.25-17 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $5,726,198 $-26,939
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FORESTRY SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310304 Furlough - -- $-126,000 $-25,295
310.30-25 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,867,871 $-10,371
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS -
BOARD OF ZONING AFPEALS
SALARIES & WAGES
350.1-19 Furlough - -- $-2,977 $-2,089
350210 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $48,973 $.856
CITY TREASURER
SALARIES & WAGES
370.2-20 | Furlough - - $-20,660 $-25,825
370.3-11 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $640,830 $-10,588
3590.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $+329,297

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 to 9.xls



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski

Page 11 of 13

_ Ttem 82
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LB.1. BUDGET FOR PROVISIONS FOR.
EMFLOYEE RETIREMENT
EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
SALARIES & WAGES
4303-14 | Furlough —~ - $-39,119 $-48,657
410.4-5 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFRITS - - $1,041,500 $-19,949
DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN
SALARIES & WAGES
440,1-14 Furlough - - $-1,598 $-2,493
440.2-5 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $51,690 $-1,024
SECTION 1.G.1. BUDGET FOR PARKING
PARKING
SALARIES & WAGES
490.3-5 Furlough - - $-62,750 $-14,127
490.3-15 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,467 610 $-5792
SECTIONL].1. BUDGET FOR WATER WORKS
DPW-WATER WORKS - BUSINESS ORGANIZATION
SALARIES & WAGES
520.5-21 Furlough - - §-77,764 $-10,839
520.6-17 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,893,450 $-4,444

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 to 9.xls



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page 12 of 13
Ttem g2
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DPW-WATER WORKS-PLANTS-NORTH ORGANIZATION
SALARIES & WAGES
52011-12 | Furlough - - $-42,265 $.9,472
5201210 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,198,004 $-3,883
DPW-WATER WORKS-ENGINEERING ORGANIZATION
SALARIES & WAGES
520.16-3 | Furlough - - 5-13,979 $-4,606
520.16-22 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $377,845 $-1,888
" DPW-WATER WORKS-DISTRIBUTION ORGANIZATION
SALARIES & WAGES
520.20-19 | Furlough - - $-84,271 $-16,428
520.21-13 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,629,382 $-6,736
DPW-WATER WORKS-WATER QUALITY ORGANIZATION
SALARIES & WAGES
520.24-22 | Furlough - - $-16,287 $-3,579
520.25-16 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - -~ $456,931 $-1,467

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 to 9.xls




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page13 of 13
‘ Itern - 82

VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D

CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DPW-WATER WORKS-PLANTS-SOUTH ORGANIZATION
SALARIES & WAGES
520.29-17 | Furlough - - $-41,838 $-5,410
520.30-11 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,209,026 $-2,218
SECTION LK.1. BUDGET FOR SEWER
MAINTENANCE FUND
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION -
SEWER MAINTENANCE FUND - ENVIRONMENTAL
DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
550.5-19 | Farlough - - $-40,246 $-16,369
550.6-13 | BSTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEEITS - - $1,017,365 $-6,916
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION -
SEWER MAINTENANCE FUND - UNDERGROUND
DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
550,10-13 | Furlough ' - - $-54,422 $-8,623
550.10-26 | BSTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEEITS - - $1,623,822 $-3,535

. Refi 2010 BF, 7-C
Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. Various- furlough 4 to 9.x1s



SPONSOR(S): Ald. Zielinski Amendment # §3

Budget Tax Levy  Tax Rate Impact
Department Impact Impact per $1,000

Various City Departments $-2,046,669 §$-2,046,669. $-0.074

AMENDMENT INTENT: Increase the number of unpaid furlough days for City
employees not covered by labor contracts by 10 days —
from 4 days to 14 days — to reduce salary expenses.

OVERVIEW

1. This amendment increase the number of unpaid furlough days for City employees
not covered by labor contracts by 10 days — from 4 days to 14 days — to reduce
salary expenses.

2. 851 or 11.4% of the City’s roughly 7,464 employees were not represented by
labor contracts on October 19, 2009 and more than half these non-represented
employees are management employees as follows:

- Noh:representes Exmployees
Management Employees 671
Non-represented Non-management 180

Total 851 | 11.40%

IMPACT

1. The adoption of this amendment reduces the tax levy by $2,046,669 or § 0.074
per $1,000 of assessed valuation,

2. A 14-day unpaid furlough more than triples effective pay cuts for non-represented
employees vs. pay cuts for employees represented by labor contracts — increasing
pay cuts for non-represented employees to 5.39% compared to pay cuts for other
City employees at 1.54%.

3. Additional unpaid furlough days for the 56% of non-represented employees
classified as management may result in decreased productivity and work guality
as work crews, sections and departments go unsupervised or undirected.

4. Delivery of City services may be impaired or delayed as represented employee
staff is unable to complete, or complete on a timely basis, the duties of non-
represented co-workers during additional furlough periods.




5. Non-represented employee morale and loyalty may decline as they feel singled-
out for additional unpaid furlough days and effective pay cuts not required of
other City employees.

Prepared by: Aaron Cadle
LRB — Legislative Fiscal Analyst
October 26, 2009



ORBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Pagelof13
Ttem 83
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, ASSESSOR'S OFFICE, CITY ATTORNEY, CITY
DEVELOPMENTY, CITY CLERK, COMPTROLLER, ELECTION COMMISSION, EMPE.OYEE
RELATIONS, FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION, FIRE DEPARTMENT, HEALTH
DEPARTMENT, LIBRARY, MAYOR'S OFFICE, MUNICIPAT, COURT, NEIGHBORHOQOD
SERVICES, POLICE DEPARTMENT, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS, TREASURER, PARKING, WATER WORKS, SEWER MAINTENANCE
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATEEFFECT
Reduce salary accounts in various departments by increasing the number of EFEECT EFFECT (PER $1,000 A V)
furlough days that management and nonrepresented employees would be
reguired to take from the proposed 4 days to 14 days. This amendment
impacts budget lines that are currently 100% recovered by a user fee. It will
be necessary for the Common Council to amend the fee to prevent collecting
revenues in excess of expenses. This amendment also requires revenue
recognition by the Comptroller. If these actions are not approved, the tax levy
impact of this amendment will be as stated.
Operating Budget $-1,648,747 $-1,648,747 $-0.059
Frovisions for Employse Retirement $-144,256 $-144,256 $-0.005
Parking Pand $-39,839 $-39,839 $-0.001
Water Works $-141,939 $-141,939 $-0.005
Sew er Maintenance Fund ' $-71.888 $71,888 $0.003
Total Budget Impact $-2,046,669 $-2,046,669 5-0.074
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE ' UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
ANDLINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE CF TOBE CF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.L. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION -
BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
1104-6 Furlough - - $-17,168 $-42,918
1104-25 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $402,668 $17,59%
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-
BUSINESS OPERATIONS DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
110.15-13 | Fwlough - - $-18,045 $-35,211
110.16-8 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $309,108 514436
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION -
INTERGOVERNMENT AL RELATIONS DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
110.19-18 | Furlough - - $-4,155 510,388
110.20-9 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $108,929 $-4,259

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C

Various- furlough 4 to 14




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page 2 of 13
Item 83
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONTD
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETATLED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-INFORMATION
AND TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
110.26-16 | Furlough - - $-43,420 $-75,074
110.27-16 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - -- $907,081 $-30,780
ASSESSOR'S OFFICE
SALARIES & WAGES
120.2-15 | Furlough - -- - $-41,033 $-29,604
120.3-9 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $1,075,609 $-12,137
CITY ATTORNEY
SALARIES & WAGES
130.2-11 Furlough - - $-77,760 $-35,091
130.3-5 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS | - - 51,834,853 $-14,387
DEPARTMENT OF CITY DEVELOFPMENT-
GENERAL MANAGEMENT & POLICY
DEVELOPMENT DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
140.6-24 | Purlough - - $-25,365 $-30,440
140.7-21 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,033,848 $-12,481

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 to 14




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page 3 of 13
Ttem 83 '
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
COMMON COUNCIL-CITY CLERK
SALARIES & WAGES
150.4-22 Furlough - - $-78,357 $-157,335
150.5-18 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,054,010 $-64,507
COMPTROLLER
SALARIES & WAGES
160.4-3 Furlough -- -- $-52,000 $-110,236
160.5-5 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - 51,346,331 $-45,197
ELECTION COMMISSION
SALARIES & WAGES
170.2-4 Furlough - - $-5,550 $-8.390
170.2-23 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- -- $298,196 $-3,440
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
. ADMINISTRATION DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
180.3-25 | Furlough - - $-5,525 $-10,648
180.4-16 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $151,340 $-4,366

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 to 14




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Paged of 13
Item 83
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONNS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
180.8-7 Furlough - - $-14,450 $-30,099
180.8-23 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - -- $402,875 $-12,341
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
OPERATIONS DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
180.12-22 | Furlough - - $-22,525 $-44,173
180.13-16 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $593,950 $18111
FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION
SALARIES & WAGES
190.2-3 Furlough - - $-8,500 $-16,703
190.3-3 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $242,931 $-5,679
FIRE DEPARTMENT-SUPPORTING SERVICES
DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
200.18-7 Furlough - - $-37,800 $-30,644
200.18-22 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FERINGE BENEFITS - - 51,799,432 $-10,419

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 to 14




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page 5 of 13
Item 83
VARIOQUS DEPARTMENTS, CONTD
CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE TNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
SALARIES & WAGES
210.15-10 | Furlough Savings - - $-102,000 $-81,400
210.23-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,989,188 $-33,374
LIBRARY
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
220.7-19 | Furlough - - $-66,148 $-48,856
220.8-14 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $1,733,965 $-20,031
LIBRARY
NEIGHBORHOOD LIBRARY & EXTENSION
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
220.13-20 | Furlough -- - $-53,148 542432
220.14-16 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,384,486 $-17,397
LIBRARY
CENTRAL LIBRARY DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
220.19-26 | Furlough - -- $-59,214 $-23,900
220.20-20 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - 51,552,191 $-9,799

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly,

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 to 14




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page 6 of 13
Item 83
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CIIANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
MAYOR'S OFFICE
SALARIES & WAGES
230.2-3 Furlough - - $-12,468 $-31,170
230.2-19 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $305,687 $-12,780
MUNICIPAL COURT
SALARIES & WAGES
240.2-16 Furlough - - $-30,600 $-37,229
240.3-9 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $822,607 $-15,264
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES
SALARIES & WAGES
250.7-14 Furlough - - $-126,000 $-66,670
250.8-12 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFIT! S - - $3,205,122 $-27,335
POLICE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION/
SERVICES DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.14-2 Furlough - - $-408,000 $-31,893
260.15-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $11,574,730 $-10,206

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 to 14




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TQ THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page7 of 13
) Ttem 83
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 : POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE ‘ UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE - OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
POLICE DEPARTMENT
OPERATIONS DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
260.27-26 | Furlough ‘ - - $-1,592,000 $-124,445
260.30-12 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS . - $37,213,119 - $39,822
PORT OF MILWAUKEE
SALARIES & WAGES
2703-8 | Furlough - - $-18,000 $-24,167
2704-2 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $490,772 $-9,909
DPW-ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION
SALARIES & WAGES
29042 | Furlough ' -~ - $-56,320 $-91,487
290.4-21 { ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,202,000 $-37,510
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION
ADMINISTRATION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
300.4-15 | Furlough : - - $-5,817 $-11,106
3005-9 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $170,769 $-4,553

Ref 2010 BF, 7-C

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. Various- firlough 4 to 14




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page 8 of 13
Item 83
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-
TRANSPORTATION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
300.9-23 | Furlough - - $-20446 $-9,972
300.10-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $645,631 $-4,088
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-
FIELD OPERATIONS - CONSTRUCTION
DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
300.14-26 | Furlough - -- $-10,628 $-6,658
300.15-20 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $306,073 §-2,730
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-
FIELD OPERATIONS - STREETS & BRIDGES
DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
300.22-19 | Furlough - - 5-84,245 5-31,375
300.23-10 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $3,567,160 $-12,864
DPW-IINFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-
FIELD OPERATIONS - ELECTRICAL SERVICES
DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
300.28-10 | Furlough - - $-48,864 $-6,680
300.29-3 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,514,140 $-2,743

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- firlongh 4 to 14




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDPMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page 9 of 13
Item ~ 83

VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D

CHANGEIN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT ) NUMBER AMOQUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION
FACILITIES DEVELOFPMENT & MANAGEMENT SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
300.34-5 Furlough - - $-76,000 $-33,551
300.34-24 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - . - $1,058,900 $-13,756
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
ADMINISTRATION SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.3-20 *| Furlough - - $-6,700 $-6,423
310.4-14 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $175,831 52,633
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET SERVICES SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.9-11 Furlough -~ - $-77,000 $-24,431
310.10-7 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $1,759,746 $-10,017
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FLEET OPERATIONS/ DISPATCH SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
3101422 | Furough - - $-83,000 $-10,113
310.15-10 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- ) - $2,036,428 ’ $-4,146

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. . Various- firlough 4 to 14



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page 10 of 13
Ttem 83
VARIQUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGEIN 2010 -
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMIN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER ) TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DPW-OPERATICNS DIVISION.
SANITATION SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
31024-16 | Furdough - - $-244,000 $-131,408
310.25-17 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $5,726,198 $-53,877
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FORESTRY SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
310.30-4 Furlough - -- $-126,000 $-50,590
310.30-25 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,867,871 $-20,742
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS -
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
SALARIES & WAGES
350.1-19 Furlough - - $-2,977 $4,178
350..2-10 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $48,973 $-1,713
CITY TREASURER
SALARIES & WAGES
370.2-20 Furlough - - $-20,660 $-51,650
370.3-11 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $640,830 $-21,177
390.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-116,695,727 $-658,602

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 to 14




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page 11 of 13
Ttem 83
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT . AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION I.B.1. BUDGET FOR PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE
RETIREMENT
EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
SALARIES & WAGES
430.3-14 Furlough - - $-39,119 $-97,314
410.4-5 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,041,500 $-39,899
DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN
SALARIES & WAGES
440.1-14 Furlough - - $-1,998 $-4,9095
440.2-5 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $51,650 $-2,048
SECTION 1.G.1. BUDGET FOR PARKING
PARKING
SALARIES & WAGES
490.3-5 Furlough - - $-62,750 $-28,255
490.3-15 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,467,610 $-11,584
SECTION L].1, BUDGET FOR WATER WORKS
DPW-WATER WORKS - BUSINESS ORGANIZATION
SALARIES & WAGES
520.5-21 Furlough - - $-77,764 $-21,678
520.6-17 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,893,450 $-8,858

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 to 14




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Page 12 of 13
Ttemn 83

VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D

CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGEIN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE | CHANGED CHANGE
DPW-WATER WORKS-PLANTS-NORTH ORGANIZATION
SALARIES & WAGES
5201112 | Furlough - - - $-42,265 §-18,944
520.12-10 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -1 - $1,198,004 $7,767
DPW-WATER WORKS-ENGINEERING ORGANIZATION
SALARIES & WAGES
520163 | Furlough - - $-13,979 $-9,211
520.16-22 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS ~ - $377,845 $-3,777
DPW-WATER WORKS-DISTRIBUTION ORGANIZATION
SALARIES & WAGES
520.20-19 | Furlough - ‘ - 5-84,271 $-32,856
520.21-13 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,629,382 $-13,471
DPW-WATER WORKS-WATER QUALITY ORGANIZATION
SALARIES & WAGES
520.24-22 | Furlough - - $-16,287  §7asy
520.25-16 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $456,931 $-2,935

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly. Various- fiwlough 4 to 14



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Zielinski Pagei3 of 13
Item 83
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, CONT'D
CHANGE IN 2010
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2010
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
DPW-WATER WORKS-PLANTS-SOUTH ORGANIZATION
SALARIES & WAGES
520.29-17 | Furlough - - $-41,838 $-10,819
520.30-11 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,200,026 $-4,436
SECTION LK.1. BUDGET FOR SEWER MAINTENANCE
FUND
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-SEWER
MAINTENANCE FUND-ENVIRONMENTAL DECISION
UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
550.5-19 | Furlough -- - $-40,246 $-33,738
550.6-13 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,017,365 513,833
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-SEWER
MAINTENANCE FUND-UNDERGROUND DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
550.10-13 § Furlough - - $-54,422 $-17,246
550.10-26 | ESTIMATED EMPL.OYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - 1,623,822 $.7,071

Change totals, subtotals, and related amounts accordingly.

Ref: 2010 BF, 7-C
Various- furlough 4 to 14



	Part 1 of 5 Amendements 1-22
	Lists of Amendments
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21

	Part 2 of 5 Amendements 22-44
	List of Amendments
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30
	31
	32
	33
	34
	35
	36
	37
	38
	39
	40
	41
	42
	43
	44

	Part 3 of 5 Amendements 45-62
	List of Amendments
	45
	46
	47
	48
	49
	50
	51
	52
	53
	54
	55
	56
	57
	58
	59
	60
	61
	62

	Part 4 of 5 Amendements 63-78
	List of Amendments
	63
	64
	65
	66
	67
	68
	69
	70
	71
	72
	73
	74
	75
	76
	77
	78

	Part 5 of 5 Amendements 79-83
	List of Amendments
	79
	80
	81
	82
	83




